TRUCK MOUNTED CONCRETE BOOM PUMPS
e ONE* TWO °* THREE WARRANTY

REED warrants each of its new Truck Mounted Concrete Boom Pumps to be free of defects in material and |
workmanship under normal use and service for a period of One ® Two ® Three years from date of delivery
based on the following conditions:

° One (1) year or 2400 pumping hours whichever comes first
o Two (2) years covering the Solid State Black Box
° Three (3) years covering all structural parts

The WARRANTY is issued ONLY to the INITIAL USER. The warranty periods begins when the
product is delivered to the initial user or when first put into service, whichever occurs first. Said
warranty is void if the machine is subject to misuse, neglect, accident or abuse.

The STRUCTURAL WARRANTY will not be honored unless, regular inspections have taken place
and repairs as recommended as a result of the inspection. Inspection guidelines are detailed in the
ACPA BOOM INSPECTION BOOK, attached in the extreme rear of the PARTS MANUAL. The
frequency of inspection must adhere to the ACPA BOOM INSPECTION BOOK. For WARRANTY
to be considered valid, these inspections must be performed by a “qualified person” as defined by
the ACPA SAFETY MANUAL.

REED’S obligation under this warranty is limited to correcting without charge, at its factory, any
parts or parts thereof which shall be returned to its factory, transportation prepaid and upon
REED’S examination proves to have been originally defective. Correction of such defects by repair |}
or replacement shall constitute fulfillment of all obligations to the initial user. This warranty does not
include labor or transportation charges unless specifically identified and authorized in writing by
REED. Nor does the warranty apply to any unit upon which repairs or unauthorized alterations
have been made.

This warranty does not apply to normal maintenance service or to normal replacement of certain |
machine parts,which are subject to normal wear (such as concrete cylinders and wear components,
valve mechanisms, delivery systems and bracketry, chassis decking / walkways, steps and hand
rails, hopper grate, etc.) REED makes no warranty in respect to trade accessories or outside
vendor components including truck chassis, such being subject to the warranties of their respective
manufacturers.

THIS IS A LIMITED WARRANTY AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. In no event shall REED be liable for incidental, general or
consequential damages, loss or any expense directly or indirectly related and resulting from use or
lack of use caused by delay in delivery, parts failure, or any other causes associated with the
product use. No person, firm or corporation is authorized to assume for REED any other liability in
connection with the sale of REED products.




Content
[

1 DESCRIPTION 3
1.1 __DESCRIPTION OF MAIN COMPONENTS 3
1.2 DESCRIPTION OF PUMPING CYCLE 5

2 SAFETY REGULATIONS 6
2.1 INTENDED USE 6
2.2 QUALIFICATION AND DUTIES OF THE ENGINE DRIVER 7
2.3 IMPORTANT SAFETY REGULATIONS 7

2.3.1 General 7
2.3.2 Maintenance and repair work 10
2.3.3 Forthe working area 11
2.3.4 Mounting 12
2.3.5 Minimum wall thickness and working pressure of conveying pipes 14

3 OPERATION OF THE CONCRETE PUMP 15

3.1 GENERAL 15

3.1.2 Changing of the distributor’s control gear 15

3.1.3 Emergency stop: 15

3.1.4 Selector switch for operating mode: 15

3.1.5 Motor start/stop, speed +/-: 16

3.1.6.1 Pumping / Suction via desk: 16

3.1.6.2 Pumping / Suction via remote control: 16

3.1.6.3 Emergency mode Pumping / Suction 16

3.1.6.4. Leakcompensation 16

P _ 3.1.7. Agitator, water pump: 17
( b 3.1.7.1 Agitator: : 17
3.1.7.2. Agitator jogging skip 17
3.1.7.2. Water pump: 17

3.1.8. Vibrator: 17

3.1.9. Horn/Reset: 17

3.1.10. Light: 17

3.1.11. Stability automatic: 17

3.1.12. Display: 18

3.1.13 Pressure gauge: 18

3.2 MOUNTING OF THE PLACING BOOM 18

3.2.1. Support Operation 18

3.2.2 Mounting of support 19

3.2.3 Placing boom Operation 19

3.2.3 Mounting of placing boom: 19

3.3 PUMPING MODE 20

3.3.1 First pumping 20

3.3.2 Pumphing instruction (depend of medium) 20

3.3.3 Pumping instructions (depends of machine) 21

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc
1



Content

3.4 CLEANING

22
3.4.1 Cleaning by sucking 22
3.4.2 Cleaning with under pressure water 23
3.5 EXCHANGE OF WEARING PARTS 24
3.5.1 Exchange of wearing plate and ring 24
3.5.2 Exchange of conveying pistons 24
3.5.4 Exchange of conveying cylinder / rotating 26
3.5.5 Exchange mixers‘components 26
3.5.6. Exchange of mixers‘ blocks 26
3.5.7 Exchange of wearing mixers‘ capsules 27
4 MAINTENANCE 28
4.1 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 28
4.2 DAILY MAINTENANCE 28
4.3 AFTER FIRST 50 WORK HOURS 28
4.4 WEEKLY MAINTENANCE 28
4.5 EVERY 500 WORK/HOURS 29
. 4.6 EVERY 1000 WORK HOURS, OR PER YEAR 29
4.7 FILTER EXCHANGE 29
4.8 TURNED MECHANISM 30
4.9 DIVIDING SECTION 30
__ - 4.10 CHECKING OF WIDE SPLIT BETWEEN COG AND COGGED WREATH 31
4.11 WEARNESS MEASURING OF ROTATING BALL CONECTION 31
~ 4.12 CHECKING SENSOR FUNCTIONS: 31
_4.13 BOLTS TIGHTEN TORQUE 32
... 414  LUBRICATELIST 33
5.0 SEARCHING MISTAKES: 34
2

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

N N S PPN



TN

1 Description

Description

1.1 Description of main components

@
\\ .
\
E__f;(r :\
f T\
&g @
1 Pump unit 8
2 Boom base 9
3 Rotating head 10
4 Distributor boom section 1 11
5 Distributor boom section 2 12
6 Distributor boom section 3 13
7

Distributor boom section 4

Bedienungsanieitung XXT englisch.doc.doc
3

L

Final tube

Support cylinder
Back support
Distribution gear box
Front support

Telescope



Description

—_

© @ ~N oo g P w N

@

S

® 0000 00

Catching hook

Warning lights

Lubrication plant

Tuning the final telescope position
Commanding block support left
Water pump, exhaust valve
Tuning in the transport position
Sirene switcher

Vibrator managing field

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Control panel

Water pump managing field

Control device

Commanding block for concrete pump
Commanding block for boom

Tuning position for transport
Commanding block for support right

Tuning the final position of telescope

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

NP L TSP PPN N



S,

~

Description

1.2 Description of pumping cycle

1. Waitzinger-concrete pump is generally generating by hydraulic. Hydraulic is working by engine

vehicle with distribution gear box. Electrical control follows automaticly. All functions at control
hydraulic block can be easily used, which in a case of falling out the sensor enables working with
concrete pump. Motions number are possibie to control from minimum to maximum. Drive cylinder

(1) has automatic passage balancing. S-tube has automaticly balance tearing at wearing plate and
wearing ring.

Drive cylinder right

S-tube 11: Storage space
Control block

Wear plate

Conveyor piston
S-valve system with vibrator

: Conveyor cylinder
0: Drive cylinder left

SR AR

6
7.
Water box 8: Tilting drive
9.
1

Concrete pump works as follows:  Drive cylinder (1 and 10) is mutually hydraulicly connected and
works in opposite way. With hydraulic pressure at the drive cylinder (10) drive cylinder (1) is carring
out and across the piston (4) concrete from conveyer cylinder (9) is pushing back through S-tube (8)
into the conveyer pump line. At the same time concrete from the mixer (5) is sucking out through the
wearing plate (7) into the pushing back cylinder. At the end of pace, through the switcher at drive
cylinder (1) storage space pressure (11) is pointed to the other side of turning cylinder (8) through
control block (2) and hydraulic pump changes direction.

At sucking in section, with out S-tube moving only hydraulic pump changes it way.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

5



Safety requlations

2

Safety requlations

2.1 Intended use

The concrete pump is 2 machine to convey
concrete. It is not intended for transport purposes
(except for accessories). Please observe that the
admissible total weights are not exceeded!

The use of a concrete pump

can be dangerous!!

10.

1.

The relevant operating manual must be
located in the machine.

The attendant has to be trained and must
confirm that he has taken note of it by
signing it.

... The operator.is obliged to act in accordance
- ~with the operating manual.

- Improper handling may cause injuries as
. further described in the following

paragraphs:

Eye injuries caused by concrete splashes,
concrete water (water glass) or other
chemical substances.

Eye or other injuries caused by splashing
hydraulic oil, if the system is not pressure-
free.

Injury caused by the force/impact of
bursting couplings, bursting tubes or
splashing gags in the concrete pipe.

Danger when touching electric cables.

Electric shock (possibly electrocution)
regarding machines with electric drive, if the
electric connection was realized improperly
or defect feeding cables are used.

Danger of tipping over due to
slumping/sinking of supports.

Injuries caused by burning when hot parts
are touched.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25,

26,

Injuries caused by falling pipes.

Injuries to workers caused by unintended
use of machine control and thus unintended
operational functions of the machine.

Head and shoulder injuries caused by
concrete falling down from the endhose or
the concrete pipe.

Injuries caused by falling parts of
concrete conveying pipes when they are
laid improperly.

Injuries to the tube operator caused by the
endhose when it got caught in the
reinforcement and suddenly shoots out
upon displacing.

Rolling away of the pump due to the break
releasing or instable supporting legs.

Injuries caused during the opening of
conveying pipes that are under pressure
(after gags).

Injuries caused to a person reaching or
falling inside the agitator.

Injuries caused by slipping on the oily and
smeary machine.

Injuries caused to a person reaching into
the water tank during simultaneous
operation of the piston (pumping mode).

Cutting off one’s hand when, for cleaning
purposes, a person reaches into the S-pipe
with his arm while the fold over arc is open.

Injuries caused by tripping over cables,
tubes or reinforcement material.

Injuries caused by jamming with the
travelling mixer or parts of it (chute).

Injuries caused by unsecured conveying
pipes sliding or falling down.

Danger of jamming at the supporting legs.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

mm~bliaal A A A

I



A
\

-

2.2 Qualification and duties

Safety requlations

2.3 Important safety

of the engine driver

Only the following people (attendant, engine
driver) may be in charge of operating or
maintaining concrete pumps and/or placing
boom independently:

. People who have completed their 18" year.

. People who are physically and mentally fit and

are not under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medicine.

. People who have been trained for the

operation and maintenance of the pump or the
supplementary units and who have shown
proof of their qualification to the employer and
who are to be expected to fulfill their duties
reliably.

All the equipment being used for safety
reasons and accident prevention may not be
changed or removed and are to be operated
properly.

" The ob‘erét'iona| safety is to be checked before
~each start-up. If any kind of defects — even in

the faintest way — are detected, they have to
be eliminated immediately. If necessary, the
supervisor has to be informed, or in case of
defects endangering the operational safety
operation must be completely stopped.

The legislative body will accuse the engine
driver or — if he cannot be hold reliable due to a
lack of training or basic knowledge — his
supervising personnel of accidents caused due
to inabservance of regulations regarding safety
and accident prevention by the responsible
employer's liability insurance association or the
legislative body of your country or due to a lack
of circumspection. So please be careful.

Bedienungsanieitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

7

2.3.1

requlations

General

1.

The valid guidelines for concrete pumps and
placing booms ZH 1/573 by the employer's
liability insurance association or by the
legislative body of your country as well as the
operating and maintenance instructions by the
producer are binding for the operation.

Concrete pumps and placing booms may only
be operated in accordance with the intended
use and in compliance with the operating
manual by the producer. The company
Waitzinger B.V.u.S.GmbH does not accept
responsibility for any damage caused by
improper operation, like e.g. not fully supported
machines. The operating manual must be kept
at the respective place of use so that it can be
looked at.

All devices regarding safety and accident
prevention, like e.g. danger and information
signs, hopper grids, protective covering, etc.
must be available. They may not be removed
or changed.

DANGER OF ACCIDENT!

During the use of the machine, neither any
protective device (e.g. water box cover) may
be removed nor any kind of safety equipment
(e.g. limit switch or mechanic safety device for
disconnection of the grill) may be stopped.
Never work without closed, firmly screwed
and/or secured agitator grill.

The adjustments at the pressure control valves
may not be changed. For concrete pumps and
distributor booms, please refer to table.

The concrete pumps including their conveying
pipes as well as any additional equipment are
to be checked by an expert in accordance with
the operating and working conditions as
required, however at least once a year. The
results of this test have to be written down in
the test book delivered with the machine. If
requested, they have to be shown.This test is
required by law. If the expert does not detect
any safety faults, a test badge will be placed
next to the nameplate.



Safety regulations

Attention: In case of malfunctioning, stop
machine immediately and start it again only
after the fault has been eliminated.!

8. Check the state of wear of the conveying pipe
daily by tapping or rather by using a wall
thickness measuring device and exchange
worn parts.

006

As far as the minimum wall thickness is
concerned, please refer to the section ,Minimum
wall thickness and working pressure of conveying

pipes”. Always secure endhose by means of a
safety stop.

0354 -

Arm 4
Coupling

Endhose

ATTENTION.:

If worn and/or defect parts (high-pressure
tubes, etc.) are not exchanged immediately,
the producer does not assume product liability.
The conveying pipes have been laid in driving
posi-tion of the extended distributor without
stresses and can only be exchanged like that
without any problems. |f conveying pipes are
exchang-ed at position of the extended
distributor, stresses might occur during
assembly.

All conveying pipe couplings must be
secured against unintended opening by
means of spring retentions.

DANGER OF ACCIDENT !

Only tap and open the conveying pipe in an
unpressurized state. Always pump 1 — 2 piston
strokes backwards.

008

When the concrete pressure exceeds 85 bar,
pumping may only be realized sidewards (not
via the concrete placing boom). In this case,

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

mmmliaalh A A



the engine driver has to take the following
safety precautions and make the following
tests in addition:

a) Exclusively use the piping of the
concrete pump producer. If concrete

pressures range between 85 and 130 bar,

high-pressure piping is necessary.

b) Test water pressure for pipes and
couplings after 2,000 m? at the latest.
Test pressure 30% more than maximally

working pressure.

c) Regular exchange (e.g. every 1,000 m?,
if necessary, earlier) of the couplings,

sealings and pipe bends that the operating

personnel has to approach within a
range of more than 3 m.

Attention:

Never bend the endhose during the pumping
mode. Gags increase the danger of accidents.

Never use the distributor boom to pull out the
endhose if it got caught. You would endanger the
stability or overload the steel structure.

15. When the pump is started, even after gags,
the endhose must be freely hanging. Keep clear
the area around the endhose. (D02 x L)

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

9

Safety requlations

|
i

Attention:

Do not hold the eindhose manually, if
necessary, use. guide rod. '

Never reach with your hand inside the hopper,
discharge unit, prepress equipment, water box,
or the pipe switch or any other movable
mechanical part, no matter whether the
machine is switched on or off. Always stop the
motor first and release the pressure from the
system. Pay attention to the warning sign at
the agitator hopper. Secure opened grill
against unintended closing.

ATTENTION
DANGER TO LIFE !

The hydraulic memory circuit may not be
changed under any circumstances.

It is strictly forbidden to remove leaden seals
from safety valves or to make any kind of
changes at the hydraulic piping system.

7. If aremote control is activated, i.e. the
connecting cable from the remote control to the
machine is in function, the remote control may
only be put down, if the “emergency stop
function” is activated (press mushroom push-
button switch). In order to start up the machine
again (also after the elimination of faults), the
emergency switch has to be unlocked in the
direction of the arrow or puiled out again.

8. During pumping pauses, interruptions and
repair work the remote control has to be
secured against unauthorized use by e.g.
locking it up in the driver’s cab, the tool box,
etc.

9. When getting on or off the machine, use
handles and treads.



Safety requlations

10. Keep treads, platforms, control equipment,

etc. free from dirt, oil, snow and ice. 232 Ma"‘](tenance and repair
wor

11. In order to avoid concrete splashes caused by
air intake, the agitator hopper always has to be

See to regular maintenance of the machine.
filled with concrete up to the mixer shaft.

12. Cleaning of conveying pipe by means of M
compressed air is done on your own risk! Due
to the danger, the company Waitzinger The throttles and pressure control valves
Baumaschinen GmbH does not assume any preadjusted in the factory may only be
liability. Those who still want to use changed by trained personnel. It is forbidden to
compressed air for cleaning can refer to the remove leaden seals from safety valves.
notes on the additional sheet that can be :
requested, if required. 1. Retrofitting, welding and repair work on the
placing boom and on all structural components
13. The max. conveying pressure may not be going with It, on the supporting members, the
higher than the one indicated on the nameplate fixing structure, the supporting legs, the
or in the test book. mounting frame and on every part of the pump

or pressurized parts may only be realized by
specialists employed by the producer. Special
attention must be paid to distributors’ support

and supporting legs designed as hydraulic or
diesel tanks.

"EXPLOSION HAZARD!"

They are to be expected and finally found
correctly realized by an expert in accordance
with the valid guidelines for concrete pumps

ATTENTION: and placing booms ZH 1/573 by the employer's
- liability insurance association or by the
Danger of falling parts. Unauthorized people have legistative body of your country.

to leave the danger zone immediately. If
necessary, stop machine.

14. First aid ATTENTION:

a) Obtain treatment notices for all possible Before any electric welding work is realized,
injuries in connection with the work. always disconnect the cable harness at the
switch cabinet and branch off the battery. In
b) Injuries must be reported to a supervisor or a order to branch off the battery, the positive and
responsible person. negative pole must be dismounted or — if

existing ~ the Nato switcher on the battery
must be disconnected.

Machines with electric equipment, like e.g.
radio control (receiver), control (Chopp
amplifier) or other, have to be disconnected
before any electric welding work is realized.

10 Bedienungsanleitung XXT

ArmelinAl Aan A A



c

. Faults may only be eliminated and repair and

maintenance work realized, if the drive motor
has been switched off and the hydraulic units
and conveying pipes have been relieved from
pressure. Take out the ignition key!

Work on hydraulic units (repair or maintenance
work) may only be realized after the hydrostatic
pressure has been let off. It is not allowed to
make any changes on the hydraulic circuit. We
expressly warn you not to realize any repair
work improperly. The test certificates delivered
with the machine have to be kept carefully.

. If any components from the electric, pneumatic

or hydraulic system (valves, pumps, etc.) are
exchanged, they have to be checked and, if
necessary, adjusted in accordance with the
data (pressure, stress/voltage, etc.) given on
the machine card, measuring sheet or circuit
diagram.

In order to achieve a longer service life of the
conveying pipe, all conveying pipes are to be
turned clockwise by 120° and the bends by
180° after approx. 6,000 m3. Observe the
minimum wall thickness and the working
pressure.

Pay attention to the fitting position when parts
are dismounted and mount them correctly
using the spare part sheet/service information!

2.3.3 For the working area

1.

When using the machine, the engine driver is
responsible for the complete operative range.
The driver has to see the area completely,
otherwise another person has to guide him.
When leaving the machine, see to it that it is
secured against unauthorized use and
unintended motion.

Block the operative range for public transport in
accordance with the regulations.

Wearing personal protection clothes (safety
helmet, glasses, mask, gloves, etc.) is
compulsory for the complete operative range,
especially if people have to work with cement
or with additives for mortar on a chemical
basis.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

11

Safety regulations

Itis not allowed to be within the danger zone of
the machine without any permission. Warn people
who are in the danger zone and stop work if they
do not leave the danger zone despite your
warning.



Safety requlations

2.3.4 Mouhting
ATTENTION !

The placing boom may not be moved until all
supporting legs have been properly positioned.

==

i

Observe safety regulations of the respective
country.

=T »

Check by means of the superimposed arrows
whether all supporting legs are completely

1. In case of a sloping terrain, put stop blocks
behind the wheels, release the brake and let
the vehicle roll against the stop blocks. Then
apply parking brake and support machine.

015

2. Danger of bruising during slewing and
telescoping of supporting legs. The danger
zone always has to be observed by the 3
operator (no multiple functions possible)

4
ATTENTION !
The boom may only be operated with the support
completely telescoped.
Exception: If a stability control is availableand

activated.

12

telescoped before the supporting process

Danger of bruising when machine falls.

. Itis absolutely necessary to keep a safe

distance to obstacles, like e.g. site cranes,
buildings, scaffolds.

. The machine has to be positioned so that a

safe upright position is guaranteed. Observe

sufficient distance to embankments, pits, L
ditches and similar hollows as they could cave

in due to the pressure of the supporting legs.

NEVER position the machine on made soil!

]
Slele]

The safety distance corresponds to DIN 4124;

In case of made and/or loose soil, the distance
B is double the pit depth A.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

mmmlinAale A AaA



Safety requlations

-,

N
b. In ca#e of grown saoil, the distance B Supporting legs and footprints lock mechanicly
corresponds to the pit depth. and / or hydraulicly.
040
NO! L
The subsoil must be even, horizontal and
without any hollow spaces.

8. The machine must be adapted at max. 3° with
level. In bigger deviations reverse mechanism
can be overload. Beside that support safety

: would be reduced.
Attention: In case of sloping subsoil the ) o
. ™ * *  support can slide down the squared beams. . Before pumping starts check if pipe lines,
g - junctions and final tube are sefely fixed.
Q‘ - o 7. Before start working check if condition of
~ 5. The pomposition of the ground has to glraegpgagzg;ge lines and connections are
guarantee the stability of the machine and the )

placing boom. Surface pressure of the . . . .

supporting legs up to 260 N/cm2 (26 Kg/cm2). 9. geg;uirrc\e junctions with safety devices from self
If the composition of the ground is not suitable, P g

the supporting area has to be made larger by

means of backings arranged crosswise in two

layers. For standard value refer to DIN 1054,

See chapter 3.2.1.

.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc
13



Safety requlations

2.3.5 Minimum wall thickness and working pressure of
conveying pipes

Observe maximum pipe weight for conveying pipes on the boom. If not otherwise indicated on the
nameplate:

pipe 12.8 kg/m

bends

Y = concrete pressure in bar

X = minimum wall thickness mm acc. to DIN 2413 T3

DN = nominal diameter

Y A
200 y
190 7 / P4 4
180 / 4
4
170 [ 7 A Y. /’
y f Y1
160 7 7 v/ ) 4 V1 ¥
150 yauw AN A4
/
140 / / / / //
S . / 4 4 V
130 < #’L S g 4 // 77 7
120~ Y& & NARV.4 A1)
o S / / § éSZAQ ")Q 7 /l
E 110 / / / A '~/ <® }é\/ v
=]
~ / // XV 1 &x d
® 100 1T1/ A a4 \\.’;az@
3 VI VI A »
g)) 90 1 T J“/ 1 1T / //
850 T T LT, T U TA VY
2 y // 4 /
7T
5 70 ] y S
5 /1/ v
g 60 / i 7
3 50 [1/1/] i P
I 44 //
A A ¥
40 [V A //
30 *Q/ P L ¥
LA -
20 A
\ k
10
: X
>
0 1 2 3 3.6 4 5 6 7 8
Min.wall thickniss (mm)

Marking of the conveying pipe: standard size
maximum pressure
code

14 Bedienungsanleitung XXT



-
e

3 Operation of the

concrete pump

3.1 General

3. The attendant has to read the instruction
manual when taking over the concrete pump
so that accidents and any kind of damage
can be avoided.

4. The operator is fully responsible for the
safety each time the machine is used.
Therefore he is obliged to take all the safety
precautions regarding the concrete pump
and to inform all the people working within
the danger zone of the machine and the
conveying pipe of the safety information.

5. The enclosed, separate operating and
maintenance instructions are valid for the
auxiliary units not described in this operating
manual.

6. Be sure that — before the machine is
~ taken in operation = all safety devices
. are:mounted and fully function. No

- - hydraulic valve may be stopped due to

the emergency stop.

Description of the
operating units

3.1.2 Changing of the
distributor’s control gear

The distributor's control gear within the shafting
to the rear axle is changed from driving mode
“0" to pumping mode “I" by means of the key-
operated switch 02. For this process, the
ignition must be switched “on” (the motor can
but does not have to run), the pneumatic
pressure must be more than 5 bar and the
coupling must be completely used. The
indicator 18 lights when the gear is in the
pumping mode. In order to work with the
hydraulic system, the gear defined on the
sticker 01 has to be switched into.

Attention! A wrong gear can result in
overspeeding and thus destruction of the
hydraulic pumps. The motor brake has to

Operation of the concrete pump

be switched off. The parking brake has to
be applied.

”Control On” 17 Always lights when the ignition

is on and the gear is in the pumping mode
(independently of the emergency stop.)

3.1.3 Emergency stop:

The machine is equipped with four illuminated
emergency stop switches 23 plus an
emergency stop at the remote control. Every
emergency stop switches off all functions and
motions and the hydraulic memory is run down
(as an option, the motor can be stopped when
emergency stop is activated). The activated
emergency stop is indicated by means of the
flashing emergency stop light 21 on the
operator's desk and at the activated emergency
stop (except for remote control). After the
danger is eliminated, you can unlock the
corresponding emergency stop by pulling it.

Attention! After the emergency stop has
been activated, you have to restart the
control by using the horn 22 (reset). If
pumping/suction (desk or remote control)
was switched on during the emergency
stop, this function is blocked and has to be
restarted by switching it off and on again.

3.1.4 Selector switch for
operating mode:

You use the key-operated switch 09 to change
between “desk", “remote control“ or “stability
on“. If the cable for the cable remote control is
plugged in, the system automatically turns to
cable remote control. If the remote control mode
is chosen, the corresponding remote control
has to be switched on, otherwise the control
system activates the emergency stop. The desk
functions: pumping/suction, number of strokes
are blocked during the remote control mode.
The key should be removed during
operation so that the support cannot be
operated or the stability system cannot be
switched off by any unauthorized person.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

15



Operation of the concrete pump

3.1.5 Motor start / stop,
speed +/ -:

The vehicle's motor can be started from the
desk via the switch 08 or the remote control
(only if control in ON and/or radio system is
ON). Switch 10 stops the vehicle’s motor and
blocks a restart for approx. 10 seconds.

By activating switch 16, you adjust the speed of
the vehicle’s motor between no-load speed and
maximum speed within 10 seconds.

3.1.6.1
via desk:

The key-operated switch 09 has to be in the 3.
“desk” position. Switch 13 switches on the

pumping or suction process. The number of

strokes is defined by the stroke pot 12 and the

Pumping / Suction

motor speed. The activated function is indicated 4.

via the control light 14 (also dunng the remote
- control mode):

Attention: When the hopper grid is open or 5.

after the emergency stop has been activated
(when the switch pumping/suction is being
used), the pumping/suction process is blocked.

Attention: When the hydraulic oil
temperature exceeds 80°C, the pumping
process is stopped and the temperature
indicator 15 on the desk as well as the
signal lights 31 (flashlight) on the boom’s
support are activated. It is still possible to
suck back the concrete. Suitable measures
have to be taken as fast as possible to cool
down the hydraulic unit.

3.1.6.2 Pumping / Suction
via remote control:

The key-operated switch 09 has to be in
position “radio” and/or “stability on“. The
function is preselected by means of the switch
pumping/suction. By using pump on, it is
switched on. The number of strokes is
determined by the stroke pot of the remote
control.

Attention: When the hopper grid is open or
after the emergency stop has been activated

16

(when the switch pump on is being used), the
pumping/suction process is blocked and has to
be restarted by switching pump on off and on
again.

3.1.6.3 Emergency mode
Pumping / Suction

Attention: This mode may only be used if the
pumping/suction process does not function via
the standard control system!

If the sensors break down, you can only work
by manually operating the valves also in this
mode.

Emergency mode pumping via cable remote
control: Position emergency mode pumps 41
to I. Operate number of strokes and
pumping/suction via cable remote control.
Emergency mode pumping via desk: Position
emergency mode pumps 41 to |, adjust number
of strokes via manual wheel 12 on the control
block. Activate pumping/suction via switch 13.
Emergency mode via control block: If the
control system breaks down completely, the
concrete pump can also be operated manually
directly on the hydraulic control block. The
number of strokes is adjusted on the manual
wheel 12. The pump is manually operated via
the solenoids Y5 and Y6. When the water tank
cover is open, the mode can be changed shortly
before each stroke is finished. In order to start
the suction process, valve Y8 has to be
stopped.

Attention: Storage valve charging Y4 has
to be activated. When the control system
breaks down, closening can be
established. After work has been
finished or before the hopper grid is
opened, the catch has to be released.

3.1.6.4.
Leakcompensation

Short strokes might occur if there is an internal
leak on the drive cylinders. Therefore the drive
cylinders have to be run in final position
regularly. In the final position, the hydraulic
system has max. pressure. Before doing so, the
motor has to be set to a higher speed and the

Bedlenungsanleltung XXT



Y

stroke pot has to be adjusted lower. The drive

cylinders are run in final position when switch

40 test cyl. A-B is activated. Press down the
switch until both piston rods stand still.

3.1.7.
ump:

Agitator, water

Agqitator:

3.1.7;’.1

Switch 06 switches on the agitator (even when
emergency stop is activated). The conveying
direction of the agitator should always be
towards the center. The outward direction is
only used for a short period of time to losen up
obstructions or to remix the concrete. When the
hopper grid is open, the agitator stops
automatically.

An emergency service is possible if valves Y9 is

activated with lever 19. :

.Option: When the hydraulic pressure of the
agitator is exceeded, the system automatically
changes over to reverse for 60 sec. This is
repeated until the cause for the increased
pressure has been eliminated.

3.1.7.2. Agitator jogging
skip

For easy cleaning, the agitator can also be
turned by means of the push-button switch 20
even if the hopper grid is open.
Attention: Only you should push down the
switch. It is indispensable to stop the motor
during work within the hopper.

3.1.7.2. Water pump:

Switch! 04 activates the water pump, which is
indicated by the green LED ilamp 19. When the
water level is too low, the water pump stops
automatically. Red LED lamp 03 (option).
Attention ! If the agitator is still switched on,
the capacity of the water pump decreases.

Operation of the concrete pump

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

17

Option: The high-pressure water pump or
the compressor, which are available as an

option, are activated via the same switch
06.

3.1.8. Vibrator:

Selector switch 05 activates the vibrator. Two
operating modes are possible:
position | = continuous operation
position I = operation on with
pump switched on.

3.1.9. Horn/Reset:

Indepentently of the operating mode, the horn
can be operated by means of switch 09 from
each place (switch 22 or remote control). In
case of an emergency stop, the control system
is restarted (reset), if all emergency stops are
unlocked. .

Attention ! If the key-operated switch. 09 is in
position “radio” or “stability on®, the emergency
stop at the remote control (radio or cable) must
also be unlocked.

3.1.10.  Light:

Light switch 07 switches on all control panel
lights 28 as well as the lighting of the supporting
legs (option) and the spotlight. The flashing
alarm lamps on the supporting legs are always
switched on. They only have to be attached to
the corresponding supporting leg.

3.1.11. Stability automatic:

The stability automatic checks whether the
angles of the supporting legs and the front
telescope jibs are in their final position. Like
that, the working range is calculated. It is
compared with the actual boom position and
before it is passed over, the slewing motion of
the boom is blocked (only possible in the
radio remote control mode). Five degrees
before the slewing motion is blocked, the
limitation is indicated via the flashlight 33 on the
connecting point and on arm 3 (4) and the
slewing motion is slowed down. Display 11
shows the admissible slewing range (see
description of display).



Operation of the concrete pump

Important: Before the boom is operated, there
must be a change from support to boom via the
remote control so that the admissible operating
range is taken over to the stability automatic.

By means of the key-operated switch 09,
the stability control can be switched off. The
indication via flashlight 33 continues, the
slewing motion, however, is no longer
stopped. The display shows the message
“no stability". The key should be removed
during operation so that no
unauthorized person can switch off this
function.

Attention | When the machine is not fully
supported, the stability automatic must
absolutely be switched on. German employer's
liability insurance association.

3.1.12. Display:

The display 11 is provided to show various
machine data. When the control is switched on,
the message “Hello customer” “Control 0.k.”
appears. Fault messages are automatically
displayed (e.g. emergency stop, oil temperature
“too high, etc:). By using the . key, you scroll
through the display. Like that, information like
e.g. number of strokes, oil temperature or
admissible slewing angle range can be
checked. In order to detect any faults, you can
check the inputs and outputs by using the keys
1 and {. The key — shows the first position of
the selected area. By using T and {, you can
scroll through the program. By using «, you
leave the area again (a more detailed
description is available in the control operation
manual)

3.1.13 Pressure gauge:

The pressure gauge 24 shows the current
pressure of the agitator or the water pump
(options: high-pressure water pump and
compressor). The maximally adjusted pressure
is 210 bar.

The pressure gauge 25 indicates the current
pump pressure. When 350 bar is reached, the
hydraulic pump has turned to “0". A possible
cause can be a gag in the conveying pipe.

18

The acumulator pressure of the pressure gauge
26 always amounts to 180 bar (except for
emergency stop). When the S-pipe slews, the
pressure is reduced by approx. 50 bar for a
short period of time.

Attention | For maintenance work in the
hopper or on the hydraulic system, it is
absolutely necessary to check the pressure
gauge 26 to see whether the accumulator
pressure has been completely released.
Even with the motor switched off, the
pressure can remain.

The pressure gauge 35 shows the current
hydraulic pressure at the placing boom.

3.2 Mounting of the
placing boom

Before the concrete pump is mounted, the
construction site has to be made safe. The
subsoil where the outrigger is to be placed must
be even and checked regarding its soil bearing
capacity. The hand brake must be put on (see
safety regulations in chapter 2).

3.2.1. Outrigger Operation

Warning!

There is a high risk of accident (bruising)
when the outrigger is operated. The
attendant always has to see and carefully
observe the moving parts. There must not
be any people or objects within the slewing
range of the outrigger.

1. For safety reasons, you have to operate the
push-button switch 29 with your second hand,
while operating the outrigger. In outriggers’
command block 32, 36 all functions bellow are
moving outrigger outgoing, above all functions
to way in. The functions swinging out and front
telescoping can be operated simuitaneously.
Like that, the front outrigger is automatically run
in its final position. All motions of the outrigger
are blocked in the driving position. Before you
start driving the vehicle, you always have to
check whether the catch is locked into
place.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

mAmmliaAl Adaa Aaa



- Operation of the concrete pump

Attention: If the selector switch operating mode
09 is in position remote control, you have to use
the remote control to switch over from boom to
outrigger.

Emergency service: If the control breaks
down, the outrigger can be operated manually
at the boom control block 34.

3.2.2 Mounting of
outrigger

2. All the outrigger legs have to be swung out
and telescoped completely.

When the telescope jib is in its final extended
position, there is a second catch, which has to
be locked into in working position. The
superimposed arrows will show you whether the
outrigger is completely swung out.

3. . The supporting cylinders are extended
until the front axle is freely hanging up in the air.
The rear axles must still slightly touch the
ground, (brake effect).

The concrete pump may, however, not be more
inclined than 3° in plane.

Dosenlibelle

Attention ! Observe admissible soil pressure.

Fig. Table

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

19

3.2.3 Placing boom
Operation

Attention: Only open the placing boom,
when the machine is fully supported. Never
move the machine when the placing boom is
folding out.

1. Normally, the placing boom is only moved
via the remote control (radio, cable). All boom
functions are proportionally moved. The
selector switch outrigger/boom must be in
position boom. The maximum boom speed
can be reduced when you use the switch
50%/100%. 50% for pumping, 100% for folding
in and out. The placing boom can also be
operated manually at the boom control block
34. To do so, the preselector boom/outrigger
must be operated in the direction of the boom
for each boom motion.

Attention: In case of manual operation, all
safety includings as well as emergency
stops are switched off.

3.2.3 Mounting of
placing boom:

Attention! When you open and fold in the
placing boom, the boom can hit many
places and thus damage other parts.
Therefore always observe the right
sequence.

1. Extend arm 1 until catch hook (if existing)
works loose and arm 2 can be opened
without any danger.

2. Turn placing boom in the position of the
endhose to open it.

3. Openarm 2, arm 3 and arm 4 (arm 5) by
90° respectively (stick to this sequence).

4. Move arm 4 ( 5 ) in horizontal position
approx. 1 m above ground.



Operation of the concrete pump

5. Loosen endhose.

6. Put placing boom in working position..

061

Fig. Endhose .
9 . m3 /‘/00 A
3.3 Pumping mode t 7 AP
a ol O 71O

- | e :AG‘- D,
» . 7 u‘ g ™ %
3.3.1 First pumping | L0475 Torke
| A I (W % OO

When you work with short, bright conveying =1z oL o g-0 10 Yot bty
pipes at the inside, fill in several buckets of o [V 5 I@g"..‘- o Ao b jt
laitance - depending on the hopper size - Tl e TGO ——— b

shortly before you start pumping and while the
agitator is turned on. Before doing so, put in two
sponge balls so that the laitance moistens the
complete pipe. Pump slowly until the full
concrete jet comes out of the endhose.

Attention:

The max. conveying pressure may not be
higher than the one indicated on the nameplate
or in the test book.

. If you'work with new and long conveying pipes,
the frictional resistance is higher, therefore it is
necessary to-use enough laitance for the first
pumping.

3. Pump several strokes, switch on agitator.

4. Strongly mix concrete in the truck mixer with the
highest possible speed, when doing so, see to
constantly processed concrete mixtures. After
reagents (accelerator, restrainer) have been
added to the concrete on the building site, keep
mixing the concrete for at least four more

3.3.2 Pumphing instruction

6. In situation of obstruction concrete should be

immediately pumped recurrently into the
mixer and blend it. Advance pumping direct,
when switch conveyor cylinder and pipe are
automaticly directed. Do repumping carefuly.
Obstruction causes :

a) mud was too lean

b) not enough mud has been used

c) leaking pipe switch

d) leaking conveyor pipe lines

e) concrete remmants in pipe switcher and
conveyor pipe line

f) negative concrete structure

minutes.

Fill the concrete from the truck mixer and/or bin
into the agitator hopper and keep pumping via the
concrete pump.

Attention:

If the pipes are rusty on the inside (high pipe
resistance), only increase the conveying capacity
continuously after several m3.

20

(depend of medium)

1. During conveying poor concrete for

pumping, mixer axis has to be permanently
visible! ,Negative“ concretes (extremly stiff
mixtures poor with send, light concrete etc.)
allows better transporting, when mixer
hopper is filled only by lower edge of mixer
axis. During this procedure concrete pump is
sucking up the air additionaly into conveyor
cylinder and concrete is beeing transported
in procedure air-plug. Careful at blockage!

. During pumping breaks, conveyor pipe line

is releasing pressure with short backwards
pumping (2-3 paces). Frequently pump

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

AmalinAle AdAaA Aaa



-~

~

Operation of the concrete pump

forward-backwards. Never leave conveyor

3. If atlong lasting work with high demands, oil
pipe line under pressure.

temperature rises below 80°C, immediately
add fresh water into water box.

w

. At extremely fluent concrete with high
contents of large grains, which aspire to
bleed, during pumping brakes empty the
hopper as much as possible.

EN

. During longer pumping brakes, pump
concrete recurrently into the mixer hopper,
mix and repump it.

5. During pumping breaks switch off power
engine, so that vibrations can‘t cause
decompsition of concrete. In intervals of ca.
10-15 minutes move concrete completely by
pumping forward-backward.

During further temperature rising change
water current. Search and remove causes of
overheating. When oil temperature rises

below 55°C termostaticly regulated ventilator
is switching on.

Never impress by force stired concrete or
concrete which started creating lumps into
convey pipe line.

6. Specialy at concrete withvddecreased 4.D . . .

- - . . Do not sprinkle oil tank with water.
possibility of bln'dlng ‘wate( (tend of bleeding) Fon‘natiopn of condensed water and damage
{)rl"e;lfantetj[::ilgs;r&?e;%ht,ttrl;aensgort, save as of hydraulic pump will follow. If additional

.fhal In retranspors jeave e pump . cooling is not enough, direct water jet to the
unconditionaly in recurrent pumping, until drive cviinder
* pipe switch finishes complete pace. Afteer y )
that redirect at forward transport .
7

. Air ingredients in conveyor pipe line may be
dangerous, because compricared air at the
end of conveyor pipe line becomes sudden
free and concrete explosivly is running out.
Air ingredients appears specialy in pumping
preparations through air sucking in not
enough concrete filled basket and at
extension conveyor pipe line.

3.3.3 Pumping
instructions (depends of

- 5. All pumps has thermo-electrical switching
machine) off. At oil heating below 80°C pump will
automaticaly will be switched off and red
1. Number of maximum engine rotations may control light is on the command cupboard.

not be exceeded, because hydraulic pump
will come in excessive number of rotations.

Permit number of rotations see machine Measures:
card. -
. . . . a) Switch on the pump at tower position
2. Pay attention at pistons‘ pace ab ridge and N " L
equalize as need it. tfr\gvirl;co}:fED OFFS". Green light is

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc
21



Operation of the concrete pump

b) Den't stop the engine. Oil cooler must be
in function.

¢) Restore the water in water box.

d) When red control light switch off, turn on
pump. With reducted output slowly pump
it.

e) After pumping finishes find cause of oil
overheating. Remove the error — see
section 5 searching errors.

f) Temperature sensor for termo-electric
switch off is built-in hydraulic tank.

6. Inintervals of powerfull engine load never
switch off power engine at once, so cool it
first in emphty pace, diesel engine ca.
1000R/min. This is specialy important for
TURBO engines. '

7. Number of engine rotations allways adjﬁst
. ., below minimum number of rotations (500-
700 R/min.). '
" 8. For damages catised by sérving mistakes
producer is not taking any guaranty.

3.4 Cleaning

3.4.1 Cleaning by sucking

1. Clear out mixer hopper by pumping till upper
edge pipe of conveying cylinder, than switch
off the pump.

- 2. Piece of water soaked sponge for cleaning,
impress at way out of endhose.

3. By means of “reccurent transport” suck in
reccurently the cleaning sponge, by that
easily bang conveyor pipe line with hammer,
until cleaning sponge passes place of
banging (recognized banging in hollow), than

22

switch off the pump.

064

. Open accessory hole for cleaning at rising

duct, turn and with wedge inside close it
again.

. Rest of medium suck in into mixer hopper,

turn off the pump, open cleaning hole and
take out cleaning sponge.

. Atlonger conveyor pipe lines repeat the

cleaning. One reccurent sucking is not
enough.

. If protection grate has safety turning off,

mixer and S-tube remains until protection
grate is open, during cleaning close for a
while protection grate, at the right time allow
turning on the pumps direct step, lift again
protection grate. Bolted protection grate,
stays close during cleaning.

. Rest of medium remove through cleaning

hole. S-tube, mixer hopper, conveying
cylinder, and water box carefully sprinkie.
Clean rest of machine and sprink with
mixture of oil and diesel or oil.

. Completely clear out water box, water pump

and washing out chamber at risk of frost.
Washing out chamber must be cleared out at

" night and weekends at normal temperatures

and during longer pumping breaks.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

mrmliaAl A AdAaa

jo—



c

N~

3.4.2

Cleaning with

under pressure water

Machine cleaning with under pressure water is
already tested method.

1.

Mixer basket empty pumping as much as
possible. Put position on pump “backwards
conveying” and conveyor pipe line with 1 —2
paces of reccurent pumping release the
pressure. Turn off the pump.

. Rest of medium remove through cleaning

cover hole. By lift uo conveying, close shut-
off valve, open cleaning hole at rising duct.

Turn on again pump in position “backwards
conveying” and sprinkle with water tube fixed
jet for sprinkling from cleaning hole.

[=1-1.]

Be careful that tube should not be cut at S-
tube directing. Sprinkle as much long as
clean water comes up from conveying
cylinder, then turn off the pump. Clean mixer
hopper and all parts which in that area are
coming in touch with medium.

2 - 3 cleaning sponge water soaked impress
into cleaning hole and close it — cleaning

cover and mixer hopper fill with water.

Operation of the concrete pump

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

23

. Turn on the pump at “backwards pumping"“.

Conveyor pipe line medium, filling of one
hopper is not enough, turn on pump before
air got sucked and hopper refill with water.
Then medium gets forward until cleaning
sponge get out from final tube. Be careful
that running water does not flow in mold .

. With backwards conveying suck up the

water into hopper.

. If protection grate has safety turning off,

mixer and S-tube remains until protection
grate is open, during cleaning close for a
while protection grate, at the right time allow
turning on the pumps direct step, lift again
protection grate. Bolted protection grate,
stays close during cleaning.

. Rest of medium remove through cleaning

hole. S-tube, mixer hopper, conveying
cylinder, and water box carefully sprinkle.
Clean rest of machine and sprink with
mixture of oil and diesel or oil.

. Completely clear out water box, water pump

and washing out chamber at risk of frost.
Washing out chamber must be cleared out at
night and weekends at normal temperatures
abd during longer pumping breaks.



Concrete pump serving

3.5 Exchange of wearing
parts

3.5.1 Exchange of
wearing plate and ring

ATTENTION: During works in hopper and in

space of S-tube always turn off engine and pull
out ignition key.

1. Remove iron plate on protection level (1).
Through bolts (2) and (3) loosen every for 15
mm and unburden S-tube.

2. Substitate free wearing plate removing 2
bolts (4) and tighten it.

N AT
) Q

/ \

WTR

3. S-tube turn to the other side.

4. Second wearing plate take out removing 2
bolts (4).

24

5. S-tube turn back and exchange wearing ring

(5).

6. S-tube turn at just installed wearing pléte
and install second wearing plate.

7. S-tube tighten again with 4 bolts (3).

8. Tighten the bolt (2) with hand so that turned
lever in laying without split. Loosen bolt on at
least 1/6 turns and install protection iron
plate.

ATTENTION: Bolts (3) and (4) tighten with
turned moment according to list.

9. Test work.

3.5.2 Exchange of
conveying pistons

ATTENTION: During works in washing out
chambre always turn on the engine and pull out
ignation key. Never put hands in washing out
chambre while engine is working. Procedure of
hydraulic cylinder always with manual activated
valve at low number of engine turns and
reduced number of paces.

1. Empty washing out chambre. Remove
protection bars.

2. Take one drive cylinder in final position with
activating valves Y3 and Y4.

082

3. Remove clump — scaly junctions (2).

4. Push back conveying piston by force through
lever for ca. 5 mm in direction of conveying

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

Avclimale Adan AAA



~

083

Drive cylinder carefully lead out until touches
flange. Install one scaly junction.

0B4

6. Drive cylinder lead in again, scaly junction
(2) and conveying piston take out.

085

1
e

Yommmm oo
'
1

PR P
[

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

25

Concrete pump serving

7. New conveying pistons lubricate well and
install with scaly junction (2).

086

bomeombomoand
Comegmndony---d
R
O]

1

]

!

I

1

8. Drive cylinder, conveying piston lead out that
way that has enough place for distanc-piece

@3).

9. Remove scaly junction (2) and lead out drive
cylinder into final position.

10.Distanc-piece (3) at drive cylinder install with
scaly junction (2).

087 S%“r-

Push conveying pistons by force with
lever to the distanc-piece (3) and install
scaly junction (2).



Concrete pump serving

3.5.4 Exchange of

conveying cylinder /

rotating

1.

2.

9.

Dismantle conveying pistons (see 3.5.3).

Both drive cylinders lead out in final position:
swinging duct at lead in drive cylinder loosen
and hang at dish. Easily lead out drive
cylinder in final position with manual valves
Y5 + Y6.

Dismantle axis, build washing out chambre.

26 x 3 bolts (1) remove and build conveying
cylinder (it's best to use fork-lift).

Valve case lift by crane.
ATTENTION: During lifting be careful that no
tube cable became squeeze.

. Build or rotate conveying cylinder.

Directions: To enlarge lasting of conveying
cylinder, they can be turned for 180°. It
should be careful that conveying cylinder is
turned on time. It working out is already
huge, conveying cylinder must be
exchanged.

. Install conveying cylinder in reverse order.

. Install conveying pistons (see 3.5.3) and

swinging duct.

. Lead out right drive cylinder slowly with hand

and activating valve Y5 or switcher 40.
(see 3.1.6)

Drive cylinder ventilate. (see 3.77)

10.Test work.

26

3.5.5 Exchange mixers*
components

1. Remove bolts (2).

2. Exchange mixers‘ components (1). Check if
tight places are clean. Right element of a
mixer must be install to a left one turned for
90°.

3. Install bolts (2) and retight torque moment
like in the list. This bolt must always be
exchanged.

3.5.6. Exchange of mixers*
blocks

1. Build mixers‘ components.

2. Right engine (4) ca. 10 mm pull out and
take off mixers' axis (3).

3. Remove safety ring (5)and pull out
engines (4) left and right. Be careful that
hydraulic tube is not twisted.

4, Remove bolts (6) and take out distanc-
bases with blocks (7).

5. Change and again install bases (7). Split
between both bases fill with grease
completely.

6. Install in reverse order engines (4) and
axis (3) as well mixers* components (1).

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

Ammlimalh dAaA AdAa A



] b

3.5.7 Exchange of

wearing mixers‘ capsules

1.
2.

Remove engines (4) and put off in safe.
Cylinder piston emerge outside (8),
remove base (9) and bolt (10) turn out.

Impress axis (11) by lever.

Divide wearing capsule (12) from basic
axis (11) and remove it.

Clean axis and lubricate with Loctite.
New wearing capsule heat at 200°C and
place it quickly.

Install mixer in reverse order hole for
piston

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

27

Concrete pump serving

cylinder (8) must be drilled.



Maintenance

4

Maintenance

4.

1 General instructions

1.

4.

All agregates maintenance like for example
power engine conduct maintenance according
to regulations of in question product.

. During all maintenance works follow the

instructions of safety section 2 and instruction
for serving section 3.

. Concrete pump must be checked at least once

a year from qualified person. see section 2

Filter must be always changed when display of
dirtyness hot oil is in red area.

2 Daily maintenance

1

28

Filling oil quantity, fuel grease and water is

. !cqntrqling and filling by need.
* Check all filters display of dirtyness.

. Check parts which conduct concrete, change

weared parts.

Check weard state of conveyor pipe line
banging or with measure device, wall thickness
and change wear parts. At least thickness

according to diagram ,at least wall thinkness”
section 2.

Check lubricate device. Warehousing of S-tube
and conveying piston lubricate with greace.

Visialy check sealed hydraulic ducts and bolt
conections.

. Check final tube safety device and safety

devices at all scaly junctions.

4.3 After first 50 work hours

1. According to wehicle instruction do the
maintenance.

2. Clean all filters, in fact change them.

3. All bolt conections check according to list of
torque moments section 3.6. Check bolts at
cardan axis.

4. Make oil change divide and turn mechanism.

4.4 Weekly maintenance

1. Make daily maintenance works.

2. Lubricate all lubricates places and slip areas
on boom, boom outrigger, pump and rotating
ball conections. See lubricate list.

3. Check oil level turned mechanism.

4. Plugs at S-tube and mixer visialy check on
damaging.

5. Check S-tube position and adjust if need it.

6. Condensended water in hydraulic tank release
after 24 hours through ball tap, until oil gets
out.

7. Check functioning of safety devices. (for

example emergency stop, protection grate and
covers).

8. Test steel construction of boom, boom support
and outrigger on cracks.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

AmmliaAl daAa AAaA



4.5 Every 500 work/hours

Maintenance

. 4.6 Every 1000 work hours,

1. Make wekly maintenance works.

2. Clear out hydraulic oil, hydraulic tank wash out
and according to oil list fill with hydraulic oil.

3. Change filter cartridge in tank hydraulic boom
and pump. (Clean solenoidic stick.)

Attention: Use only original filter cartridge.
Order number in spare parts mechanism.

4. Check oil level divide mechanism.

5. Make control of S-tube wearing. Pay attention
that at least wall thickness is 8 mm.

6. Make control wearing of conveying cylinders.
Stronger conveying cylinder after 2 mm
weating (4 mm diameter), chrome conveying
cylinder at remain layer of chrome 30um turn
to 180°. Clean diesel prefilter. ’

7. Check storage pressulre, if need it fill according
to list. '

.. Attention: Only use nitrdgen. For checking
and filling, device for storage checking will be
needed.

8. Check pump and boom pressure to a list..

9. Check number of engine rotations and pump
functions to a list.

10.Check tight conection of conveying pistons.

11.All bolts on ball turned balls conection check to
a list of torque moments section 3.6.

12.Check bolt safety devices and fixness
conveyor pipe line on boom.

13.Clean air filter shell.

14.Ch;a1nge filter for airing hydraulic tank.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc
29

or per year

1. Make maintenance at 500 work hours.

2. Checking of all mechanic and hydraulic parts
from qualified person.

3. Checking of real status all reliable safety
devices.

4. Check of beside split between theeth and ball
turned conection on boom.

5. Check pace of ball turned conection.
Make oil change in turned and transport
mechanism.

o

4.7 Filter exchange

Attention! It is allowed to change filters only
when engine is turned off and hydraulic device
are without pressure storage pressure or
hydraulic pressure is producing with static
concrete pressure in conveyor pipe line).
Placing boom must be in transport position or
supported.

During filter change some of hydraulic oil is leak.
So prepare reception pot. Filter change do as
quickly as possible so that unnecessary dirtiness
can not enter in hydraulic system. Because of
that, before filter opening is needed to prepare
exchange filter element, O-rings, cleaning rag.
After every filter exchange oil level must be
checked.

High pressure filter boom and hydraulic pump:

n @
> T

Wy




Maintenance

If dirtyness display red ring (4) then filter element
should be exchange.
1. Filter case (2) in clockwise turn out.

2. Filter element (3) pull out down from case (1).

3. Clean filter case (2), O-ring change and
lubricate coil and O-ring.

4. Filter case fill with clean oil.

5. Putfilter element.

6

Filter case install and tighten with ca.150Nm.

Suck filter:

—

1. Nuts (2) loose and turn out till end of screw.

2. Pull out cover (1) so it lays aginst on screws
(2). That way floor valve (3) is closed.

3. For second filter repeat steps 1 and 2.

4. Oillinfilter case through bolt (4) and bolt for
diring (5) empty at acception pot.

5. Turn slowly cover and pull out complete filter
element (7).

6. Exchange filter element. Clean solenoidic
stick. Check both O-rings and exchange in
case of damaging.

7. Bolt for airing and bolt for releasing close
without leak. ( bouth filter )

8. Install cover with filter elemnt and tight nut.

30

4.8 Turned mechanism

i

Attention! Turned mechanism has 2 separate oil
bathrooms. (oil situation A and B). Use oils for
transmissions according to lubricate list!

1. Remove airing bolt (1)and completely release
oil through bolt (3).

2. By very dirty oil fill transmission completely
with washing out oil and turn distributors few
times. So deposit dirtyness mixes with oil in
transmission. Then repeat ste 1.

3. Close releasing bolt. Open bolt (4) airing. Fill
with transmission oil through bolt openings till
oil level A and B.

4. Installed bolt for blowing out and airing.

4.9 Dividing section

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

Ammbia~Alh AaA AAaA



Maintenance

1. Bolt filling (2) level and bolt for vent (3)
remove and vent the oil into receiving pot.

2. 2. At extremely dirty oil fill transmission
urgently will oil for washing out to the level A
and |et hydraulic to work for a while. That way
stratums of dirtyness are blending with oil in
the transmission. Repeat procedure at point 1.

3. Clouse vent bolt. Pour up slowly transmission
oil with hopper across vent bolt (1) until oil \
comes out at bore hole of oil level bolt.

4. Tighten oil level supplement bolt.

Measuring must be conducted at 2 points {(burden
side and unburden side, see picture bellow).

410 Checking of wide split
between cog and cogged
wreath

min. 0,1 R
max. 0,5 mm

b ﬂ Diference between both measures is exact value

l\.i.\ - W2 :/—\N of measured pace. This value must be carried into
- TN ? ~ boom control book at every boom check.

S Maximum permit value must not be exceeded.

X‘\

(D . See list bellow.

‘ Diameter Ball diameter
| uncoil
1. Dismantle cog cover. 20 22 25 30 40
2. Slowly turn boom into flat position so that wide 1000 18 | 10 | 10 | 20 | 25
split has free pace. 1250 1.9 | 2.0 [ 2.0 | 21 | 2.6
3. Measure distance between cog sides with 1500 2'0 2'1 2'1 2'2 2’7
measure instruments. 1750 : 2'2 2'2 2’3 2'8
4. If the pace is too big, transmission or rotating 2000 : 2’3 2'4 2’9
bal! conection must be checked from qualified 2550 . 2'5 3' )
person. 2500 3.1

Measures in mm

4 11 Wearness measuring of
rotating ball conection 4.12 Checking sensor
functions:

Wearness in ball turn link can be measured in

enlarge pace between outside and inside ring.
9ep S State of feeding switcher can be checked in two

ways.
1. Directly into feeding switcher or in plug
there are one or two LED lamps.

One LED: green = turned on

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc
31



Maintenance

Switcher.

For two LED's: green =
power on yelow =
switcher on

2. On display 11 it's easy to establish sensor

state through menu searching (above
arrow), check analog entrance, check

paces during breaks, check digital entrance.

During that you have to know belong enter
number (accompanying machine card).

3. Angle sensors for boom reverse angle,
supporters’ angle left and right forward it's
possible to show analog entrance at
display.

4.13 Bolts tighten torque

Following values are valid for bolts tighten torque at DIN 912, 931 and 934 at slicking factor from

u = 1,25 (easly lubricate).

Thread size ..|... .. . ... .Tighten torque 8.8 Tighten torque 10.9

Mn Nm
M8 23 32
M10 46 64
M12 80 110
M14 125 180
M16 195 275
M18 270 390
M20 385 540
M22 510 720
M24 660 930
M27 980 1400
M30 1350 1850

32

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

AmmlbiaAal AdAaAa A



-

~

4.14 Lubricate list

Maintenance

Engine in summer | Engine in winter Hydraulik oil Hydraulik oil
m Standard Tropic country

Type HD SAE 30 HD SAE 10W HLP 46 HLP 100

Aral Aral Super Kowal | Multi Turboal Vitam CF 46 Vitam CF 100
Aral Turboal 15W40

BP Vanellus- T Visco Static Energol HLP 46 Energol HL P10
Energol HD-S

ELF Performance 2B Multiperformance | Olna 46 Olna 100
Performance 3C 3C :

Esso Essolube HDX Essolube XD 3 Nuto H 46 Nuto H 100
Essolube HDX plus

Fuchs Renolin HD Titan Universal HD |Renolin B 15 Renolin B 30
Titan HD-Super

Mobil Delvac 1230 Delvac 1210 DTE 25 DTE 27

Schell Retolla X Myrina 15W40 Tellus Ol 46 Tellus Ol 100
Rimula X

Fanal Super HD Motorél | Indol C Salvo MWS 46 Salvo MWS 100
HD Motordl

Agip . Arnica 46 Blasia S 220

o L-HV/46

~ 2

Lubricate places:
Stick afea:

Device for central lubricate:

accept regulations in question engine producer

Use multipurpose grease without acid.

Use stick graphite grease.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

33

Use only grease NLGL-class 0 to 2. See dokumentation for
central lubricating.




Maintenance

5.0 Searching Mistakes:

Mistake

Cause

Solution

Transmission is not switched on
~Pumping-position“.

Turn off ignition:
Clutch is not in motion:

Pressure at device for vehicle
compricated air is too low:

Pneumatic valve iced

Solenoid at pneumatic valve is
defective:

Burned fuse at the vehicle:

Turn on ignition.
Move clutch .

Turn on the engine until enough
pressure is made.

Silencer at pneumatic valve deice.

Check solenoids and wiring. Valve

can be moved also with
screwdriver.

Check cause and exchange safety

device.

Managing without display:

emergency light)

(green LED at stand, display and

Turn off ignition:

Transmission in drivers position:

Defective final switcher of
transmission:

Main switcher (batery) or fuse
F1/F2 burned:

Turn off ignition.
Direct transmission.
Exchange final switcher.

(emergency help: both contacts
bridge over at plug)

Exchange fuse.

indicator at display:

Emergency-Stop indicator blinks,

Move emergency stop:

Turned on electoral switcher at
distant command:

Cable breaking or defective
emergency stop switcher:

Unlock emergency stop and start
with sirene .

Unlock emergency stop, or direct
electoral switcher at stand, and
start with sirene.

Remove mistake with qualified
person.

Pumping, sucking not starts:
(no pressure)

Electoral switcher at stand:

Safety grate is open:

»rurn on pump” at start
command with sirene:

Transmissions'vehicle is not put
in, engine is not working:

Potenciometer for number of
paces 0"

Electoral switcher at distant
command and start command
through sirene.

Close safety grate.

Turn off the pump and restart it.

Put in pace, start engine.

Adapt biger value.

34

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

e N R N e P

s

'



Maintenance

Move emergency stop:

Hydraulic oil is too hot:

No pressure in storage:

Without feeding pressure:

Pressure regulation valve is
defective:

Direct valve is defective:

Unlock emergency stop and start
moving with sirene. :

Cool hydraulic device.

Check valve solenoid storage
burden, as supply pipe and safety
device in command closet. (For
finishing it's possible to mechanicly
close storage burden valve.
Attention! Closing makes all safety
functions out of order.)

Suck filter and feeding pressure
filter has to be checked and
exchange if needed.

Exchange pressure regulation
valve. (For finishing command
pump with needle-shaped valve.
Attention! By that potenciometer for
number of paces is out of order.)

Check solenoids and exchange if
need it.

Pumping, s;ucking is not starting:
(maximum pressure)

: |
‘\r -

Plug in conveyor pipe line:

Sensor mistake of drive cylinder:

Sucking valve looking:

Sensor is not turning on final
position: :

Reccurent sucking and eliminate
cause of blockage.

Check sensors and turn off
defective sensor. As soon as
possible exchange defective
sensor.

Unlock.
Test cylinder switcher A - B lead

out drive cylinder into final position
and start pump.

Pump is tl-towing out litlle bit of
concrete, in unequal intervals:

Adapted wrong or grade of
vehicle transmission:

Number of vehicle turnings is too

low:

Concrete pumps are sucking air:

Concrete structure unfit for
pumping:

Valve adapting pressure
regulation or potenciometer has
changed:

Adapt suitable pace.

Increase number of turnings.
Check adaptation. :

Auto mixer driver direct that hooper
must always be filled by minimum
till mixers* axis.

Check wearness of conveying
pistons.

Concrete suitable for pumping is
using.

Check adaptation. (possible
against data list)

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

35




Maintenance

Storage pressure too low:

Feeding pressure too low:

S-tube hardly going:

Fill the storage.

Sucking filter and feeding pressure
filter check and exchange if needs.

Adaptations at S-tube, check
wearing plate and ring at big
wearness or breakage and S-tube
subsidence.

Short pace concrete pump:

Long breaks at power engine:
One power sensor at drive
cylinder is defective:

Pistons ring at drive cylinder
wearing:

Remove short pace by moving the
test cylinder A/B.

Exchange sensor.

Exchange pistons rings.

Supporter can not be lead out:

Wrong switcher position:

Supporters' switcher is not
moving:

None vehicle transmission pace
is not reserved, engine is not
working:

| Previous selection valve is not

moving:

Pressure adaption on
supporters’ valve too low:

Blockade is not opening:

Electoral switcher in stand position
or distant command at supporter.

Move switcher.

Reserve pace, start the engine.

Check solenoid and wiring.
Supporters' previous selection
valve move with hand.

Check pressure adaption to a list or
adapt later on. :
Clean limit pressure valve.

Lubricate blockade. (if needs, clean

and dismantle, change seals, clean
the edge)

Supporter is moving
independently:

Dirty reccurent valve for
blockade:

Cylinder seal wearing:

Bend cylinder with too much
pressure:

Clean and exchange reccurent
valve.

Change seal.

Change cylinder.

Distributor is not moving:

Switcher wrong position:

Any pace is not reserved vehicle
transmission, engine is not
wrong:

Emergency stop moved:

Electoral switcher in position boom
at distant command and place
distant serving.

Put in pace, start engine.

Emergency stop and start with
command through sirene.

36

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

Am~limnAal A AAaA



Maintenance

]
» ‘ Distant radio command is not Batery (filiness) check at giver.
; working: Distant radio command start with
command through sirene.
Work forward through cable distant
command.

Electoral valve is not moving: Check solenoid and wiring.
(Boom electoral valve move with
hand)

Not enough hydraulic oil: Stop and fill engine with oil at once.
Attention: Air must be let out from
cylinder boom.

Dirtyness in hydraulic system: Exchange filter and confide
cleaning of complete system to
qualified person.

Jet in Load sensing line closed: | Clean the jet.

(from 42m distributor)

Distributor is moving slowly: Switcher 50/100% stand at 50%: | Place switcher at 100%.
Adaption valve values are not Check adaption. (through
suitable: telephone)

.
\“M pe Put in wrong pace or Put in right pace.
' f transmission vehicle grade:

Pressure adaption at command | Check pressure adaption to list, or

boom command block too low: | adap later on. Clean limit pressure
valve.

Defective hydraulic pump; Exchange hydraulic pump.

Some of distributor movings are | Solenoids at command block Check or exchange solenoid and

not functioning: disributor are defective: wiring.

A: Arm1 is hot dropping: Sensor at distributor stand is Exchange sensor.
activated:

B: Turning is not working: Distributor is at final swing: Drive it in opposite direction.
Support safety control turned off | Turn in safe area.
turning:

Final switcher , Turning® or Final switcher or solenoid change.

solenoid at command biock :

boom defective: (from 42m

distributor)

Distributor is moving, although Weight maintenance of valve Qualified person has to clean
i none element is not moved: dirtyness: valves for weight maintenance.
L Adaption pressure adapt to list.
If needs change valves.

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc 37




Maintenance

Cylinder seal of boom wearing:

Boom cylinder deformed by
overpressure:

Change seal.

Exchange distributor cylinder.

»rurning” is too slow, or stays
standing:

Adapt pressure too low:

Machine position too obliqued:

Not enough lubricated rotating
ball conection:

Worn-out engine turn
mechanism:

Check adapt pressure to list or
adapt later on.

Clean valve for pressure limit.
Reduced obliqued position.

Lubricate rotating ball conection.

Exchange turn mechanism engine.

Distributor is rotating, although
rotating is not moved:

Worn-out brake of turn
mechanism:

Exchange break panelling.

Mixer is moving:

Opened safety grate:
Water pump is working:

Too hard concrete or not
connected in hooper:

Pressure adapting at command
block mixer is too low:

Defective solenoid:

Close safety grate.

Turn off water pump.

Clear out and clean hooper.
Check pressure adaption to list or
adapt later on.

Clean limit pressure valve.

Solenoid and wiring check or
exchange.

Water pump is not working:

Water tank is empty:

Mixer turned on:

Pressure adaption at command
block mixer is too low:

Defective solenoid:

Dirtyness in water pump:

Axial play of pump move:

Fill with water.
Turn off mixer.
Check pressure adaption to list or
adapt later on.

Clean limit pressure valve.

Solenoid and wiring check or
change.

Separate and clean water pump.

Release clutch and axial play adapt
in the middle.

Lubricating device is not
working:

Burned fuse:
Pump not , Turn on:
Grease too consistency:

Lubricated place blocked:

Exchange fuse.
Turn on pump.
Exchange with suitable grease.

Release lubricating blocked place.

38

Bedienungsanleitung XXT

A~m~liaAal Aaa A~A



Maintenance

|

Blocked lubricating divider:

Defective pump element:

Exchange grease from divider
lubricating to divider lubricating.

Exchange pump element.

Mistake at ,Support safety"
function:

Blockade is not pull in:

Defective sensors:

Angle sensors are adapted
incorrectly:

Completely pull in blockade, until
sensor activates.

Exchange sensor.

Check adaption. (through
telephone possible)

~

Bedienungsanleitung XXT englisch.doc.doc

39



Ubersicht B 00 - B 09
over view B 00 - B 09

)
i al

W

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

22.07.2002



Mastbockverbindung kpl. W
connection for boom cpl. A

Waitzinger
B 03 2 05 73 Baumaschinen GmbH
i : 3
~ =

°/

AN

(X129
o - 00
AN

i |
=
-0 0 —  — 0O

J ¥ 4

§%

O

13.07.2005



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
06.03.06 09:02:13
part list description created index valid from valid to
B032051 connection for boom 42xxt 03.08.04 HF a 07.07.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] boom support section4 B032032 a 5,00 1,00
own parts list 09.09.04 Stk
2| pipe (welding group) B033161 20,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
3| pipe B039042 2448 2,00 1,00
Rohr 60.3x4x336 S355J2G3 Stk
4| connection for boom B032040 174,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
5] rib B039036 1543 3,08 4,00
Bl 10x172x435 $355J2G3 Stk
6] connection for boom B032035 174,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
7] pipe B032031 2448 3,80 1,00
4xd60,3x683 S355J2G3 Stk
8| plate B084239 1,00
30x85x350 Polyamid Stk
9] plate B084237 1543/EN10029 5,50 1,00
Bl 25x80x350 S355J2G3 Stk
10| plate B084238 1,00
12x80x350 Polyamid Stk
111 zylinder head screw M10 x 30 WAI103826 2,00
Stk
12| spring washer A10 WAI103079 0,00 2,00
Stk
13| hex. nut M10 DIN985 8. WAI102125 0,01 2,00
Stk
14| sunk screw M 12 x 25 WAI107333 2,00
Stk




Ubersicht B 10 - B 29
over view B 10 - B 29

A

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

B18...

22.07.2002



Waitzinger

Baumaschinen GmbH

Pumpenlagerung kpl.

pump support cpl.

B 115005

03.09.2004



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST

28.09.05 09:40:19

part list description created index valid from valid to

B115005  pump support funnel 22.01.04 HF

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
11 holder for water box left B114166 1543/EN10029 5,00 1,00
Bl 8x237x407 St37-2 Stk
2| holder for water box right B114167 1543/EN10029 5,00 1,00
Bl 8x237x407 St37-2 Stk
3| bracket right cpl. -N B113024 a 6,60 1,00
own parts list 20.02.04 Stk
4| bracket left cpl. -N B113025 a 6,60 1,00
own parts list 20.02.04 Stk




Forderzylinder kpl.

conveying cylinder cpl.

B 125010

Vv

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

I

15.03.2001



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 08:45:52
part list description created index valid from valid to
B125010  conveyor cylinder cpl. DN230/215x2000 w.  15.03.01 Mi
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] flange ring DN 230 threaded B124021 1543/EN10029 12,20 2,00
Bl 55xd330 Stb2-3 Stk
2| conveyor cylinder DN230x2000 chromized | B124019 2448 150,00 2,00
Rohr 250x12.5x2 St52.0 Stk
3| fitting ring DN 230 water box B123012 2448 6,00 2,00
Rohr 267x36x65 St52.0 Stk
4| flange ring DN 230 threaded B125014 1543/EN10029 12,20 2,00
Bl 55xd330 St52-3 Stk
5| cheese head screw M20 x 80 WAI106754 12,00
Stk
6| cheese head screw M20 x 120 WAI103970 14,00
Stk
7] washer HV WAI100691 0,01 26,00
Stk
8] O-ring 244 x 7, NBR70 WAI102868 4,00
Stk




Forderkolben kpl. W
conveying piston cpl. A

Waitzinger

B 73 3 02 0 Baumaschinen GmbH

' g
(@ @A)
N N
|‘ [
L
(@ ___N@)
A N
& | I~ | 1 ]

15.03.2001



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 08:46:17
part list description created index valid from valid to
B133020  piston ram cpl. DN 230 08.07.98 Mi
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] piston ram DN 230 WAI100175 19,90 2,00
Stk
2| protection ring B133019 17223 2,00
Federst. 4 Stk
3| clamp coupling B131004 1013 4,00
Rd 95x50 42CrMo4V Stk
4| distance piece B133003 1013 2,00
Rd 70x225 42CrMo4V Stk
5] hose clamp S86/25 WAI101381 0,22 4,00
Stk
6] coupling bolt B133018 1013 2,20 2,00
Rd 82x120 42CrMo4V Stk




Splilkasten kpl. W
water box cpl. A
Waitzinger
B 14 3 000 Baumaschinen GmbH

10

15.03.2001



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 08:46:41
part list description created index valid from valid to
B143000  waterbox cpl. DN 200/230 plug 19.06.97 HG
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] waterbox cpl. DN 200/230 (processing) B143001 b 1,00
own parts list 02.05.00 Stk
2| lever B143007 1543/EN10029 1,00
Bl 10x195x78.5 St52-3 Stk
3| loop bolt cpl. B143009 0,09 1,00
own parts list Stk
41 drain pin B143011 1,14 1,00
own parts list Stk
5| cover for waterbox cpl. B143015 4,55 1,00
own parts list Stk
6| savety lattice B143020 a 1,00
Lochbl. 1.5x610 Rostfrei 28.05.03 Stk
7| hex. screw M12 WAI103688 1,00
Stk
8| nut M12 DIN 934 WAI101557 0,02 2,00
Stk
9| washer WAI100504 2,00
Stk
10| rubber buffer 50 x 58 WAI102712 1,00
Stk
11| pin WAI103387 1,00
Stk
12| O-ring cord 12mm WAI101831 1,95
Mtr




Antriebszylinder kpl. W
drive cylinder cpl. A

Waitzinger

B 75 4 037 Baumaschinen GmbH

\
|
|
|
i ]
|
|
|
|

12.11.2002



AYAV 4

Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 08:26:11
part list description created index valid from valid to
B154031  drive cylinder cpl. 140/80-2000 20.09.00 Mi
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1| drive cylinder 140/80-2000 REED WAI106154 a 295,00 2,00
own parts list 30.10.03 Stk
2| cylinder head screw M 24 x 200 WAI103828 8,00
Stk
3| O-ring 129,2 x 5,7 WAI101441 2,00
Stk




Antriebszylinder
drive cylinder A

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

WAI 106154a

H N S —
T |
; Va

EN /.\‘;’é;

71 yiz
N
N

-
AW

2

=
H=————

lg—\=
@i=§::n
T
K\\Q“
A
|| —

2
2
J!

K
i
4

01.12.2003



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 08:28:07

part list description created index valid from valid to

WAI106154 drive cylinder 140/80-2000 REED 15.05.00 Mi a 30.10.03

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] piston rod for drive cylinder WAI105724 1013 1,00
Rd 90x2173 Ck45 Stk
2| piston joint WAI104146 1013 1,87 1,00
Rd 80x131 42CrMo4V Stk
3| guide piece for drive cylinder 140 WAI105725 1013 a 1,00
Rd 180x142 Stb2 30.07.03 Stk
4| sealing carrier for drive cylinder WAI104890 a 1,00
GGG 40 29.07.03 Stk
5] aperture for drive cylinder WAI105726 1,00
8x d137 Polyamid Stk
6| piston 140 REED WAI106305 b 1,00
30.07.03 Stk
7| piston nut for drive cylinder WAI105728 1,00
Stk
8| sunk screw M 8 x 20 WAI103397 3,00
Stk
9] locking screw G 1/8 WAI100528 3,00
Stk
10| set screw WAI105739 1,00
Stk
11| hex. nut M8 DIN 934 8. VERZ. WAI102880 4,00
Stk
12| cap nut M8 WAI104933 4,00
Stk
13| set screw WAI105740 4,00
Stk
14| sealing set for drive cylinder 125/80 WAI104690 1,00
own parts list Stk
15| sealing set for drive cylinder 140/80 WAI106156 1,00
own parts list Stk
16| cylinder pipe cpl. 140 REED WAI106153 a 1,00
30.07.03 Stk
17| cover for sensor connection B154017 1013 0,20 2,00
Rd 11x55 5235J2G3 Stk
18] o-ring WAI108533 2,00
Stk
19| alien bolt M 6x25 WAI103673 4,00
Stk




Stangendichtsalz

rod sealing set

WAI 104690

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

15.03.2001



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 08:29:29
part list description created index valid from valid to
WAI104690 sealing set for drive cylinder 125/80 30.08.99 Mi
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1| wiper WAI100259 0,00 1,00
Stk
2| wiper WAI105729 1,00
Stk
3| v-packing 80 x 100 x 30 WAI102584 1,00
Stk
4| sealing for drive cylinder WAI105732 1,00
Stk
5] o-ring WAI105731 1,00
Stk
6] rod support for drive cylinder WAI105738 1,00
Stk




Dichtsalz far Antriebszylinder

sealing set for drive cylinder

WAI 106156

W

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

12.11.2002



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.06 08:31:02
part list description created index valid from valid to
WAI106156 sealing set for drive cylinder 140/80 03.08.00 hbk
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] piston guide WAI105735 3,00
Stk
2| piston ring permasel DN140 WAI105049 0,05 2,00
Stk
3| piston ring DN 140 WAI106313 2,00
Stk
4| back-up ring WAI105736 2,00
Stk
5] o-ring WAI105734 1,00
Stk
6| O-ring 134 x 4 WAI106314 1,00
Stk
7| back-up ring WAI106315 1,00
Stk
8| piston guide WAI106316 5,00 3,00
Stk
9] usit-ring 8.7-14-1 WAI101269 8,00
Stk




g e | =3 way | swoy | wepog Sunsepuy w02 |(1061°90%) woa 5e53080b814o0I0q0I) 89D £IN
] ID])'UOpIOM Jjje1eb)ul  LSULIZUSLINYUOY
. QQN mJ R N m avo Jno Jnu Qtahbt‘( 4opo .lo.ﬁ to\:ctth U I5nIRNeIAIA Lnnocw
bnsziyo4 0£z NG T
1Y Wa)sAsi9qaiyos o[V
wnjog

il

aisipoms suabie 1o HQW9 eoiies
NSIPOMS sueb) ot | getien
N 00 ixd_ 011 vowwm ZURISNGOWIRLS | 4obuzyoM

050 G Z1 &
00 c 8 & 010 G /1 &
,. G00 G /I & e
G50 G 6Z g S 0F0 € Bl & _
R 100 G 11 &

_ | Go0 6 ez g e /
e | L

-y |
K 0co & /I 4

Gv0 & ¢cc 4

ov0 G cc 4

O U




1

T T T T T T T T

| | | | |eo-ot-et| x| ootsLTE| -1d> we3sAs aaTEA-B|

| i [l ] ] ] i } i

I Ll T T T 1 T T 1

| Taun- Tea|woxy - Tealajep-buo| xapur--6yo | 93ep |ar | ou-Buimeap | uotadraosap

L 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ]

T T T T =

|%as | | | | 3sTT sazed um

: j i : :

Joo-t | | | s505z28 | axed 1addn 1addoy|e

; } ; f f

[>3s | | | | 18717 sazed um

} } f } }

Joo-t J€o 60" LT | 55056524 | SATIP Yy3aTm 103e3The|g

I t } } }

|s3s | | | | 31811 s3ized umo

“ “ “ “ “

loo-t | _ | 0€056T8 | .9 oury adtd BuTAaauod

“ “ _ — “ “

Ir3s [ | | | 1sT7 saxed umo |

} } t } ! |
loo-t | | | £0058T€ | o3aT7dwos weisAs UOTIBDTIQNT|9

I [l i ] }

i 1 1 1 t

Ixas | | | | 2sT] siied umo

L ] L | }

I T T T T

Joo-t | | | 1005118 | rauuny 3zoddns dund

} -+ f } f

[%3s | | | | 3517 sazed um

: “ “ : “

loo-t | | | 0zosL1d | ‘1do wa3sAs sATIP 3ITYS|H

L | ] 1 1

f T 1 1 T

|>3s | | | | 3517 s3xed umo |

; f } } ; —+—
oot |€o-€o0-t1z]| | 0505L18 | Atquesse atoy Butuesid|t

I f } } f _
|>tas | | | | 3sTT s3xed umo |

f } } f } =
foo-t |€0-60°sz]| | soosL1d | 9391dwod waishs saTea-s|z

f f 1 } } } |
|a3s | | | | 1577 s3zed umo |

“ : | : | —
oot |€o-co-zo] | 0T0SLTHE |ogz Na (Butssaspoxd) -1do Butsnoy sATeA-S|T

L i L 1 1 i i
f T T T T T L 1
| atun | | -3un- rea| woxy prreAs | TerIajew | suotsuswip | 30038

L L Il ! ] ] | -
— T T T T T 1 |
| Juenb | ayBram |3ep -Byos| xspur-abueyd | NId | ou-3uspT | uotadraosap |sod |
1 1 1 1 } B 1 ] 1 ]
1 33188 ¥OoNda-NZLSITHXOQRUIS

{ §
; A
— IW T€°80-%0/%0/61 ) wrn-naN TEZ68 AIONIZIIVM



1€°80/%0/%0/61T we 13pusaq 21ASTT  xx«

*wx

T T T T 1 1 T 1
| | | | |0 ot e1| 3| 00TSLTE| -1do wa3isks anTea-s|
— } } } } —t } {
| T3un- tea|woxy - Tea|a3ep-bus| xsput--6yo | @e3ep |ar | ou-Burmerp | uotidraosap
— 1 1 1 1 | I 1 ]
r | T T T T T T 1
|38 | | | | | | 3sT7 saxed umo |
F f — t — f f } _
loo 1 |ooo-0 |€o-v0-v0]| e| | svoszed | 1do uoxde zaqami|TT |
“ : : “ : | n |
|>3s | | | | | 1st7 sized umo |
[ 1 I I | I
i T 1 1 T T 1
oot o000 J€o o120 e ovoszed | ‘1do ptablot |
[ 1 | 1 L ! J
T T T T il 1 T T 1
| 3TuUn | | -3un- tea| woxy prrea | TetrIajew | suotsuswtp | 30038 |
I } 1 1 1 J— ] B— ]
I | — T T T —T T 1 1
| Juenb | 2uybtem |aep -Bys| xepur-abueyo | NIQ | ou-3uUspPT | uotydraosap | sod |
| - 1 1 1 1 1 1 J
4 :93198 - ADN¥YAQA-NIILSITADOLS

N

TW 1€°80-%0/%0/61

win-naN TEZ68 YIAONIZLIVM



0lz 6 /L1 §

| S00 G L1 G |o0mmimeny
1dy Jaqaiyas - —
SRS suety ——— ﬁ.lil
NGO wem] i www| —~ ﬁi
(zg0 s 41 8)
(180 § 41 &)
i
80 £ Z1 8 080 ¢ Z1 & !
i
i
i
.
600 ¢ ZI & i
e T
N ..\.\..\ __
" -Rx!~...n WNW A __
= - i
<BH O
\\\\\?i\\\\a@
\\\n....‘ ........ =
] ga i _-
fiI0g i g
Mopes Qpr seoy e
¥i0 € ZiI §
Wt gy smoy
20Z 5 ZI §

b 0ve sy aw
£L0 £ 41 8
SEGT0S Mt

&s

181 6 L1 8§

< 8Ll § /LI §

61 § 41 8§

Mol ove WATT

§/1 G /L1 8§




f
_
—

T T
|€0"60°s2]|
| |

T
®|€0°60°LT

—|

T
| %
]

Ll
so00sL1d|
L

93aT7dwoo walsAs aATeA-8

_
_ﬂu:a.ﬁm>_souu
[ ]

1 T
‘Tea|a3ep-byo|
1 1

T T
xoput--Byo | @a3ep |ar
1 1

ou-butmeap

uotydraosap

|
ﬂ

T T T T T 1 T 1
33as | | | | 1sT7 s3xed umo |
- “ : : ; o
joo 1 000°0 | | | 600SLTE |doyebaw (Butssaosoxd) bt1q Butsnoy Butaesq|ot
} } f } —t f !
|x3s _ [ | | 1sTT saxed umo |
__ — — : —
oot 0%0°0 | | | 18TSLIE | Z1X0ZTX00T Butx 2r0016|g
| — i ] i 1 ] ]
N 1 T T T T |
[x3s | | (0€81°2) dgusn)| SEX08T PY| | |
f } } } } I
[oo-T 000°0 | | £T0T| 6LTISLTE | 1aysem Buriesq Terxe|.
— i 1 ] 1 1 | ]
r T 1 T T T T 1
[>3s | | | £-zsas| 06%08T D |
t - } } —t } } |
loo-t |ooo-0 |€o-co-co] €101 8LISLIE | TTews bursnoy Burxeaq|s
— | I Il ] 1 1 |
I T T T T T T -1
[x3s | | | €-2518| v99%00%X0€ Td| |
— 1 ] | I [l ] I ]
I T 1 T T T T -
Joo-t looo- €z |eo-zt 20| 6Z00TNI/€HST| LLTSLTE | 05z Na @3e1d xeam|g
— | | | 1 l 1 —]
I L T 1 T T T -
|>3s | | | | voxLTZ| | _
L 1 1 B ] ] 1 |
I L 1 T T T T 1
oot |ooo-0 | | axoys oc| zZ0ZSLIE | a10ys 0L / $9XLTZNd Burx uotsual|p
I | | | | | .
I T T T T T -
I3s | | | 069335 | STIX0TX80T IUO¥| | |
| — L 1 1 I 1 | ]
I 1 T T T T | L
|oo-1 |oos-t | | :34Z4] SLISLIE | TTews Butysnq Ieam|¢
f + } f } } —
[33s | | | £92055€S | ooeaxov Td| _ |
__ : “ " " - |
loo-1 [ooo-w | | 6Z00TNI/€¥ST| otezsL1g | 0€ZNd BuTa zeam|z
“ : : “ “ - c
I3 _ | | | | 3st1 saxed umo |
| — | | | 1 | ] .|
I 1 1 T T 1 T 1
oot |000- 86 | | | 0sosL1d | *1do aATeA-§|T
L 1 1 | 1 1 1 —
r T T T T T -1 T 1
| 3Tun | | -3un- Tea| woxy prrea | Teriajew | suotsuswip | 300138 |
f t t } 1 } —— } “
| juenb | aybBtram |3ep -"Byo| xapur-abueyo | NI | ou-3uapTt | uot3driosap |sod |
L 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 .
T 23138 MONdaQ-NILSITADANLS
J \ -
A TW 9% 80-50/%0/6T N win-naN T£Z68 YIONIZLIVM



T
500514

I T T T T T T 1
| | |€o-60-sz] €060 LT| w3 2327dwod wa3sAs saTeA-§ |
| i i ] 1 1 [l ]
I 1 T T T [ T 1
| T3un- Tea|woxy- Tea|o3ep-Bus| xsput--Byo | 93ep |41 | ou-Butmeip uot3dTIossp |
L 1 1 ] L 1 ] ]
T T T ¥ T T T 1
[>3s _ _ _ | | | |
1 4 | i i [l | |
I T 1 ] T 1 1
loo-z Jooo-o | | | 808TIOTIUM | Butx-o|¥z
} } f f f } f |
Ix3s _ | ! | | | _
I i } i S { i |
| 1 1 1 1 3 T 1
loo-1 |zso o | | | £9GE0TIVM | 0T X €61 Buti-ote
{ ] ] ] 1 1 | S
i 1 T T 1 T 1 1
|>3s | I | | | _ _
I [l ] i l 1 ] |
T T T T 1 T 1 1
|00 1 lzzo o | | | 6€£SZOTIVM | S x 06z Buti-o|ee
I } } } f f f {
I33s | | I | | I I
“ . “ “ — ” ﬁ
|oo-¢€ |€to o | | | 96090 TIWYM | ww ST X 00TX SOT Buri-ieam poi|tz |
I [l ) I 1 ] [l H |
I 1 T T T 1 T 1
|x3s | | | | | | _
I | L | | i ]
} I T T T T 1 1
ooz |ogo-o | | | L8YZOTIVM | unt ST X S¥Z X 0%Z Buti-Iesm pox|oz
_ } t } f f f !
|x3as | | | | | ast1 saxed umo | |
“ t ——t " “ —
loo-1 lovo-o | | | BLOELTH | STX09ZX0vZ BUTI 2A0016|pT |
I f f } } f } {
[3s | _ | 069338| ¥6XG'ZIXS' p¥Z IUON|
L ] ] ! | | |
f T 1 1 T T 1
Joo-t |ooo-z | | 8svz| €LOELTE | b1q Butysnq ream|eT |
v “ — " " — —
Ja3s | | | | | | |
! | } ] [l 1 ] |
¥ T T T T 1 T 1
oot |ooo-o | | | YTOELTE | 0f X LIZ NQ Butx apTis|zl
| 1 1 ] | i | —
T T T T T H T 1
|33s | | | | 0zxL1ZD| | |
_ “ “ — “ : —i
[oo-1 |ooo-0 | | | €T0€LTE I 0z X LTz NG Buti apTTs|TT
L ] 1 1 S L | I
T T T T 1 T T 1
JTun | | *3un-teaf woxj priea | Teraajew | suoTsuswip | 30038 | |
I ] i [l ] | ! |
T T T T T T T 1
juenb | 3ubBtem [3ep -Buo| xspur-sbueys | NIQ | ou-3uspt ] uotydransep |sed |
1 1 1 1 1 1 ) I |
z 193188 N - MD2DNY¥A-NILSITADNHNLS
ﬂ/.\, N WwIN-NaN T€Z68 ¥ADNIZLIUM

TW 9% 80-%0/%0/61



T T
|0 60" sz
1 1

I
0°60°LT] %
| —

239T7dwod walsAs aATeA-B

f
|
f
_
L

1
TIun- TeA|woxy - Tea|ajep-byo|
1 1 1

xapurt- - byo

T
elg
1
T
|
1

1
s3ep |ar
1

T
®|
I
T
|
]

_
moombﬁm_
_
_
ou-Butmerp |

1

uotydraosap

I T T T T L T 1
|x3s | | _ | | | |
” “ “ “ “ —
00°T |ooo-0 | | | | 6L500TIVM STX092X0%Z BUTX 210016|5¢
+ f f f 1 _ _
A | | | | | | _
i | 1 [l i i |
T T T 1 T T 1
00" ¥ looo-0 | | | | $S990TIUM SZ X 0T W m21ds peay xapuTi4d|pe
t f f } } { _
x ! _ ! ! ! o
1 1 T 1“ } " “
ooz |ooo-o | | | | T90E0TIVM utd jubrexas|ce
} t t } } f !
13 | | | | _ | |
| 1 Il 1 1 | J
T T T 1 T T 1
00°1 |ooo-o | | | | TLLSOTIVM Butx-o|ze
} } f f — f f
23 | I | | | _ |
| ] ] } 1 ] }
T T T T T T 1
00°1 o000 | | | | 0BSEOTIVM € x g91 Burx BurTess|Te
f } f } } f |
3 | | _ _ ! | _
1 I ] | 1 ] ]
T T T T T T 1
00°T Jooo-o | | | | 8¥PZOTIVM 06HS € X g'62T Butx-0fo0¢
} t f } f f !
1 | _ | _ _ | _
] 1 1 1 1 | ]
1 T T T 1 T 1
00 ¥ looo-o | | | | $S8ZOTIVM 0S X 0ZW M2ID8 peay asaaud|Lz
f f f f f _ !
3 | | | | | [ |
| 1 | ] 1 | ]
T 1 T 1 1 1 1
00°¢ |ooo-0 | | | | LTILEOTIYM utd jybreils|oz
} f f —t _ !
NE) _ | | | _ v
n “ " “ —
00°S |ooo-o | | | 66700TIVM maxos 39852
1 1 1 1 1 | I
r T T 1 T T T 1
| atun | sjun-Tea| woil priea | TerIsjew | suoTsuswip | 3d0o3s |
1 | 1 1 1 ] 1 Il —
I 1 1 T 1 T 1 T 1
| juenb | 1ubBtam |3ep -buo| xepur-abueyo | NI | ou-3uspT | uotjdraossp | sod
1L 1 1 — 1 1 1 1 1
€ 3318 i ¥DN¥WA-NILSITADNRLS

@

TW 9%°80-%0/%0/61

win-naN T1€Z68

YIADNIZLIVM



*xx 9%°80/%0/%0/61 we 13puaaq 3ISTT  xx»

T T T T T T T 1

| | |€o-60°sz| e|€0°60°LT| 3| soo0sL1d| 23a7dwos wa3shs aATeA-S|

L 1 1 1 1 1 | | ]

T T T T T T T 1 1

| Tiun- Tea|wox3 - Tea|s3ep-6yo| xsput--Bys | =s3ep |ar | ou-Butmerp | uotadraossp |

[ 1 1 1 — | 1 1 1 ]

r T T T T T T T 1
|>3s | | | | _ _ | |
— ) I 1 I 1 I | |
I T T T T 1 T 1 1
loo-z |ooo-0 | | | | 88STOTIVM | Butz-o|ge |
— ) [ [ . I 1 L

f T T T T T 1 T 1
[x3s | | | | | | _ |
— Il | } 1 | | Il ]
I T T T T 1 T 1 1
loo-v |ooo-0 I | | | S88H0TIUM | 0ET X 0ZW M3ID8 pesy 253aud|Lt

I | 1 | I I [ |

— 1 1 T T T T 1 1
|stas | | | | | svx0Lz| | |
L } 1 | ] ] i ] ]
I 1 T T T T T T 1
|oo-t |oos-o | | | axoys os| 102SLTE | Butx uotsuaifge |
[ - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ]
T T T T T T T T ]
| JTUn | | "aun- tea| woxl prreA | TerIsjew | suotsuswrp | 3}d03s |

— “ “ n “ “ “ —
| Juenb | 3Jubrem |3ep -‘Byo| xspur-sbueys | NIQ | Qu-3UsPT | uotjdrassap |sod |
L 1 ) I 1 1 1 1 ]
14 193138 . MONUYA-NIILSITAODNLS

e ,
N TW 9%°80-%0/%0/6T N win-naN TEZ68 YADNIZLIUM



Reinigungsklappe kpl. W
cleaning cover cpl. A

Waitzinger

B 1 7 5 0503 Baumaschinen GmbH

15.04.2003



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 22.06.05 10:11:47
part list description created index valid from valid to
B175050  cleaning hole assembly 03.03.00 Mi a 21.03.03
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] cover cpl. for cleaning cover B175051 b 9,00 1,00
own parts list 15.06.04 Stk
2| plate B172126 1543/EN10029 0,89 2,00
BI 40x67x70 St52-3 Stk
3| screw M 20 (processing) B172128 933-8.8 0,18 2,00
own parts list 6-Kt.Schraube M Stk
10| cheese head screw M 12 x 40 WAI102855 4,00
Stk
11| washer 25, DIN 125 WAI103298 1,00
Stk
12| O-ring cord 12mm WAI102908 0,78
Mtr
13| nut M20 DIN 934 WAI102891 2,00
Stk
14| split pin WAI105194 1,00

Stk




Waitzinger

Baumaschinen GmbH

Schwenkantrieb kpl.

tilting device cpl.

B 175 020b

\.ﬁnul-‘\ L._.\m\v%

T
\\\V,// —

y i VP Zar

b

“o- CUels

/ .

—~L

\ﬁv ,‘

— —

(B S A Iy — |

1

/o - - - - /7 — - N\ 1 _ _

24.08.2005



Page 1 of 1
AV /Y 4 PARTS LIST
25.08.05 09:50:12
part list description created index valid from valid to
B175020  shift drive system cpl. 11.07.01 Mi b 02.08.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] tilting lever (processing) B175180 13,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
2| pressure disc B174103 1013 2,70 1,00
Rd125x50 42CrMo4V Stk
3| locking plate B174104 1543/EN10029 1,00 1,00
Bl 6x220x120 St52-3 Stk
4| bolt B173019 1013 0,83 2,00
Rd 40x125 42CrMo4V Stk
5] bolt B173066 1013 a 0,80 2,00
Rd 40x115 42CrMo4V 06.04.00 Stk
6| axle retainer B173067 1017 0,13 2,00
FI 30x6x70 St52-3 Stk
8] ftilting cylinder D 65x220 WAI109491 23,00 2,00
Stk
10| hex. bolt M12 x 25 DIN 933 8.8 WAI101001 0,04 4,00
Stk
111 hex. bolt M12x30 DIN 933 8.8 WAI102107 0,04 2,00
Stk
12| hex.screw M 36 x 3 x 85 WAI103327 a 1,00
01.08.05 Stk
13| conical spring washer 12 mm WAI102877 4,00
Stk
15| spring washer A12 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102896 2,00
Stk




Baumaschinen GmbH

Waitzinger

Pumpenlagerung Trichter kpl.

pump support hopper cpl.

B 115001

14.10.2003



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 22.06.05 10:12:42
part list description created index valid from valid to
B115001 pump support funnel 13.10.03 ute
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
16] pin WAI100940 4,00
Stk
17| washer 26, DIN 126 WAI103411 4,00
Stk
18| rubber buffer 40 x 25 x 50 WAI102489 0,21 2,00
Stk
19] bolt B113021 1013 a 0,65 2,00
Rd 30x175 42CrMo4V 13.02.02 Stk




Schmieranlage kpl. W
lubrication system cpl. A
Waitzinger
B 1 8 5 0033 1 Baumaschinen GmbH

31.08.2004



Baumaschinen GmbH

Waitzinger

O Oe—~<>—{H1@
S)yoas osnpyabiabo] sauis)y
N
O OO 1H 1@
-~ syul esnpysbiabo] sauis)y
3 ¢ O O
M amu uspog sxyulj 43pulifziusmyds
> F| & O O~ >—@—{7—Ee—ae
m AWJ w asnpysbisbo] sagoi9 syul bnezxiemiyny
S g zou EXEN—od—EDED—<>—EHO O
m ..w © uspog SjYod.d AdPUIAZYUIMYOS
N
£ 9| - E)—EE)—{od—EDEN)—>—EHO O
S N B Sjyoa4 bnazyiemiyny
Jdoy syull dspullAzyusmyss
»w Q
3

31.08.2004




w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 22.06.05 10:13:14

part list description created index valid from valid to

B185003 lubrication system complete 15.10.03 ek a 29.07.04

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
2| set of pipes for greasing system WAI106760 1,00
Stk
3| lubrication distributor complete (12) WAI105657 0,01 1,00
own parts list Stk
10| threaded sleeve, 90 degrees WAI102643 0,02 4,00
Stk
11 straight couplings L6 WAI105282 8,00
Stk
12| hose connecting piece, DNG, short WAI100253 0,01 16,00
Stk
13| threaded sleeve WAI100254 0,01 20,00
Stk
14| straight male stud couplings L6M WAI100546 0,03 16,00
Stk
15] throttlefree banjo elbows L6M WAI102284 6,00
Stk
17| adjustable elbow bodies L6 WAI102664 0,02 8,00
Stk
18| straight male stud couplings L6M14 x 1,5 | WAI102665 0,04 1,00
Stk
19| male stud LL6M 6 x 1 WAI102603 2,00
Stk
20| plastic pipe 8.4 x 2.1 WAI100255 0,05 6,00
Mtr
21| hexagon screw WAI102109 0,01 2,00
Stk
241 pipe clip 6 mm (double) WAI105281 8,00
Stk
25| welding plate for pipe clip WAI105422 0,03 2,00
Stk
26| hexagon screw M6 x 60 DIN 931 8.8 WAI104065 3,00
Stk
271 cable tie 200x3.6, black WAI103137 10,00
Stk




Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
28.09.05 09:49:46
part list description created index valid from valid to
b195065R1 conveying pipe line 6" 20.07.05 TECHNIK
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] hinge B190004 6,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
2| pin B190008 1543 3,00 1,00
Rd 40x315 669 Stk
3| locking pin complete B193008 a 3,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
41 locking wedge complete B194046 1,85 1,00
own parts list Stk
10| cheese head screw M 16 x 40 WAI102859 4,00
Stk
11| spring washer A16 WAI103489 0,01 4,00
Stk
12| O-ring 193 x 10 WAI103563 0,05 1,00
Stk
13| cheese head screw M20 x 50 WAI102854 2,00
Stk
22| locking ring WAI102865 2,00
Stk
23] key ring WAI104636 2,00
Stk
241 chain 4mm WAI103732 1,00
mtr




Trichteroberteil kpl.
hopper upper part cpl.

B 225055

\'\"4

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

12.11.2002



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST

22.06.05 10:14:34
part list description created index valid from valid to
B225055  hopper upper part 11.11.02 Mi

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit

1| kopper upper part B175011 a 86,00 1,00
own parts list 30.05.05 Stk

10| expanded rubber WAI103309 4,00
Mtr

11| cup square neck bolt M 16 x 50 WAI105131 4,00
Stk

12| nut M16 DIN 985 WAI102330 4,00
Stk

13| washer DIN 6916 17 WAI101558 0,02 4,00
Stk




Gitterrost kpl.

grid cpl. A

Waitzinger

B 2 2 5 04OC Baumaschinen GmbH

09.02.2006



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
09.02.06 10:31:00
part list description created index valid from valid to
B225040  grid cpl. 29.01.01 Mi c 19.12.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] grate B225010 d 33,42 1,00
own parts list 21.12.05 Stk
2| housing for grating B223061 1013 0,50 1,00
Rd 80x20 S355J2G3 Stk
3| bolt B225041 1013 b 0,20 1,00
Rd 50x104 St52-3 05.04.05 Stk
4| bolt B225085 1013 a 0,20 1,00
Rd 50x109 St52-3 05.04.05 Stk
5] handle for grating B225094 a 0,95 1,00
own parts list 02.02.06 Stk
10| rubber buffer 65 x 22,5 x 26 WAI102490 0,17 4,00
Stk
11| nut M20 DIN 985 WAI106610 2,00
Stk




Gummischiirze kpl. W
rubber apron cpl. A

Waitzinger

B 2 2 5 0453 Baumaschinen GmbH

15.04.2003



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 22.06.05 10:16:29
part list description created index valid from valid to
B225045  rubber apron cpl 07.03.01 Mi a 04.04.03
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] strip B225042 1543/EN10029 | a 2,60 1,00
Bl 4x220x701 St37-2 04.04.03 Stk
2| strip cpl. B225053 b 10,00 1,00
own parts list 02.03.04 Stk
3] strip B225054 1543/EN10029 | b 2,60 1,00
Bl 4x220x701 St37-2 30.11.04 Stk
4| rubber apron B224013 a 1,00
Gummi 10x200x31 25.02.00 Stk
5| cup square neck bolt M 10 x 30 WAI103972 12,00
Stk
6] washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,00 12,00
Stk
7] cap nut M10 WAI101847 12,00
Stk
8| countersunk screw WAI103176 4,00
Stk
9] hex. nut M6 WAI102998 4,00
Stk




Baumaschinen GmbH

Waitzinger

%00]qi8n31S
18pUIAZYUSMYDS

gnjyosuDgay
1 bz

W
|
|
|
|
|
dn
T
J*T i

B 18 3 006b
B
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
=
|
—
I
|

¥00/quena}s
SPUIAZIUBMYIS
gnjyosubgap

T

f

f

f
I R %
A

Forderkolbenschmierung kpl.
conveying cyl. lubrication cpl

04.03.2005




w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.06 08:51:45

part list description created index valid from valid to

B183006  conveyor cyl. autom. cpl. 15.01.99 Mi b 01.03.05

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] holder for distributor B183008 1543/EN10029 0,30 1,00
Bl 8x52x95 St37-2 Stk
2| distributor VSKH 2-D WAI104402 1,00
Stk
3| hexagon boltM 8 x 70 WAI105277 2,00
Stk
4| spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00
Stk
10| straight male stud couplings L8R 1/4" WAI105202 2,00
Stk
11| swivel barrel tee L8 WAI100556 0,08 2,00
Stk
12| straight male stud couplings L6M WAI103737 2,00
Stk
13| adjustable elbow bodies L8 WAI100589 2,00
Stk
14| male stud couplings L6 R 1/4" WD WAI105434 2,00
Stk
15| adjustable elbow bodies L6 WAI102664 0,02 4,00
Stk
20| hydraulic hose DN 6 x 1000 WAI103234 2,00
Stk
21| hose connecting piece, DN6, short WAI100253 0,01 2,00
Stk
22| threaded sleeve WAI100254 0,01 2,00
Stk
23] plastic pipe 8.4 x 2.1 WAI100255 0,05 3,00
Mitr




Trichterabdeckung kpl. W
cover for hopper cpl. A

Waitzinger

B 22 5 0,903 Baumaschinen GmbH

dod 4 A

a3n

O ]
CK.

04.11.2005



Page 1 of 2

PARTS LIST
04.11.05 08:41:55
part list description created index valid from valid to
B225090  cover for hopper cpl. 18.05.05 hbk a 26.10.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] plate B255063 10029 a 1,20 1,00
Bl4x30x1280 5235J2G3 19.07.05 Stk
2| plate B255064 10029 0,27 2,00
BI5x50x140 $235J2G3 Stk
3| splash board B255065 c 12,00 1,00
own parts list Alu 27.07.05 Stk
4| splash board B255075 15,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
5] hook cpl. B224025 a 0,90 1,00
own parts list 06.09.05 Stk
6| holder B224021 1013 a 0,65 1,00
Rd 10x1060 S355J2G3 23.05.05 Stk
10| rubber apron WAI107190 1,00
Stk
11| countersunk head screw M6x20 WAI103153 9,00
Stk
12| washer 6 mm WAI106432 9,00
Stk
13| spring washer A6 WAI103000 9,00
Stk
141 cup square neck bolt M 10 x 30 WAI103972 4,00
Stk
15| washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,20 4,00
Stk
16| cap nut M10 WAI101847 4,00
Stk
17| hexagon bolt M 8 x 20 WAI101837 10,00
Stk
18| washer 8.4 DIN9021 WAI102882 4,00
Stk
19| spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 10,00
Stk
20| bow grip WAI104441 2,00
Stk
211 hinge WAI103237 0,10 3,00
Stk
22| countersunk screw WAI103176 12,00
Stk
23| washer WAI103572 12,00
Stk




Page 2 of 2

PARTS LIST
04.11.05 08:41:55
part list description created valid from valid to
B225090  cover for hopper cpl. 18.05.05 hbk a 26.10.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
241 hex. nut M6 WAI101624 12,00
Stk
25| cup square neck bolt M 10 x 25 WAI103971 6,00
Stk
26| hex. nut M10 DIN985 8. WAI102125 0,01 6,00
Stk
27| washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,20 6,00
Stk
28] excentric lever, TUB043050 WAI109856 2,00
Stk
29| cap nut M8 WAI104933 6,00
Stk
30| washer 8.4 WAI101625 8,00
Stk
311 ring screw M 08 WAI109871 0,10 2,00
Stk
32| stop nut M8 DIN985 8. VERZ. WAI102111 0,05 2,00
Stk




Baumaschinen GmbH

Waitzinger

Ruhrwerk mit Antrieb kpl.

agitator with drive cpl.

B 25 5 080

9c 8 9 ¢ ) (L

/

i
]
a
/
O © ®

06.07.2005



Page 1 of 2

PARTS LIST
- 28.09.05 09:53:53
part list description created index valid from valid to
B255080  agitator with drive 13.06.05 TECHNIK
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] washer cpl. B255092 1,00 2,00
own parts list Stk
2| seal disc B255044 Gummi a 2,00
5xd 240 70 Shore 31.03.04 Stk
3] sealing B255083 4,00
Gummi 8x 76x 76 Gummi 60Shore Stk
4] seal disc B254109 2,00
5xDurchm.110 Gummi 60 Sho Stk
5| sealing carrier B255078 DIN 1013 0,31 2,00
Rd 140x 50 S355J2G3 Stk
6| shell B255025 1013 a 0,70 2,00
Rd 50x84 S355J2G3 17.09.03 Stk
7] agitat shaft complete B255079 1,00
own parts list Stk
8| shaft B255028 1013 c 5,00 2,00
Rd 85x208 S355J2G3 01.07.05 Stk
9] O-ring120x 3 WAI108298 4,00
Stk
10| agitator cpl. left B255085 4,50 1,00
own parts list Stk
11| motor support B255076 DIN EN10029 4,80 2,00
Bl. 70x 155x 15 S235J2G3 Stk
12| set screw M 10x1x 20 WAI109709 2,00
Stk
13| groove ring 85-100-11.5 WAI102544 0,02 4,00
Stk
16| male stud LL6M 6 x 1 WAI102603 2,00
Stk
17| hydraulic motor MCR 3D 280 WAI101240 28,00 2,00
own parts list Stk
18] washer DIN 6916 17 WAI101558 0,02 4,00
Stk
191 nut M16 DIN 985 WAI102330 4,00
Stk
20| hexagon bolt WAI107513 0,21 4,00
Stk
21| hex. nut M12 DIN 985 8. VERZ. WAI101626 2,00
Stk
23| washer WAI102962 0,01 8,00
Stk




Page 2 of 2

PARTS LIST

28.09.05 09:53:53

part list description created index valid from valid to

B255080  agitator with drive 13.06.05 TECHNIK

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
241 wear sleeve B253020 2448 b 0,34 2,00
Rohr 101.6x13.5 StE690 30.03.99 Stk
25| agitator cpl. right B255088 a 4,50 1,00
own parts list 28.07.05 Stk
26| seal disc B255057 Gummi 2,00
8xD53 70 Shore Stk
27| straight pin 10 H 6 x 30 WAI103065 2,00
Stk




Hydraulikmotor W
hydraulic engine A

Waitzinger

WA/ 101240 Baumaschinen GmbH

@\mm

02.08.2001



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST

22.06.05 10:16:57
part list description created index valid from valid to
WAI101240 hydraulic motor MCR 3D 280 27.08.99 Mi

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit

1] sealing set WAI101241 0,10 1,00
own parts list Stk

2| splitring WAI104395 1,00
Stk

3] cover f. mer3 hydraulic motor WAI104755 1,00
Stk

4| roller bearing 850717 WAI105715 0,70 1,00
Stk

5] roller bearing no. 851416 WAI105716 0,80 1,00
Stk




Ubersicht B 30 - B 39 W
over view B 30 - B 39 A

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

22.07.2002



Wasserpumpe kpl.

W

Waitzinger

B 32 3 0 7 0 Baumaschinen GmbH

water pump cpl.

o

22.09.2003



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 10:56:48

part list description created index valid from valid to

B323070  water pump with drive 02.04.03 rhbk

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] water pump INV WAI108082 1,00
Stk
2| gear motor WAI105922 1,00
own parts list Stk
3| splined coupling WAI102916 1,00
Stk
4| belt pulley support WAI102915 1,00
Stk
5] flange B323061 1013 1,35 1,00
Rd 170 x12 S235J2G3 Stk
6| coupling piece B323019 670 1,00
Rd 38x58 ST50-k Stk
7] alien bolt M 8x70 WAI105929 4,00
Stk
8] alien bolt M 8x25 WAI105930 5,00
Stk
10| spring washer WAI100235 0,00 8,00
Stk
11| locking ring WAI105931 1,00
Stk
12| washer B323023 670 0,05 1,00
Rd 22x6 St50-2k Stk
15] elbow flange coupling L15-40 WAI102678 0,23 1,00
Stk
16| elbow flange coupling L12-35 WAI105921 0,23 1,00
Stk
17| bow WAI104163 1,00
Stk
18| thread red.adaptors"3/4-3/8" WAI100347 0,09 1,00
Stk
19| t-piece WAI103590 2,00
Stk
20| hose WAI102117 0,50
Mtr
21| hose clamp 25-28 mm WAI108309 4,00
Stk
22| hose socket WAI105993 1,00
Stk
23] double nipple 3/4" WAI103566 1,00
Stk
241 nipple B323059 2448 0,30 1,00
Rohr 42.4x4.5x9 $235J2G3 Stk
25| connecting piece waterpump B323062 2448 0,30 1,00
Rohr 42,2x4.5x6 5235J2G3 Stk




Halter flr Wasserschlauch kpl.

holder for water pipe cpl.

B 330020

@\ 3Y 4




w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 27.06.05 10:58:29
part list description created index valid from valid to
B330020  holder for water hose 06.06.02 ek
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
holder for water hose B330015 1,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
flat bar B330018 1543 a 0,30 1,00
Bl 10x40x260 St 37-2 27.09.02 Stk
hexagon bolt M 8 x 12 DIN 933 8.8 WAI103274 2,00
Stk
spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00
Stk




Ubersicht B 40 - B 49
over view B 40 - B 49 A

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

B49...

B44...

23.07.2002



Blasenspeicher W
hydraulic accumulator A

Waitzinger

WA/ 7 03 6 7 6 Baumaschinen GmbH

03.09.2004



Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST

28.09.05 11:17:13

part list description created index valid from valid to

WAI103616 hydraulic accumulator 6 liter 01.09.99 Mi

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] spare bubble for hydraulic accumulator WAI105555 1,00

Stk




Ubersicht B 50 - B 59
over view B 50 - 59

Elektroschaltplan
wiring diagram

Drehzahlverstellung
rom adjustment

Kabelbaum
cable loop

Zubehor
accessories

\'\"4

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

29.07.2002



A9 INFNFOVIdTY |

404 INFNIFOVTdIY TYNIOIYO | INVN ava NOLLVILHIGON . 3NSsS! DS LHOTINIEIHAIL k% I M.m h%\%whtﬁ
e J8UIQY | #0°10°GL|20PLLOSIS™E dysis| D - J c
L10 € LG G |00 nm s sommo [ rosmsiomeiaisg sme | o, oo ol Lzirens “isvs don
Jouwigy | S0'Z0'¥Z|90PLIOSIS™E oYdls| o
Jouigy | S0°L0°6L|29PLLOEIS™E dydIs| P
| obo4 v
‘DHHI
v\ |2 uod |O41UOD Joz07_|22/0/0002| NMVT
JNwN auva
IXX GTH W oy, | oo s
@W 891/ Nid pun’ qeiie)
JONVYIT0L usulyosownog
LHOGM _ oS INOISNINIG 3344 aebuizyiopm
==
L/ T
Lo
8'1/ omlllmn HE /8
| A i Lala] e~ !
ﬁm\j ﬁm\:IJI% @. 7o wiqmlldwl%
1
R ]
3403Sau guooq TWoOo0| ‘A 3oyd B|s 3o0)d uo 10J3uUOo>d 8 =
12/ yso4 uo 10J3u0>d do3s Aouabuaug Uo|303.0u pwooq J366juzrno dojzs 'Buauwa J366ju3no uof3|sod xogJovan UYD3IMS HuT |_|HI.HX
: v 0-—0
rem wloos 50 o] 6 lae C m_mﬁ\v_ﬁmﬂ w, m_,,, A
TIT o] €/ mm_LM_m Fa7180§
- i . s8y  T8rlEy
W _W ovezsleis| eis| [ g ]
X ZONd f v v . - osl fosl
| flegd XzeA koAl Xegal Hrax 19 [€0x] | [=203] '
¥£S 141 | W) , c8 s8 |
| || . og wooq i
.
0cl 9T | NENEEIENERE 8l com ,w f |
02/ | T ca glg | dla 7
h e YIY(Y|¥|Y |¥|Y L .
Nw Bm 7 3 3 [~ N [ ™ |0 AN _‘N “““ - 7
o I vg . H_ ol ,
I € € L 8 7 ¥2S o | mm 1 2 s |
1e/ e/ _ A c N c \Z0M i o/ TS i
9 OME =g>{ #1010 0ld 60 80 £0 90 6a ¥4 £a 2a 1A /8 fs !
¢cs | +a>- 1534W00q L e €8 i
. 5za> x 0t S8 !
N.N\/l_ .w ‘ 1 lza . f |
g1y ¢ 141 42 2 \evs oS ags pes 7
eMT [ oAl v,m“\ oy — [ D a D | i
T o——%38 , | ,
== === 7| *
o8 z8 C—
L 1 ¢ N f
V& LIS S-1X H ) voT i
12/ H 3 | f
- p 3 12/ cix EH " bes 104 AT
T2id AHOSSIOV |
vS1
Taid €4 ST TY, - |
wwbg
|
ar'eld wwbg'z
ajuagy0q |
or'eld wubgz




A8 INFNIOVTdIY _ 404 INFNIFOVTdIY TYNIOIYO | INVN ava NOLLVILHIGON DS LHOTINIEIHAIL k% I m.o. h%\,\awhtﬁ
e 48WiQ) | #0°L0'SL [20PLLOELS™E 8ysls| o :INmm.,m 3 c
R N Q MJ N m m avo HLM ATNO FONVHO |sewey | ¥0'z0°20 [o0p 2101578 oyars| 9 k«%&.ﬂﬂw\u&ﬁmﬂ% wﬂwmx\ﬁh&mﬁz\nﬁﬁ
=i J8UIQ) | GOTOPZ [20P°LLOLLS™E 8ydis| D
J0UQ) |S0°L0'61 [20P°LIOEIS™E dyeis| P
Z obb4 v
‘DHHI
7/ \QQDQ |O41UOD Jozed | 22/50/000Z| NHVIA
JNwN auva
IXX GZt W g | Hguo souee
@W 891/ NId pun’ qaLipiap
JONVYIT0L usulyosownog
LHOGM _ oS INOISNINIG 3344 aebuizyiopm
— = =
€2/ o, o s
4 8 L / g
9/ o~ Je) e - - —
o /8 /T /T, v
m oT Tty b1/ e g < Ty
— — /8 : e ) = =
C 1 d
L2/ omllﬂ” aﬂﬂmﬁs
e/ JOSuUas pjn BAI0A U3pPOONUN UJOH Aojau Moy WdY - WY + WdY ‘pUl 319N0UL 8'1/
e for 1S wm_ mm_ av| 2as o1 e
_mmm | =e/ o7 2| 2] BlzT | Il ol
L& CEEE se g8 W o] |E] 5
L&Y Iy 2] E Qe
[ ] H
Ly !
R F
o/ \ AL
- A
sl lep
s -
<
2 |2 | o1/ ¥H 81/
9 6 [ - —
= exe >/, vﬂmv_m m/mv_m | 5
sl "z o M1 6) "1 | s
al2  |er/ sy | s-ixv1/
37 199 o V€ cd | 84 _
— el €1/
[ B 8
| | .
f _/Av f : € 1 | o | 1Lt
YA - p— |
01s o _\ﬁn
s i { 8S 2| /I 81| ot
[ ] e /S
umoJq '
%H+ Y/ ) 81/
,ﬁ EDY ) SIS/SIS 5g2ld
TE/ | 8'€/
c'eld 2'cld
ge'dld q2'21ld
02'21d v2'2eld
8




Ag INIFNFOVIdIS _ 404 ININIOVId3S

TYNIOIYO | INVN ava NOLLVILHIGON . 3NSsS! DS LHOTINIEIHAIL kmhm.mm%\%.whtﬁ
40 oWRY | ¥0°LO'GI [P0PLIOSISTE dydls| © “Nm‘mm ' c
/10 $ LG & |ovoHum N0 3onk0 [muer [roeozoopzionisa el @ | Ve it 36 1ok 4w NOLMGON Shi
133HS 48uigy | GO'TO¥YZ |20P'LIOELIS™E dyois| 2
Jouigy | GOLO'6L [20PLLOSIS™E #ydis| P
M, @@DD\ G C o 1T e 1T "
‘OIHD L] siii] skii] shi
b/ joUDd [0NJUOD [ d 7l Pl o R
vw | B R MY ]
| I [ I /I\
. Hqw9 somies
IXX STt W 4 Pd Bd B G
- o S e, TESIETIE :
a8buIzyiom 118 il {8 |l 1 18 i
_ g :LH , ,L-H , £/ o~
B R Mt S v
E :L | L N 5 L Y
a_ri4d MmAa I aov 8E/ M, €€/, &/t
I A 7 S N 7o _ e € e
= L mT: m:L.m | g5/ i o = e
mmﬂ/r% W\‘—..‘.\%W‘\\\‘I\—\?T\Jﬁ j mM\j j
g ,ﬂv i i ,ﬂv /N o = o
Tmllﬂ” a4 Fa FE Fav o/ f e, 00 T
oW o suoj3ouadn Yoim _
s FREe (L o o o
'y S+osuas Apuixoud dund'upAH PlOUBIOS BAIDA BUNSSaUd yowdoN/Bor 4142/91A03s3] PUOMUIO {/3SUIAIY 2iouadd/440/¥0  10Od g'2/
E'2IN T E'2IN
L&
yA3|
L L L L L
F mw 2 : 93 ¥ o Q X0g 0vd
g "9 3 § 247 @B & <
A A A A A
s |3 mok] eox D poleo EOPD 9ok 5 3
SE g 3
5 > 2 Q6181 YT091-1X 3 Q
¥l 5 =] 5 I 5 $I10 15
@M_ ,L-M :jm | ,jm | mxw_ €19
€l [P 11 P00 |12 | _ o1
, i Il AN
2 N ,,ML\ ) @\ —, oV
L oI g L B e 1
X X / N\
dz\/_, o Xl v1s T € 1N I €
£1S o 21s .
m.L: 8)Eg ) v €
NI L =g 2
8 ¢
141 | TTHE 4241
L - ¢
147
€\ g 219 gl ol
91/ S17 st/ Y o1/
®GNHI .:IOW QHI®mI ® &
22'21d S 5 ...Aal s ...Aal . < nm
T2/ g |2 5 2 ACAARTRE:
v/ > - i i 8c/
£'2ld I £'2ld
3
3
qgZid ageld
p¢'Zld og'2ld




(1661°90'%1 WO
«Z13SIISLHIFYEIGIHEN, 40 £ ‘ON | HdVH9
—VaIVd) LHOMADOO OL 1O3rENS ‘ALdVd Q&IHL
V A8 Q3Id0J 38 LON AVW NOLLYWHOINI SIHL

A8 ININIFOVIdIY _ 404 INFNIFOVTdIY TYNIOIYO | INVN ava NOLVILIIGON Ea
40 48wy | ¥0°LO'GL |20PLLOELS™E 9yeis| ©
/10 ¢ |G 4 Qv HUM AINO FONVHD [wwex | rozozoloorziocics ows|
133HS JouiQ) | GO°TO'PZ|O0PLIOSISTE dyeis| O
JowiQy | GOLO6L|20PLLOSIS™E oysls| p
+ obb4 v
‘GHHI
w\d \QQDQ\ \O\\.NQQU 027184 | 22/€0/000Z| MV
NN ava
IXX G cv W aur | Haun qeriien
@W 891/ NId pun qaupa
JONVYIT0L usulyosownog
LHOGM _ oS INOISNINIG 3344 aebuizyiopm
/8

. [ nd
Y/ e

B

C
m

Al
Hr_mﬁ;m 1aA3) U

/8
. [ nd
37/ T

% (179
J3)00d |0
AAIOA J3)00D J030W 3s03Jn J33uno) Bupuom L.ou_.dgo__> UJOH —Wdd +Wdd  3AI0A dund J3ajom 3AIOA J3BNO  Lo0jau BPIUUBA0 UaBND  UHMS OWJAY} gs'e/
YN _ 72N
¢ M oty \_,u _,2 _,2 2l 225 01 -
8-1x p e g W T ﬁ T u.g
3 ] i "z w i i (S]] i
i ke | N 2 2lezs | fea @z — \ 1]
bL f@\; 2 | 81s
G8 = .
Ralm ¥ TNE,‘ Lo
g2y L] o1v)] 6v Ly N g | oY
1 T D.\ﬁ 2 0ST |
2 8zs L\ izs dvw g f
W Gzs 98
VR, f EDH
— , s8
F\\\\\\\/_\\uﬁ\‘\L
n
u
ey =
E o\
91 81
1 /._ _ _ \N\wm
. 18| ozg 8Y yAY
g 6 e o€ S o1y
0e 6 | 1 1
_/MH# M7 RS o 2 AP . )
Ll._ v'z/ +Z,
B_ o/8 AL 1 LR .8 | los8 Sl m\/.: ow o5
L'2/ d0d 8
_ 04 N2 |wore 5] M= EPiy
Y1 Y02 ——
84 23w A eq 92/
- -—
E uub g2 Y €1/
) ) 8/
veld S S veld
avald
oy'2ld
1




A8 INGNFOVIaF | 404 INGNFOVIdT TWNIOIO | INVN | 3ivd | NOWVOLIIGOW __|3nssi (1661°90'%1 NOYH
o sowgy [s01051 popiosisa owem| o | ~ZLISTOSIHORIMIEIHAN, 40 £ “ON | HAvi
10 £ |G g |00 Him kN0 39N [muer [roavso boriiociss swrl s s dheon 38 1ok dom woLvHsY SrL
J8UIRY | S0°T0¥YC [POPLLOELS™E dyds| D
1oLy |S0°£0°6L POPLIOEIS™E dydIs | P
G obpy v
‘DHHI
#/ |oupd j043U00 Y T L dLLL mg it 1L !
i il :_ @_ om_ o
. Hqwg soinies
IXX G v W gor/ Mg | pun qetiap D2 + vhiv
JONVYIT0L usulyosownog
LHOGM _ oS INOISNINIG 3344 aebuizyiopm
T T
[T |
o] -
] sjpwey—F7] _ s|pw _ _o_cEmuF _ @) clo31-aND
°w
a —
" =
b4 1
*3 ooz | % R e
X niOgas [mexi|
_—uwwGz ebuy syj piomo) arow loYe) 12 A% w
Bl el [ &
£ISCIS LIS ® mmm_w_zv_m ot |[ez][ e |[viz|[er]@n|[ ]
[
il

144 :m{N\\

U

FENIET,!

oS o
N_.I o:._ i_H|

&)

¢€H

beS

hwww

gis’ Z
s O

::o

1S

gov

9




STUCKLISTEN-DRUCK

Seite 1 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stiickliste Benennung Anlage Anderungsindex giiltig ab giiltig bis
B513017  SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 07.02.01 Mi c 24.02.05

Pos | Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Index Gewicht Anzahl

Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff Kg Einheit

1] Not-Stop Schalter WAI105094 1,00

Stk

2| Kontaktblock m. Lampenfassung WAI105095 1,00

Stk

3| Schild "emergency - stop" ZB2-BY9330 WAI102278 1,00

Stk

4| Lampe 12V-2W BA 9S WAI104083 0,10 1,00

Stk

5| LED-Signalleuchte 12 VDC 14 mm, rot WAI105811 4,00

Stk

6| LED-Signalleuchte 12 VDC 14 mm, gelb | WAI105812 2,00

Stk

7| LED-Signalleuchte 12 VDC 14 mm, grin | WAI105813 3,00

Stk

8| Hebelschalter - abged. MOM-OFF-MOM 2| WAI103976 1,00

Stk

9] Hebelschalter - abgedichtet ON-OFF-ON | WAI104090 2,00

Stk

10| Hebelschalter - abgedichtet MON-ON WAI104091 2,00

Stk

11| Hebelschalter - abgedichtet ON-OFF WAI104089 2,00

Stk

12| Hebelschalter - abgedichtet ON-ON WAI104092 0,10 2,00

Stk

13| Relais - Industrie 3W, 12VDC WAI104093 7,00

Stk

14| Relaissockel 11-pol. ohne Diode WAI104859 2,00

Stk

15| Relaissockel 10A, 380V, 11 Pins WAI100178 5,00

Stk

16| Haltebiigel f. Industrierelais WAI104094 7,00

Stk

17| Sicherungskasten WAI101577 1,00

Stk

18] Stecksicherung 5 A WAI101922 1,00

Stk

19| Stecksicherung 10 A WAI101921 3,00

Stk

20| Stecksicherung 20 A WAI104096 2,00

Stk




STUCKLISTEN-DRUCK

Seite 2 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stiickliste Benennung Anlage Anderungsindex giiltig ab giiltig bis
B513017  SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 07.02.01 Mi c 24.02.05

Pos | Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Index Gewicht Anzahl

Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff Kg Einheit

21| Betriebsstundenzéhler WAI100900 1,00

Stk

22| Anbaugeh&use CNI 16 WAI104097 1,00

Stk

23| Steckereinsatz 1-16 pol. WAI104022 1,00

Stk

24| Anbaugehause 24-pol. Gr. 8 WAI101533 1,00

Stk

25| Steckdoseneinsatz 24-pol. WAI100710 1,00

Stk

26| Erdungsschiene fir Steuerpult WAI100251] WAI102577 1,00

Stk

27| Schaltplantasche WAI104099 1,00

Stk

28| Gummipuffer 25 x 20 2 Bolzen WAI104100 4,00

Stk

29| Verteilersystem 4-fach MVP 12 WAI105998 1,00

Stk

30| Lampe 12V-5W WAI104101 0,10 3,00

Stk

31| Potentiometer 100 Ohm WAI104103 1,00

Stk

32| Potentiometer - Antrieb schwarz WAI104104 1,00

Stk

33| Kabelverschraubung PG21 WAI104109 1,00

Stk

34| Kabelverschraubung PG11 WAI104110 1,00

Stk

35| Gegenmutter PG21 WAI104114 1,00

Stk

36| Stecker fir UK 4-TG leer ST-BE WAI106395 1,00

Stk

37] Relais 12 VDC, 1W WAI104117 4,00

Stk

38| Relaissockel fiir Bosch Relais WAI100986 4,00

Stk

39 Gegenmutter PG11 WAI104112 1,00

Stk

40| Relais - Hochl. 12VDC, 70A, 1S WAI104122 1,00

Stk




STUCKLISTEN-DRUCK

Seite 3 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stiickliste Benennung Anlage Anderungsindex giiltig ab giiltig bis
B513017  SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 07.02.01 Mi c 24.02.05

Pos | Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Index Gewicht Anzahl

Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff Kg Einheit

41| Relaissockel WAI105619 1,00

Stk

42| Kabelverschraubung PG16 vernickelt WAI102933 1,00

Stk

43| Widerstand 100 Ohm, 4,5W WAI104118 2,00

Stk

47| Durchgangsklemme grau 2-Leiter 6gmm | WAI105817 2,00

Stk

48| Abschluf- und Zwischenplatte orange WAI105818 1,00

Stk

49| Knebel WAI100968 1,00

Stk

50| Halter WAI100287 1,00

Stk

51| Schaltelement WAI100969 3,00

Stk

52| Schalter - Briicke 3SB1S120AN WAI103735 2,00

Stk

53| Relais - Miniatur DC 12V 4 Wechsler WAI105046 4,00

Stk

541 Kondensatablauf WAI104669 1,00

Stk

551 Klemme UK 4-TG WAI104186 7,00

Stk

56| Stecker m. Diode, ST-1N4007 WAI104185 6,00

Stk

57| Crimpkontakt - Stift 0,75 - 1 gmm WAI103695 2,00

Stk

591 Relais - Zeit blinkend RZ12Ti-01 WAI105331 1,00

Stk

60| Relais - Ausschalt-Wisch EZ12RV-001 WAI105815 1,00

Stk

61] Not-Aus-Schaltgerat PNOZ X5 WAI105814 1,00

Stk

62| Alu-Klebeschild m. Bohr. fir WAI105542 | WAI105819 1,00

Stk

63| Klemme UK 5 N f. Hutschiene WAI104671 2,00

Stk

64| Fassung 14-pol. m. Freilaufdiode WAI103974 0,02 4,00

Stk




STUCKLISTEN-DRUCK

Seite 4 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stiickliste Benennung Anlage Anderungsindex giiltig ab giiltig bis
B513017  SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 07.02.01 Mi c 24.02.05

Pos | Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Index Gewicht Anzahl

Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff Kg Einheit

65| Halteblgel f. Miniaturrelais WAI104860 0,02 4,00

Stk

66| Fernthermometer 12 Volt WAI105823 1,00

Stk

67| Black box WAI104442 1,00

Stk

68| Gegenmutter CE16 PA 6 WAI104519 1,00

Stk

69| Leuchte innen 2JA 001 330-001 WAI106402 1,00

Stk

71| Relais - Zeit 12V, Multifunktion WAI106393 1,00

Stk

72| Kennzeichenleuchte klein 2KA 001 389-10] WAI106182 1,00

Stk




>m=<w¥u§_ A0 INININV TS TYNIDIO | INVN uva NOUYILHNGON
P Jouipy | $0°20°CZ |29 780195 8 4os| o 10d ol oL 8| ¥C Hn9/46 94
avo HLM ATNO JFONVHO |suns | co'go6z [20pv@019578 overs| a pas
L73HS wwg N me m souigy | 60°L1°£0 [00P'#801958 owdrs| o 884 ym/uiq A £2 Y] nn.m.M =
doys Aousbisws pau/fib -N-A 14
8§8110SS829D p wb
1XXey d13d : o B poifma_| st 8] 1z | qoums qmn_ w.w
/ ssauipy 8/qp) oo oy wb/um | 28| 0¢ Y R e
Pr—— EDEYE] 19,/£6 ZL 8| 61 7] 4| 0z
151 spod umo D or g | pun qouie buiduind wn/ria | 91 a| s o7 -
T, Jonvaaior | | ueur inog Z— Z/EN| 6L
o | JnoyIm s IOISNINIA F344| ~ sebuizyom uo budwnd wb/q | 4t g <1 o84) oai)| e8| 9l uib c—1/cn| g1
ows — Moy /9 | 6 8] 9t wby Buysoy| peiuq| 12 d| g a6 1= L/En| 21
mmwm ooy | — | zg |umop # wooq|cr |91 + WdY wib g M [ budwnd| 1ym/miq| 81 a| #1 “n Zn| 9t
T3 say| —-| 1g sau)| — |g1 ZH| SL
mwww ol o poy aA0A jopid R ) 264y 264y 004 | g4 oA e l_m
m:mm vay| —| 62 vay| - ¢y snid pos e8| g1 m osuonas | wq bl 64 d| zy wiq/1ym gl £ |
(m....mm j0d psads dwnd| ¢¢ | gz sy | - |z1 “M¥00[013UD UIN} wum/mig | £/2A] (&) uo buidwnd | wb/yq| £ Q| 4y pa./Kib PAETE 9
mmw soy| - | 2z oA joid |6z |11 2SIM00[0 UIN} on | e/eA| 14 7ou] o | 9z dlos Pal/xq z —sil 11
mw“ EEV - | 9z asuanral | #1 |01 punoib wiq W | ot G . 6A/8BA/94 >
mwm dn z wooq| o | oz ol 6| 6 Py 2oy | oo | 6 — Way| um/9| 9L d| 6 wb/%q | seddoy/i—ch | 04
738 snsesad %19/ Nm - umop z wooq| 6¢ | »z uo dund|g; | g Umop 3 wooq poi b | 2/9A| g + Nay| wb | sLaleg kil wol| 6
~ )
u_mw utumw P m dn | wooq| sz | ¢z +Wd | L1 | £ dn 3 wooq paL/q /] , g oy | /i 0z dl 2 < 9 z| g
A = umop | wooq) g2 | 22 woul 81 9 umop ¢ wooq wuma | z/aa| 9 £ dojs - =~ u o —
q owry e N fousbiala dym |P—9eS| 9 1ym,/niq I—vA| 9
/ i W myoopnuo wm | oc | 1z sou|l 9] o]0 o ¢ wooq Wa/E | £/ax| g 9 oo < !
8sv 9 M asmyoopp wmy| 6z | oz -nway| s | » [y 3 s| o ousbions| P2Y/%B| 22 d| § D 1ym/uib ¥1| &
vl IR dn ¢ wooq| z¢ | 61 ol v | S oP £ LoPg A I 74 S g dosuss| ¥opiq 1| S| Lowsds| mo| st » 1m/ph | youms dwey| ¥
AT " Jojs Aousbiows ® dn g wooq tym/uwb | gfvAl £ | _Josuss | #o0/q 1S dojs @ 124/pa. 14| £
b UMoP £ wooq) IE | 81 £1¢ umo, woo n) /5 ® fousbiows 19 XS| ¢
21 dn » wooq | ve | 21 |azi Addns semod | 4 | 1| M p L wooq 9 | e/EA @ —-| emq z T E—— AL TELTE 4
1S | T uonouny ON| oN|  uonouny ‘oN| -on dn 4 wooq wm/wiq | /54 1 + | umoiq O Aousbiows s & wq kil I
zv|umnq i a/im|  uid i au1m| uid puno.tb uiq LY | F uonouny oN odm|-oN ud punoub wq -oia| 4 +/EN+HTHEL
980 L 96 g
G80 L 96 8
o)
882901 IVM R ey
pes S
f iy O {500]
"J
\ U o o GZO ¥ 9S d[»CE9¥0L IVM
fgey) ¥20 ¥ 9SG 869260l IVM
o [oJ20UL VWM
8YSLOL VM © - @/Z9101 IVM
TToART WAk ol 2
895501 VM L1200t vm fo] e lZ0L IV
)
3 6 09/Z0L vm 4 & & R & 3 — {20601 IV
@8TZ¥0lL VM E —
G9¥90L WM r/ woH
090901 IVM T —
| Y Y, _ _|
L10 L 9G 9) A | B
D [ o S — SK_oK H% 12 Bi
(s9s50L VM) O A k5 - ~ I
{3 Bt A |
4 e i —
LA 6X i T
[ 1 [£A] =
(xg) 09,201 IVM i
J0}oUIB}Y %
o @ O
S O
\_ 9
acs




Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
16.11.05 10:22:09
part list description created index valid from valid to
B561084  cable harness closed loop 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi c 07.11.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT B561085 1,00
own parts list Stk
2| cable harness boom REED 42XXT B561086 c 1,00
own parts list 09.11.05 Stk
3| cable for remote control WAI107548 a 1,00
own parts list 23.07.04 Stk
4| cable drum + 35m cable (34 x0,5) WAI106288 1,00
own parts list Stk
5| anti-interference device WAI102760 16,00
Stk
6] thermo sensor WAI104228 1,00
Stk
7] thermo sensor 55 degrees C WAI105568 0,10 1,00
Stk
8] pressure switch WAI100211 0,87 1,00
Stk
9| switch swimmer WAI106060 1,00
Stk
10| sealing ring 14x18x2 WAI106465 1,00
Stk
11] switch WAI109027 1,00
Stk
12] countersunk screw WAI103176 2,00
Stk
13| washer 6.4 WAI101627 2,00
Stk
14| cheese head screw M 4 x 30 WAI109369 4,00
Stk
15| washer 4 WAI104633 4,00
Stk
16| plate B564024 1543/EN10029 0,16 1,00
Bl 6x45x80 $235J2G3 Stk
17] plate B564025 1543/EN10029 0,16 1,00
Bl 3x180x183 $235J2G3 Stk




S ZE 49pUIqIBqDY e SO

ol1p) 8507

4q_juewsonided | 404 Juswiso/des jowbuo | ewou | epop NOLLYOLIIGON anssy . (1661901 woly
Z i :%»Muﬁ:% %\n ou _nﬁEu
—bipd) yblAdod oy 3o8fgns ‘spiod pliyy P
; G8O | 9G G | awo um dvo o e e =
190Ys d_'s8y
h7ex ss| vz
AIXXCy 19 944 ek = L
Py T I
dwnd doo; 8/gpo | oc/eo/coce] uhck .__; s
ewou ojop
\um z- z/en| 61
wi
wnipsw Hqwy 83sirieg £-1/en| 81
#eU spod umo 891/ Nig | Pun qeupsp 5 = 1/on| 21
goubJsjo} uauyosownog JUW S§Z g zn] 9t
Wbjom _ 8/0os uolsuswip aa4 48buizyiop MW G879 | st
o ART] :_b
wq/1ym oAl £1 |
oni9504 ] 41q,/Aib pes/Kib JAETE (S
dAIFSA pas paisyq z—cA| 11 ~
o P ﬂ wb/q | 64/80/04/49ddoy/1—64| 01
g owr] om|J MW gz N9 woy| 6
(&v) in 9 M N9 Z—umoiq JN| &
@) | Ml g 1—eniq n| ¢
PANEZI Y un/mq z-n| 9
Al wB 1ymy/uib ¥1| ¢
is| mm| T um /19K own| 4
17[mAuq 14/pas =] ¢
umAq 13<us| ¢
wq | WHUNIOHHA L TR | o
)
DEDED
< wg sﬁwwgz wg ‘Q\,N LMN wg' ‘Q\,N IMN
T o 0o T ,
WSZ/CIMN we'9 /L IMN w90/ L LMN :y\tgz wWoT/LIMN WO/ LIMN w2 ImN /@ w\ﬁ Em.w\w\w\xz S m%@ w0/ LIMN B s b W't /LLMN
wo'L/LLMN |
/@ we'0/01MN .
we't /OLMN we'1/0lmn wo'L/OLN
/ we'o/0LMN
wgo'0/L LMN
5Xe
wo'z/0LMN N \ MJ 3 wz0/0IMN
wz'0/01MN
wzZ/01MN weo'0/L IMN :KO\I\ )
wo'L/01IMN
wzo/0IMN
D, weL/0IMN
8 weQ/OIMN w00/ L IMN we't/OLMN
& 131
]
10)0UIBY 4
5 weo'0/LIMN N 3
w0/l IMN




A8 INGHEOVIEE | 0 INFNFOVIdIY TYNISIHIO| IAVN | ZUVa NOLVOLEIGON | 3NSSI| (1661°90%1 WOXT
7w .Nmm.we&tummﬁmmt%. 40 € 'ON | Hdvd9
—VVd) LHOIMALOD OL 123r8NS “ALNYd QMIHL
7 s m% Q N .@ m m avo Hiim AINO JONYHO ¥ A8 GIId0D 38 LON AVA NOLLVWHOANI SIHL . oo sebupy X0L i Joqoy
Ly pUS 2903 USULRZR A Y
AXXCt [°2 d44Y i
‘AAHO
QE:Q QQQ\ Q\QDU o794 |0£/90/c00Z| NMVEa
NN ava
35l sppd umo WNIGIN HqW 801I8S
@W 891/ Nig | Pun qeupep
JONV&ITT0L | usuryosownog
- _ Tivos INOISNINIa 3344 48buizyiopm
e ® -
6CS v 818 S
J9SSD puDjsiifd Uil m ,m, yopms “dws) ol | e Q EE— -
J U ] Y J 33 R g 5 M w g M w.
o|a o ﬂ N N .% N —W
- Q ~ o s N K
53 SE s SIUE FEE g g B .
/1 |\ _ e wgeT P |
T9W ST WGl W /Ab :
o i wz'g fib ¥z |
Wil wq €z
z 224 we'g wb z :
9 f wg' oo f
FWw gL ANq/ Kb WET pad 1z
s L G pas - 0z
v T f wo's 1M . |
, wgZ ok
£
; wy'yy wb faw o1 gz @b Ll |
\ S wgy ym T wgz Kb a4
. Juw gt M/ [yuw gz w/e ng o |
nq %-E B wse wq e
w A9 T we'z ol r i
o—
Fuw gt wyp oA | wz's uwiq/iym £

, W% pa b o |
wpT PR M
| |

wo womg . %
f f
Eaak il wgz N9 ¢
wg'sl M9 8
, wg'sy ng ‘
, w9y 1yM/niq ¢ |
hnEE St wzy ym/ub s .
, wz'g 1ym/wq r
_ , we's pal/iaf £ i
[ TOE ST _wey 1qA/Ag z
e T ]
, W wq |
[}
wzy wq
I L ]
gl 3
o 3 3 Y 3 v oNnild
> B B 3 g o o
X = B
N o C_q o c”” W N S g o
3 S SUUFEE RUS [ kel BB F S 3
s Q z 3 [~ A o S (N [] =z |lo (T B[R s 58 e\ ¢ T3 (%
8 | V0o | 1N vof no I g N o i
a e 1z _w_w_w_whwhw_whwwhu g £ Z |
yiomuyy
A0JDUIBYY ZA LA LS A LIAOLA BA 8A LA 9A GA #A UIOH aioitta Z—SWI—SW  #7 24

Gcs




Page 10of 3

PARTS LIST
06.03.06 09:30:53
part list description created valid from valid to
B561085  cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
11 housing upper part, 24-pol WAI101542 1,00
Stk
2| plug insertion 24-pol. WAI100714 1,00
Stk
3| plug WAI104691 12,00
Stk
4| coupling WAI104523 1,00
Stk
5] fitting PG16 WAI104510 1,00
Stk
6] sealing for cable fitting PG16 WAI104696 1,00
Stk
7| plate WAI104735 12,00
Stk
8] plug 2-poles, AMP junior timer WAI106058 1,00
Stk
9| housing agitator B561072 1,00
own parts list Stk
10| fitting PG21 WAI104507 1,00
Stk
111 fitting PG9 WAI104506 12,00
Stk
12| t- piece 22-22-22 WAI104515 2,00
Stk
13| t- piece 17-10-17 WAI104332 14,00
Stk
14| t- piece WAI104511 1,00
Stk
15| t- piece 22-10-22 WAI105263 1,00
Stk
16| t- piece 10-10-10 WAI104514 1,00
Stk
17| vy - piece WAI104539 4,00
Stk
18| cap WAI104513 9,00
Stk
19| reducer 22/17 WAI104509 3,00
Stk
20| sealing for cable fitting PG21 WAI104697 1,00
Stk




Page 2 of 3

PARTS LIST
06.03.06 09:30:53
part list description created valid from valid to
B561085  cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
21| sealing for cable fitting PG9 WAI104695 12,00
Stk
22| O-ring 15x 1,5 WAI104701 2,00
Stk
23| O-ring8.9x1.25 WAI104700 12,00
Stk
241 flat plug sleeve 2,5mm WAI104785 15,00
Stk
25| thimble 2,5 gmm M6 WAI104693 0,02 5,00
Stk
26| nut CE 16 WAI104519 1,00
Stk
27| push button WAI100569 1,00
Stk
28| cove end sleeve 2.5mm WAI101997 4,00
Stk
29| cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI101996 36,00
Stk
30| cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI104692 6,00
Stk
31| shrink hose WAI104677 0,10
Mtr
32| shrink hose WAI104505 0,05
Mtr
33| cable tie 200x3.6, black WAI103137 32,00
Stk
40| cable pipe WAI104520 3,30
Mtr
41| cable pipe WAI104216 10,50
Mtr
42| cable pipe WAI104215 2,50
Mtr
43| cable pipe WAI104213 23,80
Mtr
441 sign AL agitator WAI106030 1,00
Stk
45| sign AL water pump WAI106031 1,00
Stk
46| lever switch ON-OFF-ON WAI104090 1,00
Stk




Page 3 of 3

PARTS LIST

06.03.06 09:30:53

part list description created valid from valid to

B561085  cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
471 lever switch ON-OFF WAI104089 1,00
Stk
48] led-signal lamp, red WAI105811 1,00
Stk
491 led-signal lamp, green WAI105813 1,00
Stk
50] cable WAI108059 350,00
Mtr




404 ININIOVId3S

Ag INFNFOVIdTY |

TYNIOIYO | INVN ava NOLVILIIGON .3NSsS! Qmo.h ‘901 WoY4
[ Zowgy | 302020 | 99P'980195-q e o .Nmmwm&:ummﬁmmt%. 40 £ ON | Hdv¥9
—WiVd) LHIIMALOD OL 103raNs ‘Aldvd GNIHL
] 980 | 9¢ 4 QVD HUM ATNO FONVHD [ | 509020| 00p9m0isaa o] T | o ne oo o 1on Ao oo apts
133HS J8uiQ) | GO'LL°60|20P'980L9S™q eyeis| o
IXXZt 444 Wooqg Gaay
P HONAS 0T J3puUlNSg0Y §C 'SO4
mmwck\bq @\QDU W |0£/90/€00Z| NMVYa 13118 3507
NN ava

WNIGIN
891/ NI

@w JONVYFTOL
INOISNINIG 3344

Hqwg 8ainisg
pun galieA

usulyosownog
4sbuizyiom

W o¢g

WeT/ZTMN

wWOT/LTMN

W20/0TMN 5
91 Z
wo'2/22MN M ‘ ‘ / W2 1/0IMN
q ~ | WG T/22MN ﬁgo 2/22MN o
@wmw\ WO T/ LTMN T
L L Iy oY ©9 140ddNS WOO04d
: DIE E o HOLIMS
e ® W12/ /LTMN @ W80/22MN
w0/ LTMN @@@@ B \ 6
- GE)
.]\||_H_Bmmng§w
wgz/ oM~ MO P/0TAN SEED 9|pwia) ‘jodg _‘/ @
m o H o (E)
q¢s 8D
WED/0TMN
o]
WED/LTMN WeE'n/ LTMN WeN0/LTMN WED 0/ LTMN WED 0/ LTMN WED'0/LTMN LA
ET 3! £l ET e - 82
L
RS
WG2°0/0TMN WG20/0TMN WG20/0TMN WwG20/0TMN WG20/0TMN WG20/0TMN
&, &, &, &, &,
(&) (12 (2 (2 (&)
Gy Gy @D QY 8
B B B B B
LA 9A GA
@ @ 89 62 €A 82 4
8 @ 99 929 92




(7]

Ag INFNFOVIdTY | 404 INFNFOVIdTY wvoro] aww | ava | wNouwoiigon  [anss (1661°90'%1 WO e e
IS sewgy | #0'Z0'Z0 | 20p'900196—q sysis| «ZL3SFOSLIHIOTHYIEIHEN, 40 £ ON | HdVHO ! I !
40 bk “VAIVd) IHORIADOD OL 193raNS ALV QMIHL £es
,Q % Q N ,Q m m avo HIUM ATNO FONVHD | sewey | 5060720 |20p'980L957q owets| 9 | v 45 G310 38 LON AVW NOLYWHOANI SIHL , / | ,
C  zms souigy | 50°14°60| 20p'950195— oyeis| o : A :
— , M. Mpbh.,m., I |
AIXXcr 444 Wooq o % W 3 [ LA L A P\_
‘BIH , ,
rm,rm,@c\\b{ Q\QOU W | £00z'90'0c| NMv¥a , L I Al €S ,
3NN 3va N A —
woigaw | HIW9 eomses | |
891/ NId pun qsliyisp : :
Zo\.,uw&.«wﬂ%qm%&k uauiyosownog wz'1L nq f |
o) 48buIZyip, ,
s dig 12310M wz'y nq | I
v
e T T T T T T T T T T T -
% o - a  onid
dojs Aousbiowe ,Nh. U.ﬂs So7 ‘ o Twwgz Wig %q
sey |6z >— i e
10od ,QN oA 7 T
dojs sujbus | o4 U%\«\Q :
up)s suibus 97 U% :
wed rm.N wh ym ,
- N | ¥Z Y, f
! 4M/5q ,
+ Ndd ,M.N (7¥]0} ,
(- ous) %NN > — i
(+ ovene) 12 [T ,
esienes . (07 T ,
. 61 Mg ,
uo dwnd ,m; Wb G [
snyd L1l lA Do
|
f ! wg’'g pad
| |
b e g ,
| oWy g |
| ) or |
aApA Jopd 9| T — ‘M_‘HA
48b6yno | Gl P} MH M_ \% |
‘MY20/oUD LIN} , ¥l 5D L
85IMy20[2 winy , cl ,
: | w0 pdo |
9244 %NN EEY % ¢ -7} w W wy/’Z 1ym/|eA m M W
ooy ] w2z pelipA A W Tl = 124
| b g, ! —— o 3|Ix o s
e — , T e, N ENNENEENE R A
unop ¢ wooq | 01 > g7 /;rtl. 1 | wee Abl | A el Ewﬂ_m NE SIE|ZISSINE Mo N EA
. . | i e B3 - N
dn g wooq ,m. - - I EK.NDL0v|N| Wh J QEMN glle W.n?n.?a.? WW.WW.:I.:.? p%:g“?w
: 70 O T TR iz ,<Q,E\\ <l|< IOOW <[ s[slolle |w ElIISREM
| | L°C 1Y 19 QK\A LY yowums wopojor Lo bl Al N|ERE] NNIEIERE [ 3 |o
o ¥ W01 8 >ty K w7 o —— SRS 11 NEVE I EIRI R N ENE EA N ENE
dn y wooq . 4 > wzz pai/KB| [ 9x BRs s (1P R |
[ , - wo'T niq £ RiQkg© 9 , ,
unop £ wooq | 9 LT G W7 PRI —r— Toe g F 9A “m.ww RIS et # L ¢ 8 6LIVLZLS GLOL 9 Z £ |
' 7 4 L I o s
dn ¢ wooq . LWLz ymq GA we/ u4q B oo | © +Q 2 I TV IO HDVD O oo |
§ wy'o Xq/Kb 7 £ 10/d uonDIOL 3 3|3 s 3 3 M.m £S5 23 g8 3 9
: Wz Nq/b v e 5.3 s 52 33328 $,383
umop z wooq | ¥ wy'o uib/Nq 77 Wb,/ e o4 , N[> , g P_m g _w e .m 2 g W.m |
I ; I o 2 ] .
dn z wooq | £ DyumT T Tub U wy/'z 1ym/ulb ¢——7— , ! Nacs | < < 3§ =3 < |
A @ @ v
umop | wooq | Z 50 7q , wy/’z niq ”.M.\» , D .m. .w.. .w..
dn | wooq | | X IGRIG W gg Iym/uiq : ¢ ¢ f e — e — L
. . B 7 -
punast | I e Wpp Wq , WWw | 8JD paUOISUSWIP JOU 84D YOIYM S3/GDD [/D
[ S




LN

E&f&”ﬁ‘fi& , EFFS%L
(44) |

,i,,i’,, i

,,767 i +_4¢A)hh'+'+'+#', i —
Ol fo 0o 0000000 a
| \

Al

GRAPH 1 NO. 3 OF "URHEBERRECHTSGESETZ"

THIRD PARTY. SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT (PARA—
FROM 14.06.1991)

THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE COPIED BY A

Waitzinger  |FREE DIMENSION SCALE WEIGHT
Baumaschinen TOLERANCE
Vertrieb und DIN 7168
Service GmbH MEDIUM
DATE NAME
DRAWN |2003/06/30| Mi CO b /e h aOrNess
CHKD.
APPD. boom REED 42XXT
¢ |siehe B_561086.doc|09.11.05 | Kérner SHEET 3
b |siehe B_561086.doc|02.06.05 | Kerer | CHANGE ONLY WITH CAD B 5 6 7 O 8 6
a |siene B_561086.doc|02.02.04 | Kéner oF 3
ISSUE| _ MODIFICATION DATE | NAME | ORIGINAL REPLACEMENT FOR [ REPLACEMENT BY




Page 1 0f4

PARTS LIST
16.11.05 10:23:39
part list description created index valid from valid to
B561086  cable harness boom REED 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi c 09.11.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] housing right B561068 a 1,00
own parts list 20.01.04 Stk
2| housing left B561043 a 2,00
own parts list 25.02.02 Stk
3| Clamp box for boom B561083 a 1,00
own parts list 16.05.03 Stk
4| clamp WAI104671 2,00
Stk
5] plugbox insert 17-32 pol. WAI102157 1,00
Stk
11| t- piece 22-22-22 WAI104515 3,00
Stk
12| t- piece WAI104508 1,00
Stk
13| t- piece 17-10-17 WAI104332 5,00
Stk
14| t- piece WAI104511 1,00
Stk
16 fitting PG21 WAI104507 2,00
Stk
171 fitting PG16 WAI104510 4,00
Stk
18] fitting PG9 WAI104506 8,00
Stk
19| sealing for cable fitting PG21 WAI104697 2,00
Stk
20| sealing for cable fitting PG16 WAI104696 4,00
Stk
21| sealing for cable fitting PG9 WAI104695 8,00
Stk
221 lock nut PG21 WAI104114 1,00
Stk
23] O-ring 15x 1,5 WAI104701 6,00
Stk
241 O-ring 8.9x1.25 WAI104700 8,00
Stk
25| nut CE 16 WAI104519 4,00
Stk
26| plate WAI104735 8,00
Stk




Page 2 of 4

PARTS LIST
16.11.05 10:23:39
part list description created index valid from valid to
B561086  cable harness boom REED 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi c 09.11.05

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
28] plug WAI104691 8,00
Stk
291 housing-body, lower part WAI107232 2,00
Stk
30| plugbox insert 1-16 pol. WAI102593 1,00
Stk
31| protective cap WAI107231 1,00
Stk
32| housing upper part 16-pol. WAI104023 1,00
Stk
33| plugbox insert 1-16 pol. WAI104121 1,00
Stk
341 emergency stop switch WAI109803 3,00
Stk
35] label ZB2-BY9330 WAI102278 3,00
Stk
36| push button WAI100569 3,00
Stk
37| contact block WAI109804 3,00
Stk

38| sign plate for outrigger WAI104770 1,00
Stk

391 sign plate for outrigger + key switch WAI104771 1,00
Stk

40| led-signal lamp, red 12V WAI109906 3,00
Stk

41| plate "horn" WAI105415 1,00
Stk

421 diode, 1A WAI105337 3,00
Stk

43| washer 4 WAI104633 9,00
Stk

441 rail WAI104772 0,20
Mtr

45| diode, MKS-D10 WAI104541 1,00
Stk

46| clamp WAI104186 3,00
Stk

471 plug with diode WAI104185 3,00
Stk




Page 3 of 4

PARTS LIST
16.11.05 10:23:39
part list description created index valid from valid to
B561086  cable harness boom REED 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi c 09.11.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
48| end plate WAI104833 1,00
Stk
49| clamp WAI104672 2,00
Stk
50| condenser WAI104669 4,00
Stk
51| hexagon bolt M 4 x 12 WAI104632 9,00
Stk
52| hex. nut M4 WAI104634 9,00
Stk
53| cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI101996 60,00
Stk
54| cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI104692 35,00
Stk
551 reducer 22/17 WAI104509 4,00
Stk
56| cable pipe WAI104520 7,00
Mtr
57| cable pipe WAI104216 8,80
Mtr
58| cable pipe WAI104213 3,40
Mtr
59| cable tie 200x3.6, black WAI103137 28,00
Stk
60| t- piece 22-10-22 WAI105263 1,00
Stk
62] relay socket WAI100986 2,00
Stk
63| relay DC 12V, 30 A WAI104845 2,00
Stk
64| reel band WAI104832 1,00
Mtr
81| flat plug sleeve 2,5mm WAI104785 14,00
Stk
82| reducer WAI104512 1,00
Stk
90| thimble 1,5-2,5 gmm WAI102458 3,00
Stk
911 cove end sleeve 2.5mm WAI101997 20,00
Stk




Page 4 of 4

PARTS LIST

16.11.05 10:23:39

part list description created index valid from valid to

B561086  cable harness boom REED 42XXT 30.06.03 Mi c 09.11.05

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
92| cove end sleeve 1.0mm WAI101995 20,00
Stk
93| plate WAI106435 10,00
Stk
941 cable WAI108059 350,00
Mtr




yainp ‘813 | anp si3 udsin | ewoy | wmog bunuepuy 98z

w g uoa

Z woig

@QQ N .@m m avo 4no Jnu bunispuy

(1061°90°%L WoA saz)959b8342.15q8YlN) S9p £UN
| Ydpibpipnd)-uspiom }iyebyw - usuuzusLInuOy
18P0 UBUOSIdH USHUP  Yoou 1BIIRJISINISA ISpIM
bunuyolaz esalp piop bunbluysusy aiesun auyp

a77y /o o
1SDYy LWINDQogD Y, i | a5 [

SwoN wmoq

\Owu.sE IQEQ mnv-stmm
a3sipoms ousbio 2N\ 2917 NId pun qauIsA
@ _\_ Zupisjojgowied Eu‘mm MWQWSBE

yauma9 qo3sgow 1Z310M

J/ZIMN

we |

we'o

™
10pol.

wa'y
/I1o33H O,
we‘p

J/ZIMN




Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST

28.09.05 10:36:06

part list description created index valid from valid to

b562066  cable loop boom REED 06.10.04 ALEXAND

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity

stock dimensions material Kg unit

1] housing 10 poles WAI106688 2,00

Stk

2] plug insert 1-10 pin WAI106687 2,00

Stk

3| fitting PG16 WAI104510 2,00

Stk

4| sealing for cable fitting PG16 WAI104696 2,00

Stk

5] O-ring 15x1,5 WAI104701 2,00

Stk

6] reduc. ring PG16 - 13,5 WAI107524 2,00

Stk

7| coupling housing 10-pole WAI106689 2,00

Stk

8] plugbox insert 1-10 pol. WAI106686 2,00

Stk

21] cable pipe WAI104216 25,50

Mtr

22| cable WAI108059 280,00

Mtr




Drehwerksabschaltung

switch limit advice

B 57 0015a

A\

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

|
==

03.03.05



AV .V 4 PARTS LIST rese ol
11.07.05 09:46:15

part list description created index valid from valid to
B570015  turning stop unit 04.03.03 Mi a 16.02.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] plate B570016 1543/EN10029 0,30 1,00
Bl 15x50x60 $235J2G3 Stk
2| plate B570017 1543/EN10029 0,20 1,00
Bl 4x75x93 S5235J2G3 Stk
3| position switch WAI107186 1,00
own parts list Stk
4| cheese head screw M 8 x 20 WAI103273 4,00
Stk
5] washer 8.4 WAI101625 4,00
Stk
6] cheese head screw M5x35 WAI109456 4,00
Stk




Ubersicht B 60 - B 69
over view B 60 - B 69

\'\"4

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

23.07.2002



Mastbock kpl.

boom base cpl.

B 612 205d

A\

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

02.11.2004



AYAV 4

Page 1 of 2

PARTS LIST 22.06.05 11:37:45
part list description created index valid from valid to
B612205  pedestal 42 m xxt SHORT 05.12.03 HBK d 27.10.04

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit

1| boom base 42XXT cpl. short B612200 1,00
own parts list Stk

2| lubrication kit for rotation bearing cpl WAI108646 3,00 1,00
own parts list Stk

3] filling and air filter WAI106163 2,00
Stk

41 fuel hose DN 12 WAI103104 1,00
Mtr

5| hose clamp 15mm WAI103103 4,00
Stk

6| holder for can drag and fly B619093 1543/EN10029 | a 0,22 2,00
Bl 5x100x112.5 $235J2G3 13.02.03 Stk

7] box level d80 WAI106237 2,00
Stk

8] cheese head screw M5x20 DIN 912 8.8 WAI103389 6,00
Stk

9] locking nut DIN 980 WAI102068 6,00
Stk

10| star for oilcover  FL 15X 220X 220 B610034 1017 a 2,00 5,00
Fl 220x220x15 S235JR 12.02.03 Stk

11| O-ring 217x5, No. A0120.371 WAI106011 5,00
Stk

12] cover for oiltank D236 X 27 36XT B610033 1747 1,80 5,00
RD 240x30 AI99 Stk

13] cheese head screw M 16 x 55 WAI104550 5,00
Stk

14] u-seal 16,7 x 24 x 1,5T WAI101572 5,00
Stk

15] cheese head screw M27 x 160 WAI107371 92,00
Stk

16| nut M27 DIN 934 WAI107372 92,00
Stk

17| washer 28 WAI107373 92,00
Stk

18| rotation bearing WAI107158 440,00 1,00
Stk

19| bracket B612110 2,00
own parts list Stk

20| stop B619111 2,00
30x60x75 Polyamid Stk

21| cylinder head screw M 10 x 25 WAI106654 2,00
Stk

22| washer B612115 1543/EN10029 0,27 6,00
Bl 8xd75 $235J2G3 Stk




AYAV 4

Page 2 of 2
PARTS LIST 22.06.05 11:37:45

part list description created index valid from valid to

B612205  pedestal 42 m xxt SHORT 05.12.03 HBK d 27.10.04

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
23| rubber cushion WAI107199 0,50 2,00
Stk




Schmieranlage kpl. W
lubrication system cpl. A

Waitzinger

WA / 1 08 64 6 Baumaschinen GmbH

27.02.2004



AYAV 4

STUCKLISTEN-DRUCK

Seite 1 von 1

22.06.05 11:39:27

Stiickliste Benennung Anlage Anderungsindex gliltig ab giiltig bis
WAI108646 SCHMIERANLAGE FUR DREHKRANZ KP  29.01.04 a

Pos | Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Index Gewicht Anzahl

Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff Kg Einheit

1] Kegelschmiernippel WAI100805 0,01 2,00

Stk

2| T-Einschraubverschraubung LL6 WAI106534 2,00

Stk

3] Schlauchstutzen, 90 Grd., lang WAI102643 0,02 8,00

Stk

4| Kunststoffrohr 8.4x2.1 WAI100255 0,05 5,00

Mtr

5] Schraubhillse fiir Schlauchstutzen WAI100254 0,01 8,00

Stk

6] Gerade Einschraubverschraubung LL6 M8% WAI108723 4,00

Stk




Drehwerkseinheit kpl.

turning unit cpl.

B 622 010f

Olstand  [&
Z

A

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

=

A\

22.06.2005



AYAV 4

Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST 22.06.05 11:43:16
part list description created index valid from valid to
B622010  turning unit 42 XXT 24.05.02 Mi f 02.06.05

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit

1| gearbox PG2503-Pr r 106.2 WAI107335 252,00 1,00
own parts list Stk

2] cheese head screw M16x160 WAI101255 15,00
Stk

3| hydraulic motor Char Lynn WAI107338 1,00
Stk

4| hexagon bolt M12 x 35 WAI102122 0,04 2,00
Stk

5| spring washer A12 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102896 2,00
Stk

6] expansion tank WAI109422 2,20 1,00
Stk

7] plate B622013 1543/EN 10029 0,06 1,00
Bl 5x15x100 $235J2G3 Stk

8] hexagon bolt M 8 x 20 WAI101837 1,00
Stk

9| spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 1,00
Stk

10| pipe clamp 100 mm WAI109545 1,00
Stk

11| straight male stud couplings L12D WAI100548 2,00
Stk

12| hydr. pipe 12x 2 WAI102022 0,49 0,40
Mtr




Drehwerksschutzeinrichtung

turning protection cpl.

B 622025

A

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

09.09.2004



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 23.06.05 09:07:07
part list description created index valid from valid to
B622025  turning unit protection parts 42 XXT 26.06.02 Mi
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] cover cpl. B622015 15,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
2| cover cpl. B622020 5,50 1,00
own parts list Stk
3| holder B622023 1017 0,40 6,00
FL 40x10x114 S235J2G3 Stk
4| alien bolt M 8x70 WAI105929 2,00
Stk
5] spring washer WAI100235 0,00 2,00
Stk
6] stop nut M8 DIN985 8. VERZ. WAI102111 5,00 2,00
Stk
7] hexagon bolt WAI102244 6,00
Stk
8| spring washer A10 WAI102070 0,00 6,00
Stk
9] hexagon bolt M 8 x 20 WAI101837 4,00
Stk
10| spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 4,00
Stk




Baumaschinen GmbH

Waitzinger

Abstutzung kpl.

outrigger cpl.

B 63 2 340a

09.09.2004



Abstutzung kpl.
outrigger cpl.

B 63 2 340a

W LA

//-I
A s///

AN

N NN
IDDfaTam,y Ny

|\l

\SASSSSSI.

!\

/,,,,,,,,

\\\\\\\

'////
7
///

\\\\\\\\

2272

/IIIIIIII

\\\\\\\\‘

//////
g

Az

W trrrrrrrss

AT

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

09.09.2004



Page 1 of 1
AV /Y 4 PARTS LIST
14.07.05 07:23:35
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632340  outrigger 42 xxt cpl 27.02.04 ek a 13.07.04
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
11 rear right stabilizer 42XXT cpl. B632330 a 1021,00 1,00
own parts list 03.06.05 Stk
2| rear left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. B632325 a 1021,00 1,00
own parts list 03.06.05 Stk
3| front outrigger 42 meter B632050 f 1,00
own parts list 12.07.05 Stk
41 front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. B632051 f 1,00
own parts list 12.07.05 Stk
5] swing cylinder cpl. B632036 a 2,00
own parts list 02.06.05 Stk
6] swing cylinder cpl. B632037 a 2,00
own parts list 02.06.05 Stk
7| washer B632038 1543/EN10029 0,07 4,00
Bl 6x d60 S355J2G3 Stk
8] pincpl. B632047 b 1,06 8,00
own parts list 18.10.04 Stk
9] alien bolt M 8x25 WAI105930 8,00
Stk
10| spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 8,00
Stk
11| transport savety device B639197 b 2,00
own parts list 14.10.03 Stk
12] transport savety device B639207 b 2,00
own parts list 20.10.04 Stk
13| pin holder B632054 1543/EN10029 0,70 4,00
Bl 12x55x140 S235J2G3 Stk
14| hex. bolt M12x30 DIN 933 8.8 WAI102107 0,04 8,00
Stk
15| spring washer A12 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102896 8,00
Stk
16| hexagon bolt M16 x 25 WAI103401 8,00
Stk
17| pin 180 x 251 B632064 1013 30,00 4,00
Rd 190x225 42 CrMo4V Stk
18| grease nipple H1 M10 X 1 DIN 71412 WAI100805 0,01 8,00
Stk
19| sleeve DU 180x185x80 WAI107324 8,00
Stk
20| bracket for cylinder 42 XXT B632175 3,00 2,00
own parts list stk
211 flat bar B630013 1017 0,30 4,00
FI 30x10x140 $235J2G3 Stk




Abstutzung hinten rechts kpl.

outrigger right stabilizer cpl.

B 632 330a

W

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

06.06.2005



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
01.12.05 08:44:31
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632330  rear right stabilizer 42XXT cpl. 27.02.04 ek a 03.06.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
11 rear outrigger XXT 42 right process B632315 1,00
own parts list Stk
2] jack cylinder WAI109673 a 1,00
own parts list 25.07.05 Stk
3| O-ring 129,2x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00
Stk
4| hexagon bolt M16 x 50 WAI106269 0,17 4,00
Stk
5| spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 4,00
Stk
6| cover for oiltank D236 X 27 36XT B610033 1747 1,80 2,00
RD 240x30 AI99 Stk
71 star for oilcover FL 15X 220X 220 B610034 1017 a 2,00 2,00
FI 220x220x15 S235JR 12.02.03 Stk
8| O-ring 217x5, No. A0120.371 WAI106011 2,00
Stk
9] cheese head screw M 16 x 65 WAI103388 2,00
Stk
10| u-seal 16,7 x 24 x 1,5T WAI101572 2,00
Stk
11| fuel hose DN 12 WAI103104 1,00
Mtr
12] hose clamp 15mm WAI103103 2,00

Stk




Abstutzzylinder
jack cylinder

WAI 109673a

%;

3
|

A\

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

Py

H:ﬁ;;ié &

S/ ®
| |
ﬁﬁ T T
=it /19 [\

24.08.2005



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST

29.11.05 11:59:44

part list description created index valid from valid to

WAI109673 jack cylinder 31.05.05 RAINER a 25.07.05

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] jack cylinder WAI109755 140,70 1,00
Stk
2| foot WAI106778 1,00
Stk
3| hex. nut M18 DIN 985 8. VERZ. WAI109671 1,00
Stk
4| washer 19 WAI109672 1,00
Stk
5] hexagon screw M 18 x 220 WAI109670 1,00

Stk




Abstutzung hinten links kpl.

outrigger left stabilizer cpl.

B 632 325a

A\

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

06.06.2005



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
01.12.05 08:45:32
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632325  rear left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. 27.02.04 ek a 03.06.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
11 rear outrigger XXT 42 left process B632320 1,00
own parts list Stk
2] jack cylinder WAI109673 a 1,00
own parts list 25.07.05 Stk
3| O-ring 129,2x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00
Stk
4| hexagon bolt M16 x 50 WAI106269 0,17 4,00
Stk
5| spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 4,00
Stk
6| cover for oiltank D236 X 27 36XT B610033 1747 1,80 2,00
RD 240x30 AI99 Stk
71 star for oilcover FL 15X 220X 220 B610034 1017 a 2,00 2,00
FI 220x220x15 S235JR 12.02.03 Stk
8| O-ring 217x5, No. A0120.371 WAI106011 2,00
Stk
9] cheese head screw M 16 x 65 WAI103388 2,00
Stk
10| u-seal 16,7 x 24 x 1,5T WAI101572 2,00
Stk
11| fuel hose DN 12 WAI103104 1,00
Mtr
12] hose clamp 15mm WAI103103 2,00

Stk




5
5
<
g
8t
S g
~
3
x<
2 8
T -
ST
s 2 s
o o | S
S S|
S =
K
UgB
N =
3 3
Q
<

oy

Ll

AT

cv

cs

13.07.2005



Abstltzung vorne rechts kpl. W
outrigger front right cpl. A

Waitzinger

B 63 2 050f 2 Baumaschinen GmbH

)

1 Hii
Q i | — (] |
Q Vil 0 9 |
» ®
N N
9®

| 22— Y]

1 B
W
W

18

13.07.2005



Page 10of 3
AV /Y 4 PARTS LIST
14.07.05 07:13:13
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632050  front outrigger 42 meter 21.05.02 Mi f 12.07.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] outrigger 42XXT front right processed B632230 345,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
2] telecopic 42 XXT tooling B632200 a 625,00 1,00
own parts list 02.07.04 Stk
3| jack cylinder WAI109673 1,00
own parts list Stk
4| O-ring 129,2x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00
Stk
5] cheese head screw M 16 x 50 WAI102856 4,00
Stk
6| spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 6,00
Stk
7] bolt B632053 1013 0,20 2,00
Rd 36x115 S355J2G3 Stk
9| nut M16 DIN 934 WAI101555 2,00
Stk
10| conical spring washer WAI100506 16,00
Stk
11| chain WAI107322 1,00
own parts list Stk
12| holder for chain cpl. right B632068 2,20 1,00
own parts list Stk
13| alien bolt M 10 x 55 WAI105285 0,01 2,00
Stk
16| shaft B639233 669 c 1,00 1,00
Rd 25x 290 S235J2G3 26.04.05 Stk
17| bolt B632061 1,00 4,00
Rd 70x50 Lamigamid 320 Stk
18| eccenter B632063 1013 0,20 4,00
Rd 45x40 $235J2G3 Stk
19| locking ring A 25 X 1.2 DIN 471 WAI103006 4,00
Stk
20| bushing DU 25 X 28 X 50 WAI106236 4,00
Stk
211 pin 25 x 136, 3P206 B610023 669 0,50 1,00
Rd 25 x 140 St50-2K Stk
22| grease nipple M6 DIN 71412 WAI103355 2,00
Stk
23] pin 25x 085 4P201 B610026 669 0,32 1,00
Rd 25 x 90 Stb0-2K Stk
241 strip B632093 1017 9,50 1,00
FI 70x15x1200 S355J2G3 Stk




Page 2 of 3
AV V4 PARTS LIST
14.07.05 07:13:13
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632050  front outrigger 42 meter 21.05.02 Mi f 12.07.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
25| PLATE B632094 1623/EN10131 | a 0,10 3,00
Bl 1X15X1200 ST02Z 15.02.05 Stk
26| cylinder head screw M 12 x 25 WAI103698 1,00
Stk
27| sunk screw M 12 x 25 WAI107333 4,00
Stk
28] guide profil B632059 0,12 4,00
30x8x470 PEUHMW 1000 Stk
29| PLATE B632096 1623/EN10131 | a 0,10 8,00
Bl 1x30x470 ST02Z 15.02.05 Stk
30| sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 12,00
Stk
31| bolt B632043 1013 2,00
Rd 35x47 S355J2G3 Stk
32| locking ring WAI107339 2,00
Stk
33| hexagon bolt M12 x 35 WAI102122 0,04 2,00
Stk
341 free pinion 9K115 WAI106040 2,00
Stk
35] gear 9K116 WAI106041 1,00
Stk
36| flange B632044 1543/EN10029 2,00 1,00
Bl 15xd180 S235J2G3 Stk
37| zylinder head screw M10 x 30 WAI103826 8,00
Stk
38| spring washer A10 WAI102070 0,00 8,00
Stk
391 bushing 28x32x20 WAI107340 2,00
Stk
40| hydraulic motor 250ccm WAI107377 7,25 1,00
Stk
41| gearbox ODR 70 WAI107378 1,00
Stk
42| washer B632042 1543/EN10029 2,00
Bl 3xd40 S355J2G3 Stk
43| conection piece B632067 668 a 1,50 1,00
Rd 60x55 S355J2G3 23.02.04 Stk
44| cover f. telescop motor WAI108739 0,20 1,00
Stk
45| countersunk screw WAI103176 3,00
Stk




Page 3 of 3
AV V4 PARTS LIST
14.07.05 07:13:13
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632050  front outrigger 42 meter 21.05.02 Mi f 12.07.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
46| fixing sheet B632104 174 0,10 1,00
FL 10x20x60 S355J2G3 Stk
47| housing B951044 b 0,50 1,00
Bl 3x250x232 Alu 11.07.05 Stk
48] strip B632108 174 b 0,29 1,00
FI 12x25x150 $355J2G3 11.07.05 Stk
49| cheese head screw M 8 x 10 WAI108302 2,00
Stk
50| washer 8.4 WAI101625 2,00
Stk
51] spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00
Stk
52| energie chain WAI108645 0,01 1,00
Stk
53| cheese head screw M 6x16 WAI101658 4,00
Stk
541 spring washer A6 WAI103000 4,00
Stk
55| sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 4,00
Stk
561 fixing ring WAI108884 DIN 705 0,05 2,00
Di25 Da40 B16 Stk
571 bolt right B632117 b 1,00
own parts list 30.03.05 Stk
58| bracket B632179 1543/EN10029 | a 0,70 2,00
Bl 20x48x133 S355J2G3 11.07.05 Stk
59| spacer plate B632181 1623/EN10131 0,01 4,00
Bl 1x75x20 $235J2G3 Stk
60| hexagon bolt M 8 x 50 DIN 931 8.8 wai108743 4,00
Stk
611 roller wai109571 0,02 2,00
Rd 60 x 30 Polyamid Stk
62] stop B632182 0,10 1,00
50x28 Polyamid Stk
63| cheese head screw wai101567 0,01 1,00
Stk




Abstutzung vorne links kpl.

outrigger front left cpl.

B 632 051f

1

A"\

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

13.07.2005



Abstutzung vorne links kpl.

outrigger front left cpl.

B 632 051f

2

A"\

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

13.07.2005



Page 10of 3
AV V4 PARTS LIST
14.07.05 07:13:55
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632051  front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. 22.05.02 Mi f 12.07.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
11 outrigger 42XXT front left processed B632235 345,00 1,00
own parts list Stk
2] telecopic 42 XXT tooling B632202 a 625,00 1,00
own parts list 02.07.04 Stk
3| jack cylinder WAI109673 1,00
own parts list Stk
4| O-ring 129,2x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00
Stk
5] cheese head screw M 16 x 50 WAI102856 4,00
Stk
6| spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 6,00
Stk
7] bolt B632053 1013 0,20 2,00
Rd 36x115 S355J2G3 Stk
9] nut M16 DIN 934 WAI101555 2,00
Stk
10| conical spring washer WAI100506 16,00
Stk
11| chain WAI107322 1,00
own parts list Stk
12] holder for chain cpl. left B632048 a 2,20 1,00
own parts list 02.07.04 Stk
13| alien bolt M 10 x 55 WAI105285 0,01 2,00
Stk
16| shaft B639233 669 c 1,00 1,00
Rd 25x 290 S235J2G3 26.04.05 Stk
171 bolt B632061 1,00 4,00
Rd 70x50 Lamigamid 320 Stk
18| eccenter B632063 1013 0,20 4,00
Rd 45x40 $235J2G3 Stk
19| locking ring A 25 X 1.2 DIN 471 WAI103006 4,00
Stk
20| bushing DU 25 X 28 X 50 WAI106236 4,00
Stk
211 pin 25 x 136, 3P206 B610023 669 0,50 1,00
Rd 25 x 140 St50-2K Stk
22| grease nipple M6 DIN 71412 WAI103355 2,00
Stk
23] pin 25x 085 4P201 B610026 669 0,32 1,00
Rd 25 x 90 St50-2K Stk
241 strip B632093 1017 9,50 1,00
FI 70x15x1200 S355J2G3 Stk




Page 2 of 3
AV V4 PARTS LIST
14.07.05 07:13:55
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632051  front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. 22.05.02 Mi f 12.07.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
25| PLATE B632094 1623/EN10131 | a 0,10 3,00
Bl 1X15X1200 ST02Z 15.02.05 Stk
26| cylinder head screw M 12 x 25 WAI103698 1,00
Stk
27| sunk screw M 12 x 25 WAI107333 4,00
Stk
28] guide profil B632059 0,12 4,00
30x8x470 PEUHMW 1000 Stk
29| PLATE B632096 1623/EN10131 | a 0,10 8,00
Bl 1x30x470 ST02Z 15.02.05 Stk
30| sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 12,00
Stk
31| bolt B632043 1013 2,00
Rd 35x47 S355J2G3 Stk
32| locking ring WAI107339 2,00
Stk
33| hexagon bolt M12 x 35 WAI102122 0,04 2,00
Stk
341 free pinion 9K115 WAI106040 2,00
Stk
35] gear 9K116 WAI106041 1,00
Stk
36| flange B632044 1543/EN10029 2,00 1,00
Bl 15xd180 S235J2G3 Stk
37| zylinder head screw M10 x 30 WAI103826 8,00
Stk
38| spring washer A10 WAI102070 0,00 8,00
Stk
391 bushing 28x32x20 WAI107340 2,00
Stk
40| hydraulic motor 250ccm WAI107377 7,25 1,00
Stk
41| gearbox ODR 70 WAI107378 1,00
Stk
42| washer B632042 1543/EN10029 2,00
Bl 3xd40 S355J2G3 Stk
43| conection piece B632067 668 a 1,50 1,00
Rd 60x55 S355J2G3 23.02.04 Stk
44| cover f. telescop motor WAI108739 0,20 1,00
Stk
45| countersunk screw WAI103176 3,00
Stk




Page 3 of 3
AV V4 PARTS LIST
14.07.05 07:13:55
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632051  front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. 22.05.02 Mi f 12.07.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
46| fixing sheet B632104 174 0,10 1,00
FL 10x20x60 S355J2G3 Stk
47| housing B951044 b 0,50 1,00
Bl 3x250x232 Alu 11.07.05 Stk
48] strip B632108 174 b 0,29 1,00
FI 12x25x150 $355J2G3 11.07.05 Stk
49| cheese head screw M 8 x 10 WAI108302 2,00
Stk
50| washer 8.4 WAI101625 2,00
Stk
51] spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00
Stk
52| energie chain WAI108645 0,01 1,00
Stk
53| cheese head screw M 6x16 WAI101658 4,00
Stk
541 spring washer A6 WAI103000 4,00
Stk
55| sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 4,00
Stk
561 fixing ring WAI108884 DIN 705 0,05 2,00
Di25 Da40 B16 Stk
571 bolt left B632114 b 1,00
own parts list 30.03.05 Stk
58| bracket B632179 1543/EN10029 | a 0,70 2,00
Bl 20x48x133 S355J2G3 11.07.05 Stk
59| spacer plate B632181 1623/EN10131 0,01 4,00
Bl 1x75x20 $235J2G3 Stk
60| hexagon bolt M 8 x 50 DIN 931 8.8 wai108743 4,00
Stk
61] roller WAI109571 0,02 2,00
Rd 60 x 30 Polyamid Stk
62] stop B632182 0,10 1,00
50x28 Polyamid Stk
63| cheese head screw WAI101567 0,01 1,00
Stk




Ausschwenkzylinder vorne kpl.

\'\"4

swing cylinder front cpl.

Waitzinger

B 63 2 0363 Baumaschinen GmbH

15
2

23.06.2005



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST

23.06.05 08:14:50
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632036  swing cylinder cpl. 11.11.03 Mi a 02.06.05

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit

1] swing cylinder 100x 60 x 475 42XXT WAI107364 1,00
own parts list Stk

2| pilot operated twin check valve WAI106410 1,00
Stk

11 banjo coupling L12 RD WAI103684 1,00
Stk

12| straight male stud couplings L12D WAI100548 2,00
Stk

13| locking screw G 3/8 WAI100521 2,00
Stk

14| straight male stud couplings L12R 1.5 WAI106427 0,13 1,00
own parts list Stk

20| hydr. pipe 12 x 2 WAI102022 0,49 0,30
Mtr




Ausschwenkzylinder kpl.

swing cylinder cpl.

WAI 107364

A"\

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

27.11.2003



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 23.06.05 08:18:04

part list description created index valid from valid to

WAI107364 swing cylinder 100x 60 x 475 42XXT 24.10.03 HG

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1| sealing kit for swing cylinder 42XXT WAI108535 1,00
Stk
2| joint bearing WAI100233 0,60 2,00
Stk




Ausschwenkzylinder hinten kpl.

swing cylinder cpl.

B 632 037a

\'\'4

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

23.06.2005



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST 23.06.05 08:16:14
part list description created index valid from valid to
B632037  swing cylinder cpl. 11.11.03 Mi a 02.06.05
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] swing cylinder 100x 60 x 475 42XXT WAI107364 1,00
own parts list Stk
2| pilot operated twin check valve WAI106410 1,00
Stk
11 banjo coupling L12 RD wai103684 1,00
Stk
12| straight male stud couplings L12D WAI100548 2,00
Stk
13| locking screw G 3/8 WAI100521 2,00
Stk
14| straight male stud couplings L12R 1.2 WAI107456 0,13 1,00
own parts list Stk
15| swivel elbow L12 WAI103794 2,00
Stk
20| hydr. pipe 12 x 2 WAI102022 0,49 0,30
Mtr




Transportsicherung vorne W
transport safety device front A

Waitzinger

B 639 197b Baumaschinen GmbH

v

A

o
.

/

[
— L

s

17.10.2003



AYA V4 PARTS LIST

Page 1 of 1

23.06.05 08:21:11

part list description created index valid from valid to
B639197  transport savety device 04.12.00 ek b 14.10.03

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] pipe B639198 2448 c 1,00
Ro D82.5x20x155 Stb2-3 16.02.04 Stk
2| bolt B639199 1013 a 1,00
Rd 50x135 St52-3 17.09.03 Stk
3| nut B639201 1013 a 1,00
Rd 70 Stb2-3 17.12.02 Stk
4| grease nipple H1 M10 X 1 DIN 71412 WAI100805 0,01 1,00
Stk
5] pressure spring WAI106537 1,00
Stk
6] cylinder WAI106536 1,00
Stk
7| O-ring 56.74x3 WAI106538 1,00
Stk
8] O-ring WAI101260 1,00
Stk
9] bolt B639215 1013 0,15 1,00
Rd 20x80 $355J2G3 Stk
10| hexagon bolt M10 x 16 WAI102886 2,00
Stk
11| washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,00 2,00
Stk




Transportsicherung hinten

fransport safety device rear

B 639207b

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

25.10.2004



w Page 1 of 1
PARTS LIST

23.06.05 08:20:46
part list description created index valid from valid to
B639207  transport savety device 04.12.00 ek b 20.10.04

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit

1] pipe cpl. B639218 1,00
own parts list Stk

2| bolt B639209 1013 b 1,00
Rd 50x320 St52-3 20.10.04 Stk

3| nut B639201 1013 a 1,00
Rd 70 Stb2-3 17.12.02 Stk

4| grease nipple H1 M10 X 1 DIN 71412 WAI100805 0,01 1,00
Stk

5] pressure spring WAI106537 1,00
Stk

6] cylinder WAI106536 1,00
Stk

7| O-ring 56.74x3 WAI106538 1,00
Stk

8] O-ring WAI101260 1,00
Stk




Ubersicht B 70 - B 79
overviewB 70 - B 79

W

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

FRRRRE i
el

@ @ Pyl (=
< [ g
15] @ L X
T
] % é i T T
i e ]
= H =
dh
=t [ S Ag:  2r
[ ké
] =
s
— dh
@ S A 2
e &
[T =
s
d

RS2
I

T —t =1
]

4| (5.
T T H
Biw

ST |
1

f
x| 4

S}
- @

Q
~

N

23.07.2002



<

Waitzinger

Baumaschinen GmbH

Verrohrungsplan Abstutzung
piping diagram outrigger

1

B722010

yuDj wnz

27.11.2003



<

Waitzinger

Baumaschinen GmbH

Verrohrungsplan Abstutzung
piping diagram outrigger

2

B722010

%00/qUeN3)SISOYY yup) winz

YUDJISDY wnz

FE

Syull 400jqJenals nz

27.11.2003



Verrohrungsplan Absttitzung

piping diagram outrigger A

Waitzinger

B /22 0 70 3 Baumaschinen GmbH

27.11.2003



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST

17.11.05 10:07:14

part list description created index valid from valid to

B722010R1 piping diagram 42XXT boom 04.04.03 hbk

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
3| valve SVC 46 F-30 WAI106335 8,00
Stk
4| pilot operated twin check valve WAI106410 4,00
Stk
5] valve RHC 31 WAI106698 4,00
Stk
12| valve WV 8-S WAI105212 4,00
Stk
13] socket head port plugs M24x1.5 WAI106699 0,04 4,00
Stk




<

Baumaschinen GmbH

Waitzinger

Verrohrungsplan Mastbock kpl.

piping diagram boom base cpl.

1

B722015b

¥00]qJaN8)SISON  UIOA

— N 9%
X00/q4aN8ISISOW JNDNINY

T

<

F

B

&

o]

i

E

Ez

16Y06)EBHL O EH9 12l

X00|qiens8}sIsSoy WoA

syuI yoo/qiensis nz

15.06.2005



58] —02)er

Baumaschinen GmbH

Waitzinger

9rJEC)GC

LS / Lgrelloc

POD=
CrTO—O=

2

61 2H)07

COE=

B722015b

Verrohrungsplan Mastbock kpl.
piping diagram boom base cpl

15.06.2005




Verrohrungsplan Mastbock kpl. W
piping diagram boom base cpl. A

Waitzinger

B /7220 75b 3 Baumaschinen GmbH

S
|
— ¢ b
] ’J%
b=
I o E — T
LUF —
|
= S,
o M e
— Ry %@gﬁ%
ey

15.06.2005



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
17.11.05 10:05:54
part list description created valid from valid to
B722015R1 piping diagram 42XXT pedestal short 15.11.05 TECHNIK
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
18] throttlefree banjo elbows L12 R WAI103763 2,00
Stk
211 straight male stud couplings L12 3/8" WAI103741 6,00
Stk
23] straight couplings L 15 WAI100828 0,14 4,00
Stk
28] bulkhead elbows L12 WAI103782 2,00
Stk
29| straight couplings L12 WAI100603 2,00
Stk
36| hydr. pipe 12 x 2 WAI102022 0,49 8,00
Mtr
38| hydr. pipe 15x 2 WAI101717 0,65 8,00
Mtr
42| swivel elbow L12 WAI100590 2,00
Stk
45| straight male stud couplings L15-G 3/8" WAI103704 2,00
Stk
46| elbow couplings L15 WAI100829 2,00
Stk
50| bulkhead coupling L12 WAI101384 4,00
Stk
52| swivel barrel tee L12 WAI101325 2,00
Stk
60| bulkhead elbows L15 WAI101390 2,00
Stk
72| hose DN10x2600 WAI108616 2,00
Stk
75] hose DN12x2600 WAI108617 2,00
Stk




Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST

25.10.05 11:23:01

part list description created index valid from valid to

B741031  hydraulic pump A11V040/4496 04.04.02 ek

pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
11 pump A11VO40DRS/10L-NSC12N00 WAI104346 31,60 1,00
own parts list Stk
2| O-ring WAI104873 1,00
Stk
3| cheese head screw M 12 x 35 WAI102895 2,00
Stk
41 spring washer A12 WAI103113 2,00
Stk




Ubersicht B 80 - B 99 W
over view B 80 - B 99 A

Waitzinger
Baumaschinen GmbH

@)
B86.
B92...

B87...

()

24.07.2002



Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
25.10.05 11:25:21
part list description created index valid from valid to
B814088R1 distributor gear box 4496.xx 09.06.04 HF
pos | description ident-no DIN index weigth quantity
stock dimensions material Kg unit
1] PTO gearbox 4400. WAI107195 1,00
own parts list Stk
2| buffer WAI103414 4,00
Stk
3| hexagon bolt M 20 x 50 WAI102860 14,00
Stk
6| sealing ring 165 x5 WAI102903 1,00
Stk
7| O-ring WAI105771 1,00
Stk
10| conical spring washer WAI102110 0,05 11,00
Stk
11| hexagon bolt M8 x 25 DIN 933 8.8 WAI101621 16,00
Stk
12| stop nut M8 DIN985 8. VERZ. WAI102111 5,00 16,00
Stk
13| washer 8.4 WAI101625 16,00
Stk




wrp uy| ey | oyt | sewng Dunspey |9 | (1081 90¥i Won saneseleppaimgeyy) sep N
"] 220 7 18 8 |mrm | P T S
96v¥ =
noqui2agali}as i [
ampms suebe | et
llll!_ §4 ——— @Wg %

098201 Y
(x01) 8 ££8 NIO 0S%0Z
#qniyoRUDYS!

6E4L0L M
969% oqopelusjeLien

D_f
gzl £ 18 8

icl £ L8 8 7% 558 Nid X020
#4N0UOGIUDYEYOOS 29 STl el
91
29107 VA o) da
(%94)" 52k Nid .a..a..tu.mn.. B /
(x¥) 601 218 z\wﬂewasa‘m ) ] ! i velL ¢ 18 &4 e y0L £ I8 m\
«écwes 088 Nig & N
(91) 97,558 N S A oo £l £ 18 8

UOA OSIXPIN ueqnalyos




TdLLODTBE

XX 9699 XO0q Ies3b 10INQTIISTP

m
1
I
|
L

1
_
|
1
_
|

TIun- TeA|woxg - Tea|azep-6yo XapurT - - byo ou-Butmeap uotadiaossp
1 I
[} T L T 1
|x3s | | | _
|
I f f ; {
loo-1 | TLLSOTIVM ! Buti-ole1 |
! ] } I —
I T T i _
|>3s | | | i
F } 1 “ {
loo- | €£06Z0TIVYM | S x 91 buta Butress|sg
_ f f ; {
|a3s | | I |
; } } f |
loo-TT | 0TTZOTIUM | 1aysem Butxds TenTuod|LT
f } f f !
|38 | | f |
1 [ | | J
] T T 1
|oo-91 | SZ9TOTIVM | p'8 Iayusem|sT
“ } f “ {
Ixa3s ! | _ _
I 1 ] | J
T T T T 1
|oo- 91 | TITZOTIVM | "ZYEA "8 S86NIQ 8W Jnu dois|zl
I | ] | 1
I T 1 1 1
I3s | | [ _
L 1 |- | |
] ] T T i
|oo-TT | 098Z0TIVM | 0S X 0Z W 3Toq uobexay| 1T
f f f f {
|as _ _ | 4
L ] { i |
I T 1] T 1
oo 9t | TZ9TOTIVM | 88 €£6 NIQ SZ X 8W 31oq uobexay|ts
} — } —
[33s _ I _ _
| ] - | |
I 1 T T i
loo- | YTIYEOTIVM | 1333nq|9
" “ “ —
|%3s | | 3sTT saxed umo |
n “ — —
Joo't | 6ETLOTIVM | '96%b xoqieab 0Ld|s
L { 1 1 i
f T T T ¥ T T T 1
| 3Tun | | -qun- rea| woxy prrea | Teraaiew | suoTsuawIp | 3D0o3s |
- “ " “ n “ “ —
| juenb | a3ybBrsm |3ep -Byo| xspur-abueyo | NIQ | ou-quspTt | uotadraossp | sod
L 1 1 ! 1 1 1 Il J
T 1921198 ¥2N¥YAQ-NILSITADNLS
~ TN L¥°80-%0/¥0/9C win-naN TEzZ68 MADNIZLIYM




5
PANTONELI

- ARM PACKET FOR

S~ CONCRETE DISTRIBUTOR BOOM

AZ-42.5/125

MANUAL VALIDITY
| BOOM AZ-42.5/125
o SERIAL N° 4713




. ' ﬁ DESCRIPTION 0 2

101.0 - IDENTIFICATION DETAILS

CONCRETE BOOM
TYPE: AZ-42.5/125
SERIAL N°: 4713

01.0.1 - BOOM IDENTIFICATION PLATE

The boom identification plate of fig. 1 is located on the turret structure as from pos. 6 of Pag. 8.

* &)  ANTONELLI sz, b
W 4 Via Malpasso,1441/1447
47842 - S. Giovanniin Marignano (RN) ltaly

Tel. 0541/955258 (4 linee)

SURIUMELES  Fax0541/957103
MADE IN ITALY
| BOOM TYPE SERIAL NUMBER DATE
C AZ-42.5/125 ) C
HYDRAULIC OPERATING PRESSURE bar C 330
CONCRETE PIPING ND mm.{ 125
MAX. HOSE LENGTH m. C 4

s v _ Esso Univis N 46
| ExxonMobll HYDRAULIE SYSTEM WITH OIL "\ o e |
L Co 121058 DIS01028512 ®

| Fig.1

01.0.2 - PUNCHING OF BOOM

The manufacturer's name and the boom serial number are stamped near the boom identification plate
on the edge of the base bearing support and on the upper steel sheet of the 1st section.

* A 4713 *

|
| /- BOOM SERIAL NUMBER

MANUFACTURER’S NAME

4l

an32 dnr 12/0471007 DANE 41



DESCRIPTION
AZ-42.5/125

01

45

40

35

30

25

20

20

25

- WARNING!

It is forbidden to work with the end section of the pipe further back than the head rotation vertical axis.

01.2 - BOOM OPENING AREA

The figure below shows the boom opening area.
The need for large opening angles (so as to be able to work close to the turret) does not mean it is
possible to work with the terminal pipe in all reachable positions.

2005972

H.max
41580

\

-

4000

-

L.mdgx Q o
37580
B e
6970 6970 7180 7630 g 8830
40 35 30 25 20 15 10 0

)

/]

é ;% 0°
365°
Punto morto rotazione
ROTATION DEAD-CENTRE

AZMB.DOC 07/05/2004

-~ —




03

03.6 - TABLE OF PRESSURES AND MANOEUVRE TIMES

When the boom is fitted on the vehicle, a final test will have to be performed to check pressures and
manoeuvre times of each boom section. The above test must be performed using hot oil (oil temp:: 50°C) and
with the hydraulic pump operating at full speed. The maximum pressures shown must correspond to the values
indicated in the following tables with a tolerance equal to + 2%. The manoeuvre times shown must correspond
to the values indicated in the following tables with a tolerance equal to + 15%; in the event of the values being
below 15%, it is necessary to check if the flow capacity of the hydraulic pump of the distributor sections and the
throttles inside the check valves correspond with the values shown on the table. Action will have to be taken if
the maximum pressure and manoeuvre times at top speed are outside tolerance limits.

WARNING!

The boom should never be operated at pressures or at speeds higher than those set out in the beginning by
Antonelli s.r.| and quoted below.

SYSTEM FEATURES AND SWIVEL SETTING PRESSURES

TAB.1: DESCRIPTION PRESSURE (BAR)
Swivel 120
Hydraulic distributor max. inlet pressure 350
Hydraulic distributor max. outlet pressure 10
Pressure max pump Load Sensing 330
Max. hydrostatic pump flow rate 80 /1’

‘ Z S

| £ L’Z

'SETTING PRESSURES OF BOOM VALVES AND DISTRIBUTOR SECTIONS
TAB. 2: BOOM HYDR. CYLINDER POS. ARTIC.A | ARTIC.B | ARTIC.C | ARTIC.D | ARTIC.E

CHECK VALVE POSITION V4 S V4 S V4 S V4 S V4 S
Check valve throat d. (mm) 25| / / / 2 / / / / /
ICheck valve pressures (bar) 310* | 340" | 310* | 340* | 310* | 340* | 280* | 310* | 280* | 310*
Pressures of distributor sect. (bar) | / / 300 / / / | 280 / | 260 /

i+ valves adjusted on bench when they start to open and without counterpressure at the discharge

MANOEUVRE TIMES
TAB.4 - BOOM:
BOOM Section Section Section Section Section Right | Left
SECTIONS Artic. A __Artic. B Artic. C Artic. D Artic. E Swivel | Swivel

Open. | Clos. | Open. | Clos. | Open. | Clos. | Open. | Clos. | Open. | Clos. | 1 Rev. | 1 Rev.
TIME (sec.) 104 104 145 | 145 | 140 | 150 68 68 55 55 212 212

SE14.doc 15/05/1997 DA &



DESCRIPTION
AZ-42.5/125

10

10.1 - GLOSSARY OF COMPONENTS

116.6 - CHECK VALVE OF HYDRAULIC CYL.

13.2 - REVOLVING HEAD

15.1 - HYDR. CYLINDER (1ST BOOM OP,)
15.2 - HYDR. CYLINDER (2ND BOOM OP.)
15.3 - HYDR. CYLINDER (3RD BOOM OP.)
15.4 - HYDR. CYLINDER (4TH BOOM OP.)
15.5 - HYDR. CYLINDER (5TH BOOM OP.)

17.1 - 1st BOOM SECTION
17.2 - 2nd BOOM SECTION
17.3 - 3rd BOOM SECTION
17.4 - 4th BOOM SECTION
17.5 - 5th BOOM SECTION

DA -y




DESCRIZIONE 1 1
. AZ-42.5/125

P | CODE] Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS
1 1121092 ) 2 [TARGHETTA PLATE

2 1121093 2 |[TARGHETTA PLATE
3 121024 | 2 [TARGHETTA PLATE

4 1121015 2 |[TARGHETTA PLATE

5 | 121106 | 2 [TARGHETTA PLATE

6 | 121058 | 1 JTARGHETTA PLATE INGLESE

7 1120137 | 2 [TARGHETTA PLATE

8 ]120138 | 2 J[TARGHETTA PLATE

9 | 120139 2 [TARGHETTA PLATE

10 | 120157 | 2 [TARGHETTA PLATE

11 1 121003 ]| 2 [TARGHETTA PLATE

AZR23.DOC 07/05/2004

PAG. 8a



EC

SWIVEL HEAD 1 3 2
. AZ-42.5/125 "
P | CODE| Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS
284579 Testata girevole Swivel head
1 1 |Struttura base Base structure
2731546 | 1 [Perno Pin P-1154/A
3 ] 180167 | 1 |Ghiera Ring nut Dis. 185942
4 | 31179 | 1 JPermo Pin P-0910
5| 21201 | 1 |Copigiia Spiit pin B.16*120
6 [170012| 1 |ingrassatore |Lubricator A/M10*1
‘7 90727 ] 46 {Vite alta resistenza Screw TCCE M27*150 10.9
'8 [ 100125 | 46 JRosetta elastica Elastic washer D.27 UNI 5714
9 | 90421 } 46 |Dado INut M27*3 UNI 5587
10 § 90421 |10 Vite alta resistenza Screw TE M12*40*1.75 UNI 5737
11 } 100132 ] 10 JRosetta alta resistenza Washer D.12
\
!
|
\
|
|
\
\
I)iDOC

PAGE 9a




| HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P-204/A UF 1 5 1
! AZ-42.5/125 -

P DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS
' |43053U ] 1 [Cilindro idraulico P-204/A UF |Hydr. cylinder P-204/A UF ’

i i [Giindro Cyiinder

2 1 [Stelo Rod

3 1 |Testina ant. interna Front head int.

4 1 JTestina ant. esterna Front head ext.

‘5 1 |Guarnizione Gasket OR-297

6 1 JGuarnizione Gasket SWP 130145

7 1 |Guarnizione Gasket B-570511/NEI

8 1 |Guarnizione Gasket |BRS 680

9 1 |Guarnizione Gasket |ORD 680

‘10 20635 | 1 |Boccola Bushing BR MB 130100 DU
11 1 lGuamizione Gasket |DSM 1024925/1A

12 1 nGuarnizione Gasket ORD 860

13 1 "Guamizione [Gasket |ORD-377

14 1 |Guarnizione |Gasket E/GT 260/255*9,7 102A
15 1 |Pistone Piston
"16 1 JVite Screw IsTCE M10

17 1 20483 | 2 'Boccola Bushing .IBR MB 100115 DU
18 1 MDistanziere Spacer ‘ {L=90

19 2 wBoccola Bushing IBR MB 10060 DU

20 1 [Distanziere Spacer jL=40

|

}L 1973 | 1 [Kit guarnizioni Kit gaskets

[ .

|

|

E92,D0C

PAGE 10a



|
|
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P-205/A UF 1 5 2
. AZ-42.5/125 n
1
P ] CODE] Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS
43047U] 1 |Cilindro idraulico P-205/A UF |Hydr. cylinder P-205/A UF

1 1 [Cilindro Cylinder

2 1 Stelo Rod

3 1 [Testina ant. interna Front head int.

4 1 [Testina ant. esterna Front head ext.

5 1 JGuarnizione Gasket OR-4900

6 1 lGuarnizione Gasket SWP 130145

7 1 lGuarnizione Gasket B-570511/NEI|

8 1 |Guarnizione Gasket BRS 680

9 1 lGuarnizione Gasket |ORD 680

| 10] 20835 | 1 lBoccoIa Bushing BR MB 130100 DU

11 1 |Guamizione Gasket DSM 1024925/1A
12 1 lGuamizione Gasket ORD 860

13 1 IGuamizione Gasket ORD-377

14 1 IGuarnizione Gasket E/GT 260/255*9,7 102A
15 1 [Pistone Piston

16 1 JVite Screw STCE M10

17 | 20483 | 2 lBoccoJa Bushing |BR MB 100115 DU
18 1 |Distanziere Spacer |L=90 ,

19 2 IBoccola {Bushing |BR MB 10060 DU

1974 | 1 JKit guarnizioni Kit gaskets

|
|

i

EsS2.poC

PAGE 11a



i

=

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P-211 UF

15.3

1 . AZ-42.5/125

P CODE| Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS{
" 1430550 ] 1 [Cilindro idraulico P-211 UF  |Hydraulic cylinder P-211 UF

1 1 Cilindro Cylinder

2 1 [Stelo Rod

3 1 |Testina ant. interna Front head int.

4 1 [Testina ant. esterna Front head ext.

5 1 lGuarnizione Gasket ORD-267

6 1 IGuarnizione Gasket SWP 130145

7 1 |Guarnizione Gasket B-570511/NEI

8 1 JGuarnizione v Gasket BRS 447

9 1 lGuarnizione Gasket ORD 447

jO 20635 | 1 |Boccola |Bushing BR MB 130100 DU
11 1 IGuarnizione Gasket |DSM 944846/1A
12 1 IGuarnizione Gasket IORD 860

13 1 |Guarnizione |Gasket |ORD-375

14 1 Jvite Screw STCE M10

i 1 lPistone Piston

16 | 20562 | 2 |Boccola [Bushing BR MB 95100 DU
17 1 |Distanziere Spacer |L=95

18 ] 20563 | 2 IBoccola |Bushing BR MB 95600 DU
19 1 FDistanziere |Spacer L=40

| 1975 | 1 [Kit guarnizioni |Kit gaskets

|

|

\

[

|

|
1

2.00C

PAGE 12a



HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P-213 UF

15.4

| o AZ-42.5/125

P CODE|] Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS]

- |43056U | 1 [Cilindro idraulico P-213 UF  |Hydraulic cylinder P-213 UF

1 1 |[Cilindro Cylinder

2 1 [Stelo Rod

.‘3 1 [Testina ant. interna Front head int.

4 1 [Testina ant. esterna Front head ext.

5 1 lGuarnizione Gasket OR-4525

[3 1 lGuarnizione Gasket SWP 90105

7 1 IGuamizione Gasket B-413354/1NEI

8 1 IGuarnizione Gasket BRS 437

9 1 IGuarnizione Gasket OR-437

10 | 20695 | 1 |Boccola Bushing BR MB 9075 DU

11 1 IGuarnizione Gasket DBM 649551

12 1 IGuarnizione Gasket OR-4312

13 1 IGuarnizione Gasket OR-4650

14 1 ]Guamizione Gasket E/GT 165/160 x 15

15 1 JPistone Piston

16 1 {Vite Screw STCE M10

17 | 20694 | 2 lBoccola Bushing BR MB 7080 DU

18 1 |Distanziere Spacer L=78

19 | 20685 | 2 [Boccola Bushing BR MB 7045 DU
1975 | 1 [Kit guarnizioni Kit gaskets

E92.00C

PAGE 13a



HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P-214 UF

15.5

) 114

. AZ-42.5/125
P J CODE] Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS;
43057V} 1 [Cilindro idraulico P-214 UF  |Hydraulic cylinder P-214 UF
1 1 |Cilindro Cylinder
2 1 IStelo Rod
3 1 [Testina anteriore Front head
6 1 IGuamizione Gasket SWP 6580
7 1 IGuarnizione Gasket EU 6580
8 1 |Guamizione Gasket [BRS 346
9 1 |Guarnizione Gasket OR-346
11 1 JGuarnizione Gasket DBM 452354
12 1" [Guarnizione Gasket ORD-832
13 1 |Guarnizione Gasket ORD-157
1 JGuarnizione Gasket E/GT 115/110x 9,7
15 1 |Pistone Piston
16 1 [Vite Screw STCE M8X16 UNI 5927
17 | 20520 | 2 IBoccoIa ‘ Bushing BR MB 5060 DU
18 1 |Distanziere Spacer L=52.
19 | 20571 | 2 |Boccola Bushing BR MB 5030 DU
1977 | 1 [Kit guarnizioni Kit gaskets

Es2.00C

PAGE 14a



BOOM HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 1 6 6
|

. CHECK VALVE U/97
| AZ-42.5/125
P | CODE] Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDSY
180214 | 1 [Valvola di blocco Check valve u/97
180214.340| 1 [Valvola di blocco 340 bar Check valve 340 bar U/97 340 bar
1802143101 { JValvola di blocco 310 bar Check valve 310 bar U/97 310 bar
180214.2801 4 [Valvola di blocco 280 bar Check valve 280 bar U/97 280 bar

7.00C

PAGE 15a



FIRST BOOM SECTION 1 7 1
. AZ-42.5/125 "
(% P | CODE| Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARD
L 284509 | 1 |Primo elemento First section
1 |42001001}§ 1 [Struttura base Base structure
2 |420060081 1 |Bilanciere B Beam B
: 3 | 20613 ] 4 |Bronzina Bronze bushing BR-1784
4| 31180 | 2 [Pemo Pin P-0911
5 121201 | 5 [Copiglia Split pin D.10*120
6 | 170012} 7 Jingrassatore Lubricator A/M10*1
7 | 31190 1 1 |Perno Pin P-0913/A
8 | 21446 | 1 |Boccola Bushing BO-1804
9 | 90718 | 1 |Dado auto Self-locking nut M45*3
| 10 ] 21437 | 1 |Boccola |Bushing BO-1807
‘ 117 20617 | 2 lBronziha Bronze bushing |MB 120100 DU
12 | 31188 | 1 JPemo Pin P-0914
‘ 13| 37181 | 1 [Pemo Pin P:0912
14 | 31189 | 1 JPemo Pin P-0920
.
e
-
Py

PAGE 16a




SECOND BOOM SECTION

17.2

. AZ-42.5/125
(w’": P | CODE} Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS
& ) 284512 | 1 |Secondo elemento Second section
1 ]420020011 1 |Struttura base Base structure
2 ]42006003| 1 |Bilanciere C Beam C
3 410060051 1 [Biella B Connecting rod B
4 ] 21438 | 1 [Boccola Bushing BO-1801
5 ] 20618 | 1 |Bronzina Bronze bushing MB 110115DU
B }170012] 5 |Ingrassatore Lubricator A/M10*1
7 | 20557 | 3 |Bronzina Bronze bushing MB 11060 DU
8 | 31192 | 1 JPerno Pin P-0917
9 | 121206 | 5 |Copiglia Split pin D.10*110
‘ 10 | 31183 | 1 JPerno Pin P-0916
= 11 ]| 21439 | 1 |Boccola Bushing BO-1820
‘ 12 | 20618 | 2 |Bronzina Bronze bushing MB 110115 DU
13 | 31191 | 1 |Perno Pin P-0922
14 | 31224 | 1 {Pemo Pin P-0939/A
15 | 180161 ] 1 |Ghiera Ring nut Fig. 030397
16 | 31185 | 1 {Permo Pin P-0921
17 ] 31182 | 1 |Perno Pin P-0919
. : 18 | 20626 | 2 |Bronzina Bronze bushing MB 12060 DU
(@ ‘ 19 | 90113 | 2 |Vite Screw TE M10x16x1.5
g 20 1120302 ] 1 [Tassello in gomma Rubber pad D.133x60
21 | 230772 | 1 JTampone in teflon Teflon pad Dis. 010131
22 | 91803 | 2 |Vite Screw TCCE M10x35x1.5
23 ] 90617 | 2 |Dado Autobloc. Self-locking nut M10x1.5

N150.D00C

PAGE 17a



THIRD BOOM SECTION

17.3

N1

. AZ-42.5/125
P | CODE | Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDS
284515 ] 1 [Terzo elemento Third section
1 ]42003001] 1 Struttura base Base structure
2 ]41006004] 1 IBieIIa C _ Connecting rod C
3 42006016 1 IBiIanciere D Beam D
4 | 20623 | 2 lBronzina Bronze bushing BR-1836
5 | 21436 | 2 |Bocco|a Bushing BO-1812
6 | 20563 | 4 |Bronzina Bronze bushing MB 9560 DU
7 | 31182 | 1 JPerno Pin P-0919
8 ]170012] 5 }ingrassatore Lubricator A/M10*1
9 1121201 ] 3 JCopiglia Split pin D.10*120
10 | 31223 | 1 {Perno Pin P-0941
11 ] 21178 | 1 |Boccola Bushing BO-1604
12 | 20551 | 2 lBronzina Bronze bushing MB 7050 DU
13 ] 31221 | 1 |Pemo Pin P-0943
14 ] 31251 | 2 [Perno Pin P-0942/A
15 | 20017 | 1 ]Boccola Bushing BO-1159
16 | 90664 | 1 IDado auto Self-locking nut M363
17 | 31220 | 1 |Perno Pin P-0940/A
18 | 180161 | 1 |Ghiera Ring nut Fig. 030397
1.00C

PAGE 18a



FOURTH BOOM SECTION

17.4

N1

o AZ-42.5/125
P ] CODE| Q DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS/STANDARDSY
284518 | 1 JQuarto elemento Fourth section
1 [42004001) 1 |Struttura base IBase structure
2 [42006018] 1 [Bilanciere E |Beam E
3 42006017 1 ]Biena D Connecting rod D
4 | 20623 | 2 [Bronzina [Bronze bushing BR-1836
5 | 21523 | 1 |Bocco|a Bushing BO-1902
6 | 20551 | 4 lBronzina Bronze bushing MB 7050DU
7 | 31255 | 1 |Pemo Pin P-0973
8 [170012] 5 |Ingrassatore Lubricator A/M10*1
9 120218 4 |Copiglia Split pin D.8*80
10 ] 30872 | 1 }Perno Pin P-0656/1
11 ] 21113 | 1 IBoccoIa |Bushing BO-1567
12 | 20552 | 2 [B